AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, April 4, 2019 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson TJ Welch
Commissioners Courtney Christiansen
Ed Newman
Mick Routh
Peter Wilk

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Special Meeting - Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 105 Sacramento Avenue #19-0079 APN: 036-144-05
Request for a one-year extension for a Design Permit to demolish an existing
residence and secondary dwelling unit and construct a new two-story residence
and attached secondary dwelling unit with Variance requests for garage setbacks
and driveway landscaping, located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani Holdener

Representative: Lani Holdener, Filed: 02.20.2019
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CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA — April 4, 2019

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 700 A Bay Avenue #19-0048 APN: 036-051-35
Conditional Use Permit for off sale alcohol at 700 A Bay Avenue located in the CN
(Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Ernie Gotti & Chris Splees
Representative: Mike & Sharon Hadley, Filed: 02.05.2019

B. 401 Capitola Avenue #19-0031 APN: 035-121-11
Conditional Use Permit and Design Permit for a take-out restaurant with a new patio and
trellis located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Amy Cheng
Representative: Amy Cheng, Filed: 01.23.2019

C. 322 Capitola Avenue #18-0628 APN: 035-181-16
Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for a new two-story
single-family residence located within the CV (Central Village) zoning
district with a Variance request for the required offsite parking spaces.
This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals
are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Owner: Unsophisticated Builders
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 12.11.2018

D. 329 Cherry Avenue #18-0629 APN: 035-181-01
Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for new two-story single-family
home located within the Residential Overlay of the CV (Central Village) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Unsophisticated Builders

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 12.11.2018

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/

DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2019
6 P.M. — CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A.

Additions and Deletions to Agenda — none

B. Public Comments
C.
D

. Staff Comments — none

Commission Comments — none

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Peter Shamshoian, a jewel-box home owner, presented to the Planning Commission ideas on how to
update City Code to accommodate larger garages in Capitola, with the intention that homeowners will
park cars inside rather than along City streets.

Commissioner Newman agreed with the presentation but clarified that Mr. Shamshoian’s arguments
better support increased FAR calculations rather than allowances for garages. Commissioner Newman
also told Staff that there could be a more dramatic increase in allowable FAR for smaller lots.

The Planning Commission requested that staff research the origin of the garage exception and return with
a recommendation on how to address the issue.

A.

Update to Zoning Ordinance/ LCP Implementation Plan

Comprehensive Update to the City of Capitola Zoning Code/Local Coastal Plan
Implementation Plan and updated Zoning Map and subsequent maps relative to the Zoning
Code.

The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal Program
and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission.

Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR

Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of Capitola.
Representative: Katie Herlihy, Community Development Director, City of Capitola

First, Director Herlihy introduced the Coastal Commission’s central coast district supervisor Kevin
Khan, who was present at the meeting to address Planning Commission questions.

At the request of Chair Welch, Mr. Khan explained that the Coastal Commission’s authority stems
from the 1976 California Coastal Act, which was a direct result of California’s 1972 Proposition 20
that defined the coastal zone in California.

Director Herlihy clarified that the Geological Hazard and Non-Conforming chapters of the Capitola
Municipal Code require in depth discussion and additional public outreach. Director Herlihy asked for
Planning Commission direction on next steps. The options include 1) hold off on submission to
Coastal Commission, work on GH and Non-Conforming Chapters, and submit code in its entirety; or
2) submit the sections that are currently ready (90%) and adopt the remaining two chapters when
ready.

3.A
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CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - February 21, 2019 2

Commissioners Wilk and Christiansen communicated willingness to utilize the Coastal Commission’s
representative and adopt the parts of the code available now, rather than waiting for all chapters to
be ready for review at once.

Chair Welch stated that the Geological Hazards and Nonconforming chapters will likely prompt
community input and discussion and asked if the public would be noticed prior to hearings related to
those chapters. Director Herlihy agreed that noticing and other outreach would take place.

Susan Westman urged the Planning Commission to wait, tackle the tough chapters, and adopt the
entire code at once. She stated that having multiple codes would cause too much confusion for the
public and said that it is dangerous to save the two most complicated sections to be adopted last.

After several questions regarding the timing of adoption, Mr. Khan responded that the Coastal
Commission would support holding off on the review of both Geological Hazard and Nonconforming
chapters, due to their complicated content, and agreed that it would be faster to adopt what has
already been reviewed first before turning focus to those two chapters. Though he could not provide
a guaranteed timeline, he stated confidence that Summer 2019 would be a reasonable anticipated
adoption timeframe.

Jesse Bristow from Swensen Builders spoke in support of the two-step adoption process, as it will
speed up projects that are currently waiting for the new code to be implemented.

Commissioner Christiansen asked how likely it would be for the Coastal Commission to deny
support for the remaining two chapters, after adopting the rest of the code. Mr. Khan acknowledged
this as a possibility, though stressed the desire for collaboration and belief that the Coastal
Commission would do its professional best to compromise and thus support Capitola’s code.

The Planning Commission directed Staff to pursue the two-step adoption process.

Director Herlihy presented one topic at a time and discussed specific Coastal Commission edits. The
following direction was received:

3.A

17.28.020.A
Table 17.28-1

Page 28-4

Add "allowed in conjunction with Vacation Rental"

17.88.050.A and
B

Page 88-3

Keep original language of hotel height. Specify the cliff
drive location as the southern parking lot along the bluff of
Cliff Drive

17.88.070.C

Page 88-4

Theater Site Storey Poles. Prior to City action on a
proposed hotel on the former Capitola Theater site the
applicant may be required by the Planning Commission or
City Council to install poles and flagging on the site to
demonstrate the height and mass f the proposed project.

17.88.080.B.4

Page 88-5

Parking for the hotel is provided in a way that minimizes
vehicle traffic in the Village, strengthens the Village as a
pedestrian-oriented destination, and protects and-enrhances
public parking options.

17.48.030.F

Page 48-5

Add "This provision does not include temporary
encroachment permits, which are handled administratively
through the Public Works Department"

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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17.60.030.G

Page 60-3

Coastal Access and Public Views to the Coast. Fences
and/or walls shall not prevent or obstruct public access to
the coast or shoreline. Fences and/or walls also shall not
block, obscure, or otherwise adversely impact significant
public views of the shoreline, as identified within the LCP
Land Use Plan.

ESHA MAP

MAP

Remove beach area from map. Not habitat area.

17.64.030.E

Page 24-2

Decrease setback to 25 feet to match LCP Land Use Plan

17.64.030.H

Page 64-4

17.64.030 .H Waiver of Biological Study. The Community
Development Director may waive the requirement of a
biological study on a developed lot if a project is proposed
in a previously developed area of the lot and the project will
not degrade the ESHA and/or its habitat value.

17.76.090.B.4

Page 76-22

Simplify sentence as follows: The City shall evaluate the
potential impact on public coastal access when considering
a Coastal Development Permit application for any
development that could reduce or degrade public parking
opportunities near beach access points, shoreline trails, or
parklands, including any changes in parking fees, timing
and availability. The City shall ensure existing levels of
public access are at least maintained and if possible
enhanced, including by providing alternative access
opportunities such as bicycle lanes and bicycle parking,
pedestrian trails, and relocated vehicular parking spaces,
so as to fully mitigate any potential negative impacts and to
maximize access opportunities.

17.80.030

Page 80-3

C. City-Installed Signs. City-installed signs in all zoning
districts do not require a permit.

D. Other Government-Installed Signs. Governmental
agency-installed signs to carry out its responsibility to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare in all
zoning districts do not require a permit.

4. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Director Herlihy announced that Merlone Geier Partners have been invited to and will likely attend the
next Planning Commission meeting to discuss plans for the Capitola Mall.

5.

6.

Mr. Khan thanked the Planning Commission and expressed a desire to continue collaborating with Staff

and Commissioners.

COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned to the next regular meeting of the planning commission on March 7, 2019.

2019.

Approved by the Planning Commission at the April 4, 2019 regular meeting.

Chloé Woodmansee, Clerk to the Commission

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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4.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: APRIL 4, 2019

SUBJECT: 105 Sacramento Avenue  #19-0079 APN: 036-144-05

Request for a one-year extension for a Design Permit to demolish an
existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and construct a new
two-story residence and attached secondary dwelling unit with
Variance requests for garage setbacks and driveway landscaping,
located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is appealable to the California Coastal
Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani Holdener

Representative: Lani Holdener, Filed: 02.20.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a one-year extension of a previously approved coastal development
permit, design permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construct a new two-story residence with attached secondary dwelling unit, and variance for
garage setbacks and driveway landscape strip. The property is located at 105 Sacramento
Avenue in the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district and the GH (Geologic Hazards) district.

BACKGROUND

On November 3, 2016, the Planning Commission approved an application for a design permit
for the 3,673 square foot single-family residence with a variance to setbacks for maximum
allowed building height of the primary residence, setbacks for the detached garage, and
required driveway landscape strip, and denied a request for a variance to second-story side
yard setbacks. On November 16, 2016, the Community Development Department received an
appeal of the Planning Commission’s approval at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The applicant
subsequently withdrew the application and submitted a revised proposal.

On April 6, 2017, the Planning Commission approved a modified application for a 3,357 square
foot primary structure, reducing the project size by more than 300 square feet and including an
attached secondary dwelling unit. The primary structure complied with all development
standards of the code including height and setback requirements. The applicant requested the
previously approved variance requests for garage setbacks and the required landscape strip for
the driveway.
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4.A

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to the Capitola Municipal Code Section 17.63.130, design permit approvals of the
Planning Commission are valid for two years and require an extension to remain valid. A
building permit has not been issued, therefore the applicant is requesting a one-year extension
of the permit.

Since the Planning Commission originally approved the design permit, they have the authority to
grant, “one or more extensions, each of which shall be for one year.” Both Section 17.81.160
(Extension of Permit) and Section 17.46.120.B.2 (Coastal Zone Expiration of Permits) state that
a request for an extension may be granted upon a finding that no relevant substantial change of
circumstances, regulations or planning policies has occurred and that such extension would not
be detrimental to the purpose of the certified local coastal program and zoning ordinance.
Neither the physical characteristics of the lot nor the zoning ordinance has changed since
approval of the permit.

It should be noted that while the Planning Commission has the power to approve or deny
extensions, it has no power to exact conditions unless codes and circumstances have changed.
Conditions can be added, but only if agreed upon by the applicant.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the construction
of a two-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve a one-year extension of the previously
approved coastal development permit (#16-113), design permit, and variance based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story single-family home at 105
Sacramento Avenue. The project consists of construction of a 2,582 square foot two-
story residence, with a 524 square foot attached secondary dwelling unit on the first
floor, and a 251 square foot detached garage. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the
7,653 square foot property is 60% (4,592 square feet) since a secondary dwelling unit is
included. The total FAR of the project is 43% with a total of 3,357 square feet of floor
area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The project includes approval of
a variance to detached garage setbacks and to the two-foot landscape strip requirement
next to the driveway within the front setback. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April
6", 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. On April 4, 2019, a one-year extension of permit #16-133 for a design permit and
variance was granted. The design permit and variance will remain valid through April 4,
2020.

3. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

4.A

consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan and tree preservation plan
prepared by a certified arborist shall be submitted and approved by the Community
Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission
approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation
systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-133
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

A certified arborist must be present on-site during any tree trimming or removal work
done on the cypress trees. The arborist shall also be present during any root mapping
for the new foundation.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Packet Pg. 9




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

4.A

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 12 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 524 square feet as
approved by the Planning Commission.

At time of submittal for building permit review, a water letter for the second dwelling unit
must be submitted.

Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall
file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the
deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

A. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

B. The unit is restricted to the approved size;

C. The secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of

record occupies either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;

D. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the

property. Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or
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revoking the administrative review or the architecture and site review permit,
whichever applies;
E. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS

A. There has been no relevant substantial change of circumstances, regulations or
planning policies.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission finds that there have been no relevant substantial changes of
circumstances, regulations, or planning policies since the approval of the permit on April
6, 2017.

B. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the conditions
imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local
Coastal Plan.

C. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story residence.
The new home, with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.

D. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the
construction of a new, two-story single-family residence and attached secondary
dwelling unit on a property in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

E. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a
flag-lot, is within the GH (Geologic Hazard) overlay zone which requires expanded
setbacks from coastal bluffs and has large cypress trees which the owner would like to
preserve. Due to the location of the existing trees, the applicant proposed the garage
and parking spaces within the access portion of the flag-lot. Most the access way is
located within the required front yard setback. Due to the special circumstances
associated with the flag-lot configuration, geologic setbacks, and trees, there is no
alternative location for the garage and parking while also meeting setback requirements.
The property cannot fit two feet of landscaping in between the neighboring property lines
and access way. Most properties in the neighborhood are not located on a flag-lot and
thus have more room to accommodate landscape strips. A variance has been granted to
reduce setbacks associated with a detached garage and to waive the two-foot landscape
strip requirement for parking within the front setback.
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F. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The subject property does not front along the street and is limited to a 20-foot-wide
access area to connect the property to Sacramento Avenue. Most properties within the
area have roughly 40 feet of street frontage, and thus have much more room to locate
required landscape strips. In addition, the municipal code does not list zoning standards
specific to flag-lots. Using current R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning standards,
most of the flag-lot portion of the property is within the required front-yard setback. The
grant of a variance to detached garage setbacks and the two-foot landscape strip
requirement would not constitute the grant of a special privilege since most properties in
the area are not flag-lots and thus have more flexibility when designing.

COASTAL FINDINGS
No substantial change of circumstances has occurred and that such extension
would not be detrimental to the purpose of the certified local coastal program and
zoning ordinance.
The Planning Commission finds that there have been no relevant substantial changes of
circumstances that would be detrimental to the purpose of the certified local coastal
program and zoning ordinance since approval of the permit on April 6, 2017.

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
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increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public
trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is
located adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the cliff. The project will not affect public access to the shoreline or
tidelands.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
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development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shorelineg;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas. The applicant will maintain a 50-year bluff
recession setback from the cliff.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:
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a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

¢ The project is located on a relatively flat lot. The subject property is located
adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the bluff. In addition, the applicant is proposing to preserve two
large cypress trees on site.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
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on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record. The project complies with applicable standards and
requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, and alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, sighing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code. A variance has been approved for the location of the detached
garage and the driveway landscaping requirement due to the property being a flag
lot.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit. The
GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be

4.A
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required;
o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

¢ The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
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district.
(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures. A variance has been
approved for the location of the detached garage and the driveway landscaping
requirement due to the property being a flag lot.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is located within the area Depot Hill parking permit program;
however, the project complies with on-site parking standards.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments
2. 105 Sacramento Final Local Action Notice 04.21.17

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: APRIL 6, 2017

SUBJECT: 105 Sacramento Avenue  #16-133 036-144-05

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and
construction of a new two-story residence and attached secondary dwelling unit
with variance requests for garage setbacks and driveway landscaping, located in
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit,
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani and Tim Holdener

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/28/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a design permit to demolish the existing single-family residence and
secondary dwelling unit at 105 Sacramento Avenue, and construct a new two-story single-family
residence with an attached secondary dwelling unit and detached garage. The applicant is
requesting variances to setbacks of the garage and required driveway landscaping strip. The
existing property is considered a “flag lot” due to the L-shaped lot with 20 feet of street frontage
along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is located adjacent to the bluff within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district and the GH (Geologic Hazards) district.

BACKGROUND

On June 28", 2016, the applicant applied for a design permit to build a new, two-story residence
and detached garage at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The original proposal was for a 3,673 square
foot single-family residence with variance requests for maximum allowed building height of the
primary residence, second story setbacks for the primary residence, setbacks for the detached
garage, and required driveway landscape strip.

On November 3, 2016, the Planning Commission conditionally approved the application. The
Planning Commission approved of the variances for detached garage setbacks, the two-foot
landscape strip requirement for parking within the front setback, and height of the main
residence, but denied the variance request for second story side yard setbacks of the main
residence. The commission made findings for the variances based on the property being a flag-
lot, the required coastal bluff setback, and the preservation of the large cypress trees with
shallow root systems.

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)
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On November 16", 2016, the Planning Department received an appeal of the Planning
Commission’s approval at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The appellants cited concerns with the
variance findings to height, the size and mass of the proposal, neighborhood privacy,
maintenance of the cypress trees, asbestos exposure, coastal setbacks, tandem driveway
parking, and conflict of interest in the Planning Commission decision.

On January 24", 2017, the property owner of 105 Sacramento Avenue withdrew their previous
application with the intent to resubmit a smaller, revised design at a future date that addressed
the neighbor’s concerns.

On March 8" 2017, the applicant submitted the current application with a new design for a
single-family home with an attached secondary dwelling unit at 105 Sacramento Avenue
(Attachment 1). The proposed residence and attached secondary dwelling unit would be 3,357
square feet, which is over 300 square feet smaller than the previous proposal. The primary
structure complies will all development standards of the code including height and second story
setbacks. The applicant is requesting a variance for garage setbacks and the required
landscape strip for the driveway.

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Coastal
Is project within Coastal Zone? | Yes
Use
Existing Use Single-Family + Second Unit
Proposed Use Single-Family + Second Unit
Principal Permitted or CUP? Principally Permitted
Development Standards — Main Home
R-1 Regulation Proposed

Building Height 25 ft. 25 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 7,653 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 60% (Max 4,592 sq. ft.)

First Story Floor Area 1,132 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor Area 1,188 sq. ft.

2" Story Deck + Covered Porch (150 sq. ft. allowance) 262 sq. ft.

(199 sq. ft.) + (213 sq. ft.) =412 sq. ft. (412 sq. ft. — 150 sq. ft.)

Detached Garage Floor Area 251 sq. ft.

Secondary Dwelling Unit Floor Area 524 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 3,357 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 feet 28 ft. from property line — North
Front Yard 2" Story 20 feet 28 ft. from property line - North
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 50 5 ft. from property line — East
width 5 ft. min. 5 ft. from property line — West

Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 50 7.5 ft. from property line — East

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)
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width 7.5 ft. min 7.5 ft. from property line — West
Rear Yard 1% and 2" Story 50-year | Roughly 50 ft. | 55 ft. from property line - South
bluff
Detached Garage 40’ minimum front yard 5 ft. from property line — North
VARIANCE
8’ minimum rear yard 118 ft. to property line - South
3’ minimum side yard 36 ft. from property line — East
43 ft. from property line — West
Encroachments (list all) Chimney legally extends 2 ft. beyond the maximum 25 ft.
height limit (§17.81.070).
20% of the second-story side wall (9 ft. on the east and 4 ft.
on the west) legally encroaches 2.5 ft. into side yard setback.

Development Standards — Secondary Dwelling Unit
Allowed Secondary Dwelling Unit Size

Maximum Unit Size (lots between 7,501 — 10,000 sq. ft.) 640 sq. ft.
Proposed Unit Size 524 sq. ft.
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,601 up to | 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
4,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
3 uncovered 3 uncovered
Garage and Accessory Bldg. Complies with List non-compliance
Standards?
Garage No Does not meet setbacks -
VARIANCE
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Required
floor area (Condition of Approval #9)
DISCUSSION

The subject property is a flag-lot with a 20-foot wide access way fronting Sacramento Avenue.
The property is bordered by neighboring homes to the north, west, and east, and the bluff to the
south. Properties adjacent to the bluff are in the GH overlay district and are required to maintain
a 50-year bluff erosion setback from the cliff. Haro, Kasunich and Associates engineering
conducted a geologic study on the property based on the historical bluff recession rates and
identified the 50-year bluff setback to be roughly 55 feet from the edge of the bluff (Attachment
2). Therefore, roughly one-third of the property cannot be developed due to bluff-top setback
requirements. In addition, there are three large cypress trees in the north-west corner of the
property, two of which the owner would like to preserve. Preservation of the two, mature cypress
trees requires roughly a 25-foot setback to the northern property line, further limiting the
buildable area of the property. The proposed two-story residence would be centrally located on
the property, with 28 feet of separation to the north and 55 feet from the bluff to the south.

The applicant is proposing the detached garage and required on-site parking within the access
way portion of the flag-lot property. The garage and parking would occupy most the access way,
which would prevent vehicular access to the interior of the property. Behind the proposed
garage and parking area are the large cypress trees that the applicant would like to preserve.
The main residence would be located south of the garage, with the cypress trees in between.

Design Permit
The architectural style of the proposed new home includes Carmel fairytale design elements,

with asymmetrical gable ends, wooden decorative trusses, and a mix of stone and stucco

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)
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finishes. The front of the home, facing north, would have a covered porch leading to a Dutch
door main entrance. The secondary dwelling unit would be built into the proposed residence,
with similar architectural features to appear harmonious with the residence. The first story would
be a mix of stone veneer and stucco siding, and the second story vertical batt and board.
Composition shingles are proposed for the roof. The rear of the home would have a second-
story deck, overlooking the bluff.

Floor Area Ratio

The lot is 7,653 square feet in size. Lots greater than 5,000 square feet in the R-1 zoning district
are allowed a maximum floor area ratio of 48% and up to 60% if the lot contains a secondary
dwelling unit. The proposed development includes a secondary unit but does not utilize the
additional allowance of extra floor area. The proposed 3,357 square foot home has a 44% floor
area ratio.

VARIANCE

The applicant is requesting a variance to the setbacks of the detached garage and driveway
landscape requirements. Pursuant to section 17.66.090 of the municipal code, the Planning
Commission, based on the evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit
when it finds a special circumstance applicable to the subject property and where strict
application of the code would deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by others in the
vicinity.

Setbacks are unique within a flag lot. The following diagram shows the location of front, rear,
and side yard setbacks as applied to the property at 105 Sacramento Avenue:

SACRAMENTO AVENUE

SACRAMENTO AVENE

50 - YEAR BLUFF
RECESSION

4.A.1
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Detached Garage Setbacks:

The applicant requests variances to setback standards of the detached garage since the
municipal code does not contain specific setback regulations for flag-lots. Generally, the access
portion of the flag-lot is used for a driveway into the property. However, due to the location of
the cypress trees, the applicant is proposing to construct the covered parking within the access
portion of the flag lot.

The access portion of the lot is located almost entirely within the required 15-foot front yard
setback (see diagram above). The detached garage would be setback five-feet from the front
(northern) property line when the required front-yard setback for a detached garage is 40 feet.
The garage is proposed to be located 36 feet back from the property line along Sacramento
Avenue and over 40 feet from the street due to the unimproved edge of right-of-way. The
garage will have separation along the sides with five feet of clearance from the property to the
north and three feet of clearance to the south. The proposed garage is ten feet wide.

The applicant is requesting a variance to setbacks for the detached garage. The applicant is
required one covered parking space and three uncovered spaces on-site for the proposed
residence. The code does not contain specific setback requirements for structures within the
access portion of a flag-lot. Due to the owner’s desire to preserve the large cypress trees, there
is no location for the garage which would meet setback requirements without placing a driveway
over the tree roots. The applicant pushed the proposed garage as far away from the street as
possible. Special circumstance findings can be made due to the lot being flag shaped, which is
dissimilar to most surrounding properties, and the limited buildable area of the property due to
the presence of the mature cypress trees and 50-year bluff setback.

Driveway Landscaping:

The proposed 3,357 square foot two-story residence and attached secondary dwelling unit
requires four on-site parking spaces, one of which must be covered. The applicant is proposing
one covered space within a detached garage, and three uncovered spaces in front of the
proposed garage. Two of the uncovered spaces would be side-by-side fronting Sacramento
Avenue, with the third uncovered space in tandem behind the garage.

The code requires two feet of landscaping in between uncovered parking within the front yard
and the side property line (817.51.130). The access way off Sacramento Avenue is only 20 feet
wide, and uncovered parking spaces are required to be ten feet wide. Two side-by-side parking
spaces would cover the entire 20-foot wide access area. The applicant is requesting a variance
to waive the two-foot landscape strip requirement. Special circumstance findings can be made
due to the lot being flag shaped, which is an unusual lot configuration. The subject property only
has 20-feet of frontage along a public street, while most properties in the surrounding area have
a minimum of 40 feet of street frontage.

Coastal Commission Concerns

On March 30, 2017, California Coastal Commission (CCC) staff sent a letter (Attachment 3)
outlining their concerns with the geologic hazards (bluff retreat) of the proposed project and
recommended adding conditions of approval related to potential geologic hazards.

In their letter, CCC staff requested that the City add conditions of approval requiring the
applicant to assume all risks associated with injury and damage resulting from receding bluffs,
prohibit the applicant and future property owners from seeking shoreline protection devices
(seawalls), and require the property owner to remove all improvements and restore the site to
natural conditions as the bluff recedes. These requested conditions have not been added to the
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permit because 1) City staff and the City Attorney do not believe the City or the CCC would be
liable if improvements on the property are undermined by receding bluffs in the future; 2) the
City cannot prevent a property owner from submitting an application for a seawall, although
neither the City nor the CCC would be obligated to approve such application; and 3) the City
has existing legal authority to require a property owner to remove improvements if they pose a
threat to human health and safety.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the construction
of a two-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-133, based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story single-family home at 105
Sacramento Avenue. The project consists of construction of a 2,582 square foot two-
story residence, with a 524 square foot attached secondary dwelling unit on the first
floor, and a 251 square foot detached garage. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the
7,653 square foot property is 60% (4,592 square feet) since a secondary dwelling unit is
included. The total FAR of the project is 43% with a total of 3,357 square feet of floor
area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The project includes approval of
a variance to detached garage setbacks and to the two-foot landscape strip requirement
next to the driveway within the front setback. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April
6", 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan and tree preservation plan
prepared by a certified arborist shall be submitted and approved by the Community
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Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission
approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation
systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-133
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

A certified arborist must be present on-site during any tree trimming or removal work
done on the cypress trees. The arborist shall also be present during any root mapping
for the new foundation.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)

Packet Pg. 25




19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

4.A.1

Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 524 square feet as
approved by the Planning Commission.

At time of submittal for building permit review, a water letter for the second dwelling unit
must be submitted.

Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall
file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the
deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:
A. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;
B. The unit is restricted to the approved size;
C. The secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of
record occupies either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;
D. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property. Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or
revoking the administrative review or the architecture and site review permit,
whichever applies;
E. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the conditions
imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local
Coastal Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story residence.
The new home, with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood.
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the
construction of a new, two-story single-family residence and attached secondary
dwelling unit on a property in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a
flag-lot, is within the GH (Geologic Hazard) overlay zone which requires expanded
setbacks from coastal bluffs, and has large cypress trees which the owner would like to
preserve. Due to the location of the existing trees, the applicant proposed the garage
and parking spaces within the access portion of the flag-lot. Most the access way is
located within the required front yard setback. Due to the special circumstances
associated with the flag-lot configuration, geologic setbacks, and trees, there is no
alternative location for the garage and parking while also meeting setback requirements.
The property cannot fit two feet of landscaping in between the neighboring property lines
and access way. Most properties in the neighborhood are not located on a flag-lot and
thus have more room to accommodate landscape strips. A variance has been granted to
reduce setbacks associated with a detached garage and to waive the two-foot landscape
strip requirement for parking within the front setback.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The subject property does not front along the street and is limited to a 20-foot-wide
access area to connect the property to Sacramento Avenue. Most properties within the
area have roughly 40 feet of street frontage, and thus have much more room to locate
required landscape strips. In addition, the municipal code does not list zoning standards
specific to flag-lots. Using current R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning standards,
most of the flag-lot portion of the property is within the required front-yard setback. The
grant of a variance to detached garage setbacks and the two-foot landscape strip
requirement would not constitute the grant of a special privilege since most properties in
the area are not flag-lots and thus have more flexibility when designing.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City's certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:
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(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public
trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is
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located adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the cliff. The project will not affect public access to the shoreline or
tidelands.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas. The applicant will maintain a 50-year bluff
recession setback from the cliff.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
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be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a relatively flat lot. The subject property is located
adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession
setback from the bluff. In addition, the applicant is proposing to preserve two
large cypress trees on site.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
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requirements);

e No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a residential lot of record. The project complies with applicable standards and
requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access, and alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code. A variance has been approved for the location of the detached
garage and the driveway landscaping requirement due to the property being a flag
lot.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;
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e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit. The
GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;
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e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures. A variance has been
approved for the location of the detached garage and the driveway landscaping
requirement due to the property being a flag lot.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is located within the area Depot Hill parking permit program;
however, the project complies with on-site parking standards.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Geological Report
3. Coastal Commission Letter 3/30/17

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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HArRO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CoNsuULTING GEOTECHNICAL & CoAsTAL ENGINEERS

Project SC11043
3 October 2016

Timothy and Lani Holdener

C/O Derek Van Alstine Residential Design
1535 Seabright Ave., Suite 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Subject: Coastal Bluff Recession Study and Geological Report

Reference: 105 Sacramento Avenue
Capitola, California
Santa Cruz County APN 036-144-05

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Holdener:

Below is our Geologic Report including a Coastal Bluff Recession Study that we
have completed at your request, for the property known as 105 Sacramento
Avenue in Capitola, California. We understand that you want to remodel the
existing home or construct a new home on the property to replace the current
home.

Summary:

We have evaluated the historical coastal bluff recession rates at 105 Sacramento
Avenue in Capitola, California. We also quantitatively evaluated the slope
stability of the coastal bluff, including the influence of an earthquake that could
cause recession.

We obtained and reviewed historical vertical aerial photographs and satellite
imagery from 1966 through 2016. We also reviewed several sets of oblique
angle aerial photographs from 1972 through 2015. In addition we obtained a
survey of the property from 1884. We visited the site and prepared a geologic
cross section and made measurements from the seaward edge of the existing
home out to the top edge of the coastal bluff. From comparison of good quality
aerial photography from June 1966 and January 1967 with a 2015 survey and
Google Earth imagery from April 2016 it appears that the coastal bluff has
receded toward the home approximately 42 feet in the last 50 years, which is a
long term historical bluff recession rate of about 0.84 feet per year. From our
comparison of the surveyed bluff edge position in 1884 compared to the current
bluff edge position, it appears that the coastal bluff has receded toward the home
approximately 106 feet since 1884, which is a long term historical bluff recession
rate of about 0.81 feet per year. Accelerating future sea level rise rates may
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Mr. and Mrs. Holdener
Project No. SC11043
105 Sacramento Avenue
3 October 2016

Page 2

result in possible increased future recession rates (compared to average
historical recession rates).

In our opinion, the best way to predict future bluff recession and evaluate coastal
recession risk is to use long term historical average annual erosion rates as a
minimum. That would suggest that a minimum of 40.5 feet of bluff recession will
occur at the subject property in the next 50 years.

Based on the analysis we have completed to date, we are unable to accurately
predict how much future bluff recession rates will increase due to sea level rise.
In order to allow for the possibility that future accelerating sea level rise will
increase the long term average annual rate of recession, we recommend that the
average annual historical recession rate be increased by 25 percent, in order to
estimate an average annual future recession rate during the next 50 years. That
would suggest that 50.5 feet of recession will occur at the subject property in the
next 100 years. Because of the shape of the accelerating curve, an average
annual rate of approximately 1.2 feet per year is roughly estimated to occur in the
50th year; an approximately 50% faster rate than occurs today.

At the subject property the home is about 89 feet from the bluff edge at the
upcoast corner and is 78 feet from the bluff edge at the downcoast corner. The
downcoast corner of the home is at greater risk than the upcoast corner because
of its lesser setback from the coastal bluff.

In order to evaluate bluff stability, we performed additional work, including
subsurface exploration, laboratory testing, and quantitative slope stability
analysis. That analysis indicated that at this property, a 1.25 to1.0 (H to V)
gradient in the upper terrace deposits should be stable. The upper portion of the
bluff face (which is the upper 25 feet of the bluff) that has formed in the terrace
deposits is presently standing at a 1 tol (H:V) gradient, which is statically stable.

We have prepared drawings that show an Estimated 100 Year Future Coastal
Bluff Recession Setback (two 11 by 17 sheets dated 12/7/2015 revised 9-26-
2016) that depict the setback in plan view and on three cross sections. The
Setback was developed based on where a projected failure of the bluff face to a
1.25t0 1.0 (H to V) stable gradient would come to, then an additional 40.5 feet of
recession to account for 100 years of future coastal erosion at the historical rate
that recession has occurred at since 1884, plus an additional 10 feet of recession
to account for accelerating bluff recession resulting from accelerating sea level
rise. That 10 feet represents an average 25% acceleration in the historical
recession rate at this site, and reflects an average annual recession rate in the
50th year that is approximately 50% faster than the present rate of recession.
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The selection of a "50 YEAR" timeframe is based on our understanding of the
current minimum setback requirements in the City of Capitola Local Coastal Plan
for permitting new development. We recommend the proposed development
work is setback landward of the Estimated 50 Year Future Coastal Bluff
Recession Setback ( as shown on two 11 by 17 sheets dated 12/7/2015 revised
9-26-2016), which we believe is the distance necessary to provide a stable
building site over a 50-year lifetime of the proposed structure.

Analysis:
We completed the following tasks in our scope of services:

1) Obtained and reviewed selected vertical time sequential historical aerial

photography and satellite imagery.

2) Obtained and reviewed time sequential oblique aerial photography from online

sources.

3) Obtained and reviewed a 1884 survey map that included the referenced

property.

4) Prepared a sketch map of the current bluff-top conditions based on survey

work by Hogan Land Services.

5) Prepared a geologic cross section from the existing home to the beach, using

a topographic profile prepared by Hogan Land Services.

6) Observed coastal bluff geology and recent erosion and slope instability.

7) Prepared this report with accompanying graphics that gives the results of our
Study.

Historical Bluff Recession

We obtained aerial photography of the site from 1966, 1967, 1976, 1978 and 2003;
and Google Earth satellite imagery from 2016. We scanned and enlarged each
historical aerial photograph and then compared the position of the top edge of the
coastal bluff on each historical aerial photo and the centerline of each nearby
street as well as reference points on nearby homes in the vicinity of the subject
property. We then enlarged each photograph to be the same scale.

We overlaid and made measurements from the historical vertical aerial
photograph images and satellite imagery; in order to look at the historical
changes in the bluff edge. The 1966 vertical aerial photograph and the 2016
Google Earth image, which are included in Appendix A, appeared to be most
useful for evaluation of historical bluff recession, and were relatively free of
distortion and tree shadow coverage. From comparison of the vertical aerial
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photography taken in 1966 and Google Earth imagery taken in 2016 it appears
that about 42 feet of bluff recession occurred in that time period which is a long
term historical bluff recession rate of about 0.84 feet per year.

We also obtained a subdivision map of "Camp Capitola”, that is dated 1884 and a
partial copy is included in Appendix A. This subdivision map shows the Capitola
Depot Hill area, and most importantly for our purposes shows the top edge of the
coastal bluff where it existed in 1884. By field measurements at the site and
comparison with the 2015 topographic survey by Hogan Land Services, we
compared the position of the top edge of the coastal bluff in 2015 relative to the
position shown on the 1884 survey map. From our comparison of the surveyed
bluff edge position in 1884 compared to the current bluff edge position, it appears
that the coastal bluff has receded toward the home approximately 106 feet since
1884, which is a long term historical bluff recession rate of about 0.81 feet per
year.

There is good correlation between the bluff recession rates measured from 1966
to 2016 and 1884 to 2016. We give more weight to the longer term
measurement since it covers a greater period of time including more El Nino
episodes and seismic events.

Measured at the worst case location at the site, the closest part of the existing
house foundation is 79 feet from the top edge of the coastal bluff.

If historical long term average annual erosion rates from 1884 to 2015 were to
continue into the future for 50 years at 0.81 feet per year, the top of the coastal
bluff in 2066 would be 40.5 feet inland from where it is now. It is important to note
that coastal bluff recession occurs episodically and not at a constant rate. It is
more likely that 2 or 3 or 5 or even 10 feet of recession will happen at one time
any given point on the coastal bluff, than a few inches per year each and every
year will occur.

Sea Level has risen and the rate at which it is rising is accelerating. In general,
sea level rise tends to make future coastal bluff recession rates faster than
measured historical coastal bluff recession rates.

Future Sea Level Rise

The State of California, through the California Ocean Protection Council agency,

has adopted the following sea level rise projections using the year 2000 as a
base line:
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Sea Level Rise Amounts Adopted by the State of California (2011)
Year Average of Models Range of Models
2030 7 in (0.6 Feet) 5 to 8 inches
2050 14 in (1.2 Feet) 10 to 17 inches
Low 23 inches 17 to 27 inches
2070 Medium 24 inches (2.0 Feet) 18 to 29 inches
High 27 inches 20 to 32 inches
Low 40 inches 31to 50 inches
2100 Medium 47 inches (4.0 Feet) 37 to 60 inches
High 55 inches 43 to 69 inches

The data adopted by the State of California indicates 40 to 55 inches of sea level
rise should be planned for by 2100. This equates to between 3.4 to 5.5 feet of
sea level increase by 2100.

The National Research Council prepared a 2012 report entitled Sea Level Rise
for the Coasts of California, Oregon and Washington: Past, Present and Future.
This report stated the following sea level rise projections for areas South of Cape
Mendocino using the year 2000 as a base line:

Sea Level Rise Amounts from the National Research Council (2012)

Year Sea Level Rise

Lower Range 5 inches

2050 Higher Range 24 inches
Lower Range 16 inches
2100 Higher Range 66 inches

Sea level rise will cause faster rates of bluff recession than have occurred
historically. The degree to which sea level rise will cause coastal bluff rates to
increase is not agreed upon by all geologists.

Future bluff recession may occur at faster rates because the rate at which sea
level is rising is accelerating. Based on the analysis we have completed to date,
we are unable to accurately predict how much future bluff recession rates will
increase due to sea level rise. Nobody really knows. We modeled an
acceleration in erosion rates below, with corresponding predictions of future
cumulative recession.
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Period Average Annual Recession Cumulative
Recession Rate of Period Length During Period Recession at When
During Recession (YRS) (?:T) End of Period | (Calendar
Period (FT/YR) (FT) Year)
Historical 0.81 131 106 NA Until Now
2016 thru
2026
2026 0.85 10 8.5 8.5
2027 thru
2036 0.9 10 9 175 2030
2037 thru
2046
2046 1.0 10 10 27.5
2047 thru
2056
2056 1.1 10 11 38.5
2057 thru
2066
2066 1.2 10 12 50.5

We cannot predict if the degree of recession rate acceleration in the table above

is what will actually occur in the future.

Assuming the stated recession rate

acceleration actually occurs, then 50.5 feet of recession will occur in the next 50

years.

Bluff Geology and Future Bluff Recession Discussion

The referenced property is situated just downcoast from the City of Capitola, in
northern Monterey Bay.
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Vicinity Map of 105 Sacramento Avenue

oporah Map of 105 Sacramento Avenue
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Photographs of the bluff face at the property are shown below:
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2013 Oblique Aerial Photograph
The Property has the Single Story Home that is Left of the Center of the
Photo
(photo courtesy of www.californiacoastline.org)
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R
R
Bluff Face Overview
Property is in Right Half of Photo

A pile of bedrock boulders derived from bluff erosion consisting of a rockfall exists
just upcoast (toward Santa Cruz) from the property. Numerous other bedrock
boulders are scattered across the beach, evidence of recent bluff erosion.
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L]

Bluff Face Looking Downcoast
Showing Rockfall at Left (Not on Property)
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Close Up View of Rockfall |
Also Shows Bedrock Outcrop at Base of Bluff Just Upcoast

We note that there is a bedrock outcrop at the base of the bluff just upcoast of
the property line that provides some protection from wave impact. The property is
sheltered compared to properties that are more directly exposed to waves from
all directions in Monterey Bay. Because the coastal bluff at the property faces
southeast, the bluff is somewhat protected from the largest and most powerful
ocean waves that come from the northwest in the wintertime.

We prepared a geologic cross section from the ocean to the building site which
depict the earth materials and topography on a topographic profile prepared by
Hogan Land Services. Basically it shows a level blufftop area, seaward to a bluff
face about 25 feet high inclined downward at about 45 degrees then nearly
vertically about 55 feet to a cobbly beach surface 20 feet wide sloping at about a
25% gradient, then a sandy beach surface 60 feet wide sloping at 5 to 10%
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gradient, then an exposed bedrock platform. The beach width varies significantly
based on tidal conditions and ocean wave runup. The beach serves to protect
the base of the bluff from ocean wave runup impact because the lower bluff is
covered by beach sand. Based on other observations of this coastline we have
made in the past when beach sand elevations were naturally lower, we believe
that the beach sand deposit might now be about 6 feet thick at the base of the
coastal bluff, as depicted on the attached geologic cross sections. Our geologic
profile shows that the beach extends up to 6 feet above sea level (9 feet above
the NAVD 88 vertical survey datum), where it meets the base of the coastal bluff
face.

No seacaves were observed at the base of the bluff. Wave cut notches were not
visible along the bluff fronting the property, but could be present and covered by
beach sand. Talus from recent bluff erosion was observed just upcoast of the
property. A slump occurred a few years ago in the terrace deposits on the
property just downcoast.

Historical bluff recession at the property likely include one or more episodes of
localized bluff failure resulting from coastal erosion that formed small caves or
wave cut notches at the base of the bluff, which subsequently collapsed and
caused landward recession of the bluff.

The property is sheltered within Monterey Bay compared to properties that are
more directly exposed to the Pacific Ocean. Because the coastal bluff at the
property faces south, the bluff is somewhat protected from the largest and most
powerful ocean waves that come from the northwest in the wintertime.

One form of bluff recession is caused by rainfall or wave splash or spray that
erodes the bluff face. Slope instability (landsliding) along the coastal bluff face is
another form of the coastal erosion processes that results in landward recession
of the top edge of the coastal bluff. Coastal bluff landslides are caused either by
undermining of the base of the bluff or from saturation of the bluff edge or bluff
face. Because the upper part of the bluff is composed primarily of relatively weak
sedimentary deposits (terrace deposits), the failure mechanism from landsliding
is typically tabular or consists of very shallow, large radius, circular arc type
failure. Field observations of the geology and geomorphology of the bluff suggest
that terrace deposits in the bluff face are generally stable at a 1:1 (H:V) gradient
under seismic conditions. A major earthquake occurred with the epicenter near
the property in 1989. From comparison of oblique aerial photography of the bluff
face prior to that earthquake compared to present day conditions, it does not
appear that there was any significant instability caused by that earthquake’s
seismic shaking. Under expected future seismic conditions, quantitative
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evaluation suggests the terrace deposits are probably stable at a 1.25:1 (H:V)
gradient. If a major earthquake occurred this year and caused the terrace
deposits to fail to that gradient, the failure plane would reach about 18 feet
landward of the existing bluff edge.

In our opinion, the best way to predict future bluff recession and evaluate coastal
recession risk is to use long term historical average annual erosion rates as a
minimum. That would suggest that a minimum of 40.5 feet of recession will
occur at the subject property in the next 100 years. In addition to those
minimums, we recommend that the influence of rising sea level be considered,
which would accelerate those rates.

In order to allow for the possibility that future accelerating sea level rise will
increase the long term average annual, rate of recession, we recommend that
the average annual historical recession rate be increased by 25 percent, in order
to estimate an average annual future recession rate during the next 100 years.
That would suggest that 50.5 feet of recession will occur at the subject property
in the next 100 years. Because of the shape of the accelerating curve, an
average annual rate of approximately 1.2 feet per year is estimated to occur in
the 50th year.

We note that our analysis considers the influence of both slope instability and
coastal recession. It accounts for 50 years of recession that causes the bluff face
to recede landward uniformly, then an episode of slope instability in the 50th year
that flattens the bluff face to a 1.25 to 1 (H:V) gradient. It is statistically unlikely
that an episode of slope instability will occur exactly in the 50th year; this makes
the analysis conservative. The historical recession rates we calculated include
the influence of both slope instability and coastal erosion. This adds a degree of
conservatism to the setback line we have presented, since it considers the
influence of slope instability and coastal erosion in an additive manner.

We have prepared drawings that show an Estimated 100 Year Future Coastal
Bluff Recession Setback (two 11 by 17 sheets dated 12/7/2015 revised 9-26-
2016) that depict the setback in plan view and on three cross sections. The
Setback was developed based on where a projected failure of the bluff face to a
1.25to0 1.0 (H to V) stable gradient would come to, then an additional 40.5 feet of
recession to account for 50 years of future coastal erosion at the historical rate
that recession has occurred at since 1884, plus an additional 10 feet of recession
to account for accelerating bluff recession resulting from accelerating sea level
rise. That 10 feet represents a 25% acceleration in the long term historical
recession rate at this site, and reflects an average annual recession rate in the
50th year that is approximately 50% faster than the present rate of recession.
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We recommend the proposed new home be setback landward of the Estimated
50 Year Future Coastal Bluff Recession Setback ( as shown on two 11 by 17
sheets dated 12/7/2015 revised 9-26-2016), which we believe is the distance
necessary to provide a stable building site over a 50-year lifetime of the proposed
structure.

We recommend that this report be reviewed in conjunction with the geotechnical
report prepared by our firm for this property, and that the recommendations
contained in that report also be complied with.

We also recommend that mitigating measures (i.e., landscaping and drainage
control) be used and maintained to avoid increased erosion at the property.

Limitations

Because of uncertainties that are inherent in the analysis and are beyond the
control of HKA, no guarantee or warranty is possible that future recession will
occur at the rate predicted. Greater or lesser erosion and recession may occur.
In any case, damage to any improvements should be expected at some point in
the future. This study should not be used in lieu of appropriate insurance
coverage. The owners and occupants of the coastal improvements shall accept
the risk of that damage, and HKA recommends that they should purchase
appropriate insurance to mitigate the inherent risk.

The selection of a "50 YEAR" timeframe is based on our understanding of the
May 2016 minimum setback requirements in the City of Capitola Local Coastal
Plan for permitting new development. Other Regulatory Agencies may desire or
require greater setbacks now or in the future. Any user of this map should verify
that 50 years is an adequate timeframe for evaluating bluff setbacks for whatever
purpose they need to evaluate or consider setbacks for.
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Closing
If you have any questions or concerns, please call us at (831) 722-4175 Ext. 0,
and we will be happy to discuss them.

Respectfully submitted,

HARO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

S S ey
Mark Foxx
CEG 1493
MF/sr
Attachments:

A: 1884 Camp Capitola Subdivision Map

B. 2015 Google Earth Image

C. 1966 Vertical Areial Photo

D. 1972 Oblique Aerial Photo

E. 1979 Oblique Aerial Photo

F. 2002 Oblique Aerial Photo

G. 2015 Oblique Aerial Photo

H. Estimated 50 Year Future Coastal Bluff Recession Setback drawings

(two 11 by 17 sheets dated 12/7/2015, revised 9/26/2016)

Copies: 4 to addressee
1 to file
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APPENDIX A

Portion of 1884 Survey Map of “Camp Capitola”
008M35
Also Map Book 2 Page 35
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APPENDIX B

4.A.1

2016 Google Earth Image
April 5, 2016
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APPENDIX C

June 14, 1966 Aerial Photograph

116 EAST LAKE AVENUE ¢« WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95076 ¢ (831) 722-4175 * FAX (831) 722-3202

4.A.1

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)

Packet Pg. 63




Mr. and Mrs. Holdener
Project No. SC11043
105 Sacramento Avenue
3 October 2016

Page 19

APPENDIX D

1972 Oblique Aerial Photo
(courtesy of californiacoastline.org)
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APPENDIX E

1979 Oblique Aerial Photo
(courtesy of californiacoastline.org)
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APPENDIX F

2002 Oblique Aerial Photo
(courtesy of californiacoastline.org)
March 16, 2002

o,

sl

- o
i

g
T

116 EAST LAKE AVENUE ¢« WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95076 © (831) 722-4175 * FAX (831) 722-3202

4.A.1

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)

Packet Pg. 66




Mr. and Mrs. Holdener
Project No. SC11043
105 Sacramento Avenue
3 October 2016

Page 22

APPENDIX G

2015 Oblique Aerial Photo
(courtesy of californiacoastline.org)
September 11, 2015
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APPENDIX H

Estimated 50 Year Future Coastal Bluff Recession Setback drawings
(two 11 by 17 sheets dated 12/7/2015, revised 9-26-2016)
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Topographic Base Map dated 11/08/2015 prepared by Michael R. Hogan, PLS 7362, Hogan Land
Services Job Number H0099.

Vertical Elevation Datum is NAVD88.

Topography at beach level may not accurately reflect actual terrain.

ESTIMATED 50 YEAR FUTURE COASTAL BLUFF RECESSION SETBACKS are for planning purposes.

The selection of a "50 YEAR" timeframe is based on our understanding of the December 2015 minimum
setback requirements in the City of Capitola Local Coastal Plan for permitting new development. Other
Regulatory Agencies may desire or require greater setbacks now or in the future. Any user of this map
should verify that 50 years is an adequate timeframe for evaluating bluff setbacks for whatever purpose
they need to evaluate or consider setbacks for.

. LIMITATIONS: Because of uncertainties that are inherent in the analysis and are beyond the control of

HKA, no guarantee or warranty is possible that future recession will occur at the rate predicted. Greater
or lesser erosion and recession may occur. In any case, damage to improvements should be expected

at some point in the far future. This study should not be used in lieu of appropriate insurance coverage.
The owners and occupants of the coastal improvements shall accept the risk of that damage, and HKA

recommends that they should purchase appropriate insurance to mitigate the inherent risk.
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Safty, Ryan (rsafty@ci.capitola.ca.us)

4.A.1

From: foxxmark@aol.com

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 11:28 AM
To: Safty, Ryan (rsafty@ci.capitola.ca.us)
Subject: 105 Sacramento Ave.Project # 16-133
Hello Ryan,

We performed a bluff recession analysis report for 105 Sacramento Avenue (our Project # SC11043) that analyzed
coastal bluff recession for a fifty (50) year time period. The results of that analysis are depicted on the drawings attached
to our report. It has come to our attention that inadvertently reference was made in the report text to a 100 year coastal

bluff recession timeframe due to a typographical error.

The purpose of this email is to clarify that our analysis of coastal bluff recession was for a fifty (50) year time period (and

to apologize for the typographical error).
Best Regards

Mark Foxx

CEG 1493

Haro Kasunich and Associates Inc.
831-234-7001
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

PHONE: (831) 427-4863

WEB: WWW.COASTAL.CA.GOV

March 30, 2017

Capitola Planning Commission
c/o Ryan Safty, Project Planner
420 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010

Subject: 105 Sacramento Avenue Appeal; City Application No. 16-133

Dear Planning Commissioners:

We understand that the above-referenced project will be heard by the Planning Commission on
April 6, 2017. Because the proposed project includes the demolition of an existing residence and
construction of a new residence in a highly geologically hazardous area, Commission staff has
been involved in this project throughout the local process, including reviewing relevant geologic
reports and submitting a comments to the City Council (see attached) prior to the last Council
hearing. Per discussions with planning staff, we understand that the revised project will conform
to the LCP’s height requirements and the required front, side, and rear yard setbacks. However,
the project still proposes to push the development envelope closer to the bluff edge in an area
highly susceptible to massive erosion events. To this point, numerous properties along Depot
Hill and in close proximity to the subject property suffered episodic erosion events this past
winter whereby the bluff receded upwards of 5 to 10 feet, greatly reducing rear yards/ rear
setbacks and closing a portion of the Coastal Path (see attached photos).

It is therefore imperative that new development such as the proposed residence here, is
conditioned such that the applicant and all future owners understand and assume the risks
associated with developing the site including: 1) that the site is not eligible for future shoreline
armoring because the LCP and the Coastal Act include provisions ensuring that shoreline
protection structures can only be approved to protect existing structures (whereas the proposed
structure is considered “new;” and 2) that the site will need to be restored once the bluff erodes to
the point that the proposed structure is no longer safe to occupy. Therefore, we once again
recommend that the conditions in the attached letter to the City Council are included as
conditions of the coastal development permit. ‘

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Rainey Graeven
Coastal Planner
Central Coast District Office
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Capitola City Council

105 Sacramento Avenue
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.. PHONE: (831) 427-4863

4.A.1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN IR, GOMERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION -

CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

FAN: (831) 427-4877
WED: WWW.COASTAL,CA.GOV.

g R . January 11, 2017
Capitola City Council L
* ¢/o Ryan Safty, Project Planner
. 420 Capitola Avenue
- Capitola, CA 95010

‘Subject: 105 Sacramento Avenue Appeal; City Application No. 16-133 «

Dear City Council Members:

We understand that the above-referenced project has been appealed to the City Council. Because
the project raises numerous complex issues centering on geologic hazards, significant tree

- protection, and community character, and there is potential for the project to be appealed to.the - -

Coastal Commission, we would like to offer our observations on these important coastal
resources issues.

- 'With respect to the geologically hazardous site, the LCP requires that new development is
 adequately set back to ensure stability for the economic life of the structure, and minimize risks -
* to life and property. In addition, both the Coastal Act and the LCP include provisions to ensure:

. that shoreline protection devices are only used to protect existing structures in danger of erosion.

- It is therefore imperative that the Applicant understands that they are electing to develop in a

highly geologically hazardous area, and that they are not entitled to future shoreline armoring
(because the Coastal Act and the LCP include provisions to ensure that shoreline protection
devices are only used to protect existing structures in danger of erosion). In order to ensure this
happens, the project should be conditioned to prohibit future shoreline armoring and require
eventual restoration and removal of the structure as the bluff naturally recedes. The Commission
staff therefore recommends that the City impose conditions of approval to reflect these .
requirements. Attachment A includes sample condition language (used by both the Commission
and Santa Cruz County) to achieve these purposes.

The Planning Commission approval also includes variances that appear unwarranted and the
partial removal of several prominent trees. The justification for the variances and the partial
removal of the trees appears to be because of the required 50-year bluff setback, However, given
the substantial size of the proposed development and the lot (3,673 square feet and 7,653 square
feet, respectively), the it appears entirely feasible and appropriate to redesign the project to avoid
any impacts to the trees (consistent with IP Section 12.12.020(A) and 12.12.180) and to comply
with applicable zoning standards in order to maintain the neighborhood’s unique community
character, Furthermore, we do not believe that the findings necessary to grant a variance can be.
made, particularly because this would constitute the grant of a special privilege to this applicant,
which would be inconsistent with the limitation on surrounding properties. (IP Section
17.66.090). Rather, we agree with City staff’s original recommendation to the Planning
Commission that a more appropriate solution would be to simply redesign the residence (via a
“small size reduction) in order to meet the zoning standards without the need for a variance.
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Capitola City Council
105 Sacramento Avenue
January 11,2017

Page 2

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to working with the City and Applicant on
this project as it continues through the local permitting process.

Sincerely,

Rainey Graeven

Coastal Planner

Central Coast District Office
Cc: Applicant

Attachments

4.A.1

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments (105 Sacramento Avenue)

Packet Pg. 75




Attachment A:

Sample hazard condition;

4.A.1

XX. Coastal Hazards Risk. By acceptance of the CDP, the Applicant acknowledges and agrees, .

on behalf of itself and all successors and assigns, tothe followmg

(a) Coastal Hazards. That the site is subject to-coastal hazards including but not limited '
to episodic and long-term shoreline retreat and coastal erosion, high seas, ocean - -

waves, storms, tsunami, tidal scour, coastal flooding, liquefaction and the mteractlon
- of same;

(b) Assume Risks. To assume the risks to the Applicant and the properties that are the
subject of this CDP of injury and damage from such coastal hazards in connection

with the permmed dcvclopment ¢

(c) Waive Llablllty To uncondltlonally waive any claim of damage or liability agamst

the [City], its officers, agents, and employees for injury or damage from such coastal . -

hazards;

(d) Indemmﬁcatmn To mdemmfy and hold harmless the [City], its officers, agents, and
. employees with respect .0 the [City’s] approval of the development against any and all -

. liability, claims, demands, damages, costs (including costs and fees incurred in defense.

of such claims), expenses, and amounts paid in settlement arising from any injury or
damage due to such coastal hazards; and . ; -

(¢) Property Owner Responsible., That any adverse effects to property caused by the
permitted development shall be fully the responsibility of the property owner.

XX. Coastal Hazards Response. By acceptance of the CDP, the Applicant acknowledges and
agrees, on behalf of itself and all successors and assigns, that

(a) Intent of CDP. The intent of this CDP is to allow for the approved development to be
constructed and used consistent with the terms and conditions of the CDP for only as
long as the approved development remains safe for occupancy and use without
additional measures beyond ordinary repair and/or maintenance to protect it from
coastal hazards. The intent is also to ensure that development is removed and the
affected area restored under certain circumstances (including as further described and
required in this condition), including that endangered development is required to be
removed as described in this condition,

(b) Shoreline Protective Structures Prohibited. Shoreline protective structures that
protect the approved development (including but not limited to seawalls, revetments,
retaining walls, tie backs, caissons, piers, groins, etc.) shall be prohibited.

(¢) Section 30235 and LCP Waiver. Any rights to construct such shoreline protective

structures, including rights that may exist under Public Resources Code Section 30235,
the Santa Cruz County Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable law are waived.
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(d) Reporting Requirement/Ten-foot Trigger. In the event the blufftop edge'tecedes to
within ten feet of residential development, but no government agency has yet ordered
that the residence not be occupied, the Applicant shall retain a licensed geologist or
civil engineer with experience in coastal processes and hazard response to prepare a
geotechnical investigation that addresses whether any portions of the residence and
related development are threatened by coastal hazards. The report shall identify all
those immediate or potential future ordinary repair and/or maintenance measures that
could be applied to address the threat without shoreline protective structures, including
but not limited to removal or relocation of threatened development. The investigation
shall be submitted to the Executive Director of the Coastal Commission and City
Planning Director for review and approval. If the approved geotechnical investigation
concludes that the residence or any portion of the residence is unsafe for occupancy,
the Applicant shall submit a Removal and Restoration Plan (see subsection (XX)
below).

XX. Removal and Restoration. If an appropriate government agency or the above-referenced’
approved geotechnical investigation determines that any portion of the approved development is
not to be occupied or used due to any coastal hazards, and such safety concerns cannot be abated
by ordinary repair and/or maintenance, the Applicant shall remove such development or portions
of such development. Prior to removal, the Applicant shall submit two copies of 2 Removal and

* Restoration Plan to the [Planning] Director for review and approval. If the Director determines
that an amendment to the CDP or a separate CDP is legally required, the Applicant shall
immediately submit the required application, including all necessary supporting information to
ensure it is complete. The Removal and Restoration Plan shall clearly desctibe the manner in
which such development is to be removed and the affected area restored so as to best protect
coastal resources, and shall be implemented immediately upon Director approval, or County
approval of the CDP or CDP amendment application, if necessary.
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Recent Failure at the end of Livermore Avenue (directly downcoast from Sacramento Avenue)
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FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE AND
ZONING PERMIT

April 21, 2017

Lani Holdener
7099 E. Peltier Rd
Acampo, CA 95220

RE: Notice of Final Action on Project Application #16-133

105 Sacramento Avenue #16-133 APN: 036-144-05

Design Permit to demolish an existing residence and secondary dwelling unit and construction of a
new two-story residence and attached secondary dwelling unit with variance requests for garage
setbacks and driveway landscaping, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is appealable
to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the city.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Lani and Tim Holdener

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/28/16

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on April 6, 2017, and was approved,
with the following findings and conditions. Any modifications to the staff report are indicated below in
strikeout and underline notation. *Please note that this project includes a Coastal Development
Permit, which is appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603 and
City Zoning Ordinance Section 17.46.110. The Coastal Development Permit will not be effective
until after the Coastal Commission’s 10 working day appeal period has expired and no appeal
has been filed. The Coastal Commission’s appeal period begins the first working day after receipt by
the Coastal Commission of adequate notice of this final City action. Any such appeal must be made
directly to the California Coastal Commission’s Central Coast District Office in Santa Cruz; there is no
fee for such an appeal. Should you have any questions regarding the Coastal Commission appeal
period or process, please contact Susan Craig at (831) 427-4863.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, two-story single-family home at 105
Sacramento Avenue. The project consists of construction of a 2,582 square foot two-story
residence, with a 524 square foot attached secondary dwelling unit on the first floor, and a 251
square foot detached garage. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 7,653 square foot property is
60% (4,592 square feet) since a secondary dwelling unit is included. The total FAR of the project
is 43% with a total of 3,357 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the
zone. The project includes approval of a variance to detached garage setbacks and to the two-foot
landscape strip requirement next to the driveway within the front setback. The proposed project is
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105 Sacramento Avenue

Final Local Action Notice and Zoning Permit — Project Application #16-133
April 21, 2017
Page 2

approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
April 6, 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full on
the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best
Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the
construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public Works Standard
Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan and tree preservation plan prepared by a
certified arborist shall be submitted and approved by the Community Development Department.
Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and
location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant
species are recommended.

\‘

. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-133 shall be paid
in full.

0o

. Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in accordance with
chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

9. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead utility
lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

10. A certified arborist must be present on-site during any tree trimming or removal work done on the
cypress trees. The arborist shall also be present during any root mapping for the new foundation.

11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

12. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

13. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan to
the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post Construction
Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all standards relating to low
impact development (LID).

Attachment: 105 Sacramento Final Local Action Notice 04.21.17 (105 Sacramento Avenue)
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official to
verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and
four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be replaced
per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department. All
replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall be
demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-

compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall
remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file
an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy

a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be shielded and
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 524 square feet as approved by the
Planning Commission.

At time of submittal for building permit review, a water letter for the second dwelling unit must be
submitted.

Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall file with
the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the deed under which
the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

A. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

B. The unit is restricted to the approved size;

C. The secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of record occupies

either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;
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D. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the property. Lack
of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or revoking the administrative review
or the architecture and site review permit, whichever applies;

E. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the conditions imposed,
secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new two-story residence. The
new home, with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence or secondary dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves the
construction of a new, two-story single-family residence and attached secondary dwelling unit
on a property in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application of this
title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a flag-lot, is
within the GH (Geologic Hazard) overlay zone which requires expanded setbacks from coastal
bluffs, and has large cypress trees which the owner would like to preserve. Due to the location
of the existing trees, the applicant proposed the garage and parking spaces within the access
portion of the flag-lot. Most the access way is located within the required front yard setback.
Due to the special circumstances associated with the flag-lot configuration, geologic setbacks,
and trees, there is no alternative location for the garage and parking while also meeting
setback requirements. The property cannot fit two feet of landscaping in between the
neighboring property lines and access way. Most properties in the neighborhood are not
located on a flag-lot and thus have more room to accommodate landscape strips. A variance
has been granted to reduce setbacks associated with a detached garage and to waive the
two-foot landscape strip requirement for parking within the front setback.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject
property is situated.

The subject property does not front along the street and is limited to a 20-foot-wide access
area to connect the property to Sacramento Avenue. Most properties within the area have
roughly 40 feet of street frontage, and thus have much more room to locate required
landscape strips. In addition, the municipal code does not list zoning standards specific to flag-
lots. Using current R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning standards, most of the flag-lot
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portion of the property is within the required front-yard setback. The grant of a variance to
detached garage setbacks and the two-foot landscape strip requirement would not constitute
the grant of a special privilege since most properties in the area are not flag-lots and thus have
more flexibility when designing.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written
factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to the
certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP). The
specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public access,
including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and document in
written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through (e), to the extent
applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city
and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is
required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with the effects of
past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects, including development
allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and local vicinity
of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public access and
recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and
capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and
beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the
contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of
the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points,
upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the
importance and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation
opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 105 Sacramento Avenue. The home is not located in an area
with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline protective
structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its
narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to existing
structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or affect the shoreline
processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the
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proposed development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement
affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent,
accessibility and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or
in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use
public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Sacramento Avenue. The subject property is located
adjacent to the bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession setback from the cliff.
The project will not affect public access to the shoreline or tidelands.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and character
of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active
recreational use, etc.). ldentification of any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or
improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed
and improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically used by the
public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the area, including the success
or failure of those attempts. Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of
the area from the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Sacramento Avenue. The project will
not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation
areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area. Analysis of
the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the development,
individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of
recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative
effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and recreation
to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to
public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas. The
applicant will maintain a 50-year bluff recession setback from the cliff.

(D) (3) (a—c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be supported by written
findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:
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a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff top,
etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the agricultural
use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis for the exception, as
applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal resources,
public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.

o The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do not apply.
(D) (4) (a = f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character of
public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons supporting
the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours, seasons, or
character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a relatively flat lot. The subject property is located adjacent to the
bluff. The applicant will maintain the 50-year bluff recession setback from the bluff. In addition,
the applicant is proposing to preserve two large cypress trees on site.

C. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of a

management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of appropriate
legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as, required by the
certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;
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SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities designed
to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over private
residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over agriculture or
coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such uses,
where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas shall be
located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of public
and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements;

e The project involves a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit on a
residential lot of record. The project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision for parking, pedestrian access, and alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the city’s
architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design guidelines and
standards, and review committee recommendations;

o The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the Municipal Code.
A variance has been approved for the location of the detached garage and the driveway
landscaping requirement due to the property being a flag lot.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks, protection

or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views to and along

Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project will not
block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;
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e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is available at
the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home and attached secondary dwelling unit. The GHG emissions
for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the
low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances including
condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.
(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection policies;
¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion control
measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project complies
with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks and mitigation
measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this project.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all
applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological, flood,
and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.
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(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the zoning

district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single-Family zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements, and

project review procedures;

¢ The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements and project
development review and development procedures. A variance has been approved for the location
of the detached garage and the driveway landscaping requirement due to the property being a flag

lot.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

e The project site is located within the area Depot Hill parking permit program; however, the project

complies with on-site parking standards.

This permit is issued to the owner of the property. In executing this permit, owner agrees to comply
with all terms of permit, including conditions of approval, if any. Permit must be exercised within 24
months of date of issuance (April 6, 2019) unless otherwise indicated in conditions of approval.

Should you have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Katie Herlihy, AICP
Senior Planner

cc: Derek Van Alstine
Coastal Commission

P:\Current Planning\ZONING PERMITS\Zoning Permits_Notice of Final Action Letters\2017\Sacramento_105 coastal letter.docx
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: APRIL 4, 2019

SUBJECT: 700 A Bay Avenue #19-0048 APN: 036-051-35

Conditional Use Permit for off sale alcohol at 700 A Bay Avenue located in
the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Ernie Gotti & Chris Splees

Representative: Mike & Sharon Hadley, Filed: 02.05.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for off sale beer and wine sales at
the existing Capitola Produce market at 700 A Bay Avenue in the CN (Neighborhood
Commercial) zoning district. The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance with the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

BACKGROUND

Capitola Produce is located at the intersection of Bay Avenue and Capitola Avenue, across the
street from Union Bank and The Cook House restaurant. The property is currently occupied by
a single-family home and a commercial building housing Capitola Produce.

DISCUSSION

In the CN zoning district, small retail businesses conducted entirely within enclosed buildings,
such as neighborhood grocery stores, are a principal permitted use. The application includes
interior modifications to the existing neighborhood grocery store to add a seafood counter for
The Fish Lady and a refrigerated case for beer and wine. The building will not be expanded,
therefore architectural and site review is not required. There are 22 parking spaces in the
parking lot. With no increase in the size of the structure and no intensification of use, no
additional parking is required.

The applicant is requesting approval of a CUP to permit off sale beer and wine sales at the
existing grocery store on the site. The applicants currently have a Type 20 “Off Sale Beer &
Wine” license from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) for their existing
location at 2510 South Main Street in Soquel, but the applicant must have an approved CUP
from the City of Capitola before ABC will allow the Type 20 license to be used at 700 A Bay
Avenue.
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The Type 20 Off Sale Beer & Wine license “authorizes the sale of beer and wine for
consumption off the premises where sold,” and “minors are allowed on the premises.” The Fish
Lady plans to offer wine and beer in a refrigerated case next to the fish counter. Customers will
make their selection from the case, pay at the check-out stand, and carry their purchases out.
There will be no on-site consumption of beer or wine. The applicant submitted a floor plan
illustrating the location of the refrigerated case in relation to the fish counter. The proposed
plans are consistent with the requirements of the Type 20 Off Sale Beer & Wine license.

Chief of Police, Terry McManus, has reviewed the application, conducted a site visit, and made
findings that support the approval of the conditional use permit for a Type 20 license at 700 A
Bay Avenue. Chief McManus also provided a ‘letter of necessity and convenience’ for the
project, which is required by the ABC if the application is for a location in a high crime area
and/or a census tract with an over-concentration of “off-sale” alcohol outlets (Attachment 3).

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves the sale of alcohol within an existing commercial space. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning Department
Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #19-0048, based upon the
following findings and conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for off sale beer and wine
sales at the existing market at 700 A Bay Avenue. No modifications to the size of the
operation or the exterior of the structure are proposed within the application. The use
will remain a neighborhood grocery as permitted within the Neighborhood Commercial
zone. No intensification of use is proposed. Any significant modifications to the use or
the size or exterior appearance of the existing structure will require approval of a Design
Permit by the Planning Commission and are not included in this permit.

2. A copy of the approved Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Permit must be filed
with the Community Development Department prior to initiating beer and wine sales.

3. The applicant shall receive permission from ABC prior to April 4, 2021. The conditional
use permit will expire in the case where the conditional use permit has not been used
within two years after the date of granting thereof. Any interruption or cessation beyond
the control of the property owner shall not result in the termination of such right or
privilege. A permit shall be deemed to have been “used” when actual substantial,
continuous activity has taken place upon the land pursuant to the permit.

4. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of
the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with
conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall
remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director
or shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission
consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in
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permit revocation.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the application and determined that the applicant may be granted a
Conditional Use Permit for the sale of alcohol within the CN Zoning District. The use
meets the intent and purpose of the Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure that the use is consistent with the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the proposed use and determined that the use complies with the applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and maintain the character and integrity of this area
of the City. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out these objectives.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed project involves an existing commercial space with the additional use of
off sale beer and wine sales. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during project review by either the Planning Department Staff or the Planning
Commission.

The use is consistent with the General Plan and will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of the neighborhood
and the city.

The applicant is not proposing an increase in size or an expansion of the use of the
existing market. The use will remain as a market with the addition of alcohol sales to
enhance the experience and meet the needs of their customers. The addition of off sale
beer and wine sales within an existing market will not be detrimental to the surrounding
neighborhood or the City.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 700 A Bay Avenue - Full Plan Set

2. ABC License Type List

3. 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Letter of Necessity and Convenience
4. 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Alcohol Management Plan

Prepared By: Matt Orbach

Assistant Planner
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PRoOOECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT 1S A TENANT IMPROVEMENT IN AN EXISTING TYPE V-B, UNSPRINKLED

1STORY BUILDING OF 2,240 S.F. TO INCLUDE DEMO OF 18' OF NON-BEARING PARTITIONS,
CONSTRUCTION OF 20' OF NON-BEARING PARTITIONS, PLUMBING UPGRADES, MINOR ELECT
UPGRADES, REMOVE & REPLACE (1) REFRIGERATED DISPLAY CASE.

SITE IS LEVEL, NO GRADING REQUIRED, NO CHANGES TO LANDSCAFING.

THE FISH LADY SELLS FISH, MEAT, POULTRY, AND WINE.

SCHEDULE OF SHEETS

A-1 COVER, SITE PLAN, VICINITY, NOTES
A-2 DEMO PLAN, PROPOSED PLAN
DETAILS, EXITING PLAN

CODES

PLANS CONFORM TO CBC 2016, CFC 2016,
CPC 2016, CMC 2016, CEC 2016, CEnC 2016,
CGBC 2016

FIRE NOTES
PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC & CFC (2016)

BUILDING TYPE V-B, UNSPRINKLED.
OCCUPANCY IS B, OCC LOAD 12, MAX EXIT DISTANCE 4&'

VERIFY SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARM SYSTEM CONFORMS TO DISTRICT REQ'S

HWY ONE

CAPITOLA AVE

VICINITY MAP %

NO SCALE

THE FISH LADY
700 BAY AVE.

TE PLAN

=20

5 41,

B, UN-SPRINKLED.
SCAPING.

03-06-19

SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066 ([

LEIF RIDEOUT ARCHITECT
552 BEAN CREEK RD. #35
831-454-0791

831-621-0795 FAX
LEIFCLEIFRIDEOUT.COM

SITE PLAN
VICINITY MAP

COVER
DATA

THE FISH LADY
700 BAY AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95010
APN: 036-051-35
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e (E) RESTROOM
RAGE ﬁ u

FOOD PREP AREA _ 7 -

ORK SURF.

REFRIGERATED CASE

REFRIGERATED CASE

REFRIGERATED CASE

(N) WINE STORAGE/DISPLAY

PRODUCE DISPLAYS

(= CK-OUT STANDS

ACE @ 24"

COVERED
STORAGE

FENCE

PROPOSED PLAN

14" =1

OR PARTITION

FIRE NOTES

ez erren

03-06-19

LEIF RIDEOUT ARCHITECT

552 BEAN CREEK RD. #35
PROPOSED PLAN [SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066

831-454-0791

831-621-0795 FAX

LEIFCLEIFRIDEOUT.COM

EXISTING PLAN
DEMO PLAN

THE FISH LADY
700 BAY AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95010
APN: 036-051-35
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control State of California

COMMON ABC LICENSE TYPES
AND THEIR BASIC PRIVILEGES

LICENSE
TYPE

DESCRIPTION

01

BEER MANUFACTURER - (Large Brewery) Authorizes the sale of beer to any person holding a license
authorizing the sale of beer, and to consumers for consumption on or off the manufacturer’s licensed
premises. Without any additional licenses, may sell beer and wine, regardless of source, to consumers for
consumption at a bona fide public eating place on the manufacturer’s licensed premises or at a bona fide
eating place contiguous to the manufacturer’s licensed premises. May conduct beer tastings under specified
conditions (Section 23357.3). Minors are allowed on the premises.

02

WINEGROWER - (Winery) Authorizes the sale of wine and brandy to any person holding a license
authorizing the sale of wine and brandy, and to consumers for consumption off the premises where sold.
Authorizes the sale of all wines and brandies, regardless of source, to consumers for consumption on the
premises in a bona fide eating place that is located on the licensed premises or on premises owned by the
licensee that are contiguous to the licensed premises and operated by and for the licensee. May possess
wine and brandy for use in the preparation of food and beverage to be consumed at the bona fide eating
place. May conduct winetastings under prescribed conditions (Section 23356.1; Rule 53). Minors are
allowed on the premises.

20

OFF SALE BEER & WINE - (Package Store) Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for consumption off
the premises where sold. Minors are allowed on the premises.

21

OFF SALE GENERAL - (Package Store) Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits for
consumption off the premises where sold. Minors are allowed on the premises.

23

SMALL BEER MANUFACTURER - (Brew Pub or Micro-brewery) Authorizes the same privileges and
restrictions as a Type 01. A brewpub is typically a very small brewery with a restaurant. A micro-brewery
is a small-scale brewery operation that typically is dedicated solely to the production of specialty beers,
although some do have a restaurant or pub on their manufacturing plant.

40

ON SALE BEER - (Bar, Tavern) Authorizes the sale of beer for consumption on or off the premises where
sold. No wine or distilled spirits may be on the premises. Full meals are not required; however, sandwiches
or snacks must be available. Minors are allowed on the premises.

41

ON SALE BEER & WINE - EATING PLACE - (Restaurant) Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for
consumption on or off the premises where sold. Distilled spirits may not be on the premises (except brandy,
rum, or liqueurs for use solely for cooking purposes). Must operate and maintain the licensed premises as a
bona fide eating place. Must maintain suitable kitchen facilities, and must make actual and substantial sales
of meals for consumption on the premises. Minors are allowed on the premises.

42

ON SALE BEER & WINE - PUBLIC PREMISES - (Bar, Tavern) Authorizes the sale of beer and wine
for consumption on or off the premises where sold. No distilled spirits may be on the premises. Minors are
not allowed to enter and remain (see Section 25663.5 for exception, musicians). Food service is not
required.

47

ON SALE GENERAL - EATING PLACE - (Restaurant) Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled
spirits for consumption on the licenses premises. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for consumption off
the licenses premises. Must operate and maintain the licensed premises as a bona fide eating place. Must
maintain suitable kitchen facilities, and must make actual and substantial sales of meals for consumption on
the premises. Minors are allowed on the premises.

48

ON SALE GENERAL - PUBLIC PREMISES - (Bar, Night Club) Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and
distilled spirits for consumption on the premises where sold. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for
consumption off the premises where sold. Minors are not allowed to enter and remain (see Section 25663.5
for exception, musicians). Food service is not required.

49

ON SALE GENERAL — SEASONAL - Authorizes the same privileges and restrictions as provided for a
Type 47 license except it is issued for a specific season. Inclusive dates of operation are listed on the
license certificate.

ABC-616 (01-15)
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LICENSE
TYPE

DESCRIPTION

51

CLUB - Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits, to members and guests only, for consumption
on the premises where sold. No off-sale privileges. Food service is not required. Minors are allowed on
the premises.

52

VETERAN’S CLUB - Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits, to members and guests only,
for consumption on the premises where sold. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine, to members and guest
only, for consumption off the licensed premises. Food service is not required. Minors are allowed on the
premises.

57

SPECIAL ON SALE GENERAL - Generally issued to certain organizations who cannot qualify for club
licenses. Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits, to members and guests only, for
consumption on the premises where sold. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine, to members and guests
only, for consumption off the licensed premises. Food service is not required. Minors are allowed on the
premises.

59

ON SALE BEER AND WINE — SEASONAL - Authorizes the same privileges as a Type 41. Issued for a
specific season. Inclusive dates of operation are listed on the license certificate.

60

ON SALE BEER - SEASONAL - Authorizes the sale of beer only for consumption on or off the premises
where sold. Issued for a specific season. Inclusive dates of operation are listed on the license certificate.
Wine or distilled spirits may not be on the premises. Minors are allowed on the premises.

61

ON SALE BEER - PUBLIC PREMISES - (Bar, Tavern) Authorizes the sale of beer only for
consumption on or off the licensed premises. Wine or distilled spirits may not be on the premises. Minors
are not allowed to enter and remain (warning signs required). Food service is not required.

67

BED AND BREAKFAST INN - Authorizes the sale of wine purchased from a licensed winegrower or
wine wholesaler only to registered guests of the establishment for consumption on the premises. No beer or
distilled spirits may be on the premises. Wine shall not be given away to guests, but the price of the wine
shall be included in the price of the overnight transient occupancy accommodation. Removal of wine from
the grounds is not permitted. Minors are allowed on the premises.

70

ON SALE GENERAL - RESTRICTIVE SERVICE - Authorizes the sale or furnishing of beer, wine and
distilled spirits for consumption on the premises to the establishment’s overnight transient occupancy guests
or their invitees. This license is normally issued to “suite-type” hotels and motels, which exercise the
license privileges for guests’ “complimentary” happy hour. Minors are allowed on the premises.

75

ON SALE GENERAL - BREWPUB - (Restaurant) Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits
for consumption on a bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer. This license does not
authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises where sold. Minors are allowed
on the premises.

80

BED AND BREAKFAST INN — GENERAL - Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits
purchased from a licensed wholesaler or winegrower only to registered guests of the establishment for
consumption on the premises. Alcoholic beverages shall not be given away to guests, but the price of the
alcoholic beverage shall be included in the price of the overnight transient occupancy accommodation.
Removal of alcoholic beverages from the grounds is not permitted. Minors are allowed on the premises.

86

INSTRUCTIONAL TASTING LICENSE-Issued to the holder of and premises of a Type 20 or Type 21
licensee, authorizes the tasting of alcoholic beverages as authorized to be sold from the off-sale premises, on
a limited basis. Requires physical separation from the off-sale premises while tasting is taking place and
generally requires the participation of a specifically-authorized manufacturer or wholesaler licensee.

ABC-616 (01-15)
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SPECIAL EVENTS

The Department also issues licenses and authorizations for the retail sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits on a temporary basis
for special events. The most common are listed below. Other less common ones are found in Business and Professions Code
Section 24045.2, et seq.

SPECIAL DAILY BEER AND/OR WINE LICENSE - (Form ABC-221) Authorizes the sale of beer and/or wine for consumption
on the premises where sold. No off-sale privileges. Minors are allowed on the premises. May be revoked summarily by the
Department if, in the opinion of the Department and/or the local law enforcement agency, it is necessary to protect the safety,
welfare, health, peace and morals of the people of the State. In some instances, the local ABC office may require the applicant to
obtain prior written approval of the local law enforcement agency. Issued to non-profit organizations. (Rule 59, California Code of
Regulations)

DAILY ON SALE GENERAL LICENSE - (Form ABC-221) Authorizes the sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits for
consumption on the premises where sold. No off-sale privileges. Minors are allowed on the premises. May be revoked summarily
by the Department if, in the opinion of the Department and/or the local law enforcement agency, it is necessary to protect the safety,
welfare, health, peace and morals of the people of the State. In some instances, the local ABC office may require the applicant to
obtain prior written approval of the local law enforcement agency. Issued to political parties or affiliates supporting a candidate for
public office or a ballot measure or charitable, civic, fraternal or religious organizations. (Section 24045.1 and Rule 59.5 California
Code of Regulations)

CATERING AUTHORIZATION - (Form ABC-218) Authorizes Type 47, 48, 51, 52, 57, 75 and 78 licensees (and catering
businesses that qualify under Section 24045.12) to sell beer, wine and distilled spirits for consumption at conventions, sporting
events, trade exhibits, picnics, social gatherings, or similar events. Type 47, 48 and 57 licensees may cater alcoholic beverages at
any ABC-approved location in the State. Type 51 and 52 licensees may only cater alcoholic beverages at their licensed premises.
All licensees wishing to cater alcoholic beverages must obtain prior written authorization from the Department for each event. At all
approved events, the licensee may exercise only those privileges authorized by the licensee’s license and shall comply with all
provisions of the ABC Act pertaining to the conduct of on-sale premises and violation of those provisions may be grounds for
suspension or revocation of the licensee’s license or permit, or both, as though the violation occurred on the licensed premises.
(Section 23399 and Rule 60.5 California Code of Regulations)

EVENT AUTHORIZATION - (Form ABC-218) Authorizes Type 41, 42, 47, 48, 49, 57, 75 and 78 licensees to sell beer, wine and
distilled spirits for consumption on property adjacent to the licensed premises and owned or under the control of the licensee. This
property shall be secured and controlled by the licensee and not visible to the general public. The licensee shall obtain prior
approval of the local law enforcement agency. At all approved events, the licensee may exercise only those privileges authorized by
the licensee’s license and shall comply with all provisions of the ABC Act pertaining to the conduct of on-sale premises (including
any license conditions) and violations of those provisions may be grounds for suspension or revocation of the licensee’s license or
permit, or both, as though the violation occurred on the licensed premises. (Section 23399)

WINE SALES EVENT PERMIT - (Form ABC-239) Authorizes Type 02 licensees to sell bottled wine produced by the
winegrower for consumption off the premises where sold and only at fairs, festivals or cultural events sponsored by designated tax
exempt organizations. The licensee must notify the city and/or county where the event is being held and obtain approval from ABC
for each event (Form ABC-222). The licensee must also comply with all restrictions listed in Business and Professions Code Section
23399.6.

Note:

1. “Minor” means any person under 21 years of age.

2. Consult Section 25663(b) regarding age of employees in off-sale premises; consult Sections 25663(a) and 25663.5 regarding age of employees
in on-sale premises.

3. Incertain situations, ABC may place reasonable conditions upon a license, such as restrictions as to hours of sale, employment of designated

persons, display of signs, restrictions on entertainment or dancing, etc. If a license has been conditioned, it will be endorsed as such on the face
of the license. (Conditional licenses, Sections 23800-23805.)

ABC-616 (01-15)
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4. Licensees whose license allows minors on the premises may have a “house policy” restricting minors from entering certain areas of the premises

or prohibiting minors in the premises during certain hours.

5. This handout contains only abbreviated information. Contact your local ABC office for full information before doing anything which may
jeopardize your license. Also available from the ABC: Quick Summary of Selected ABC Laws (form ABC-608); Alcoholic Beverage Control

Act (complete laws); Rules & Regulations; and P-90 (describes privileges of non-retail licenses).

ABC-616 (01-15)
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422 CAPITOLA AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
TELEPHONE (831) 475-4242
FAX (831) 479-8881

TERRY MCMANUS
CHIEF OF POLICE

March 13, 2019

District Administrator

California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
1137 Westridge Parkway

Salinas, CA 93907

Reference: The Fish Lady
700 Bay Avenue Ste A, Capitola, CA 95010 (Proposed location)
Off Sale - Beer and Wine

Dear Administrator:

The applicant, The Fish Lady, applied to the City of Capitola on February 5, 2019, for a
use permit to conduct business at 700 Bay Avenue Ste A, Capitola, California. Their
letter indicates the Fish Lady will be offering beer and wine for sale, under a Type 20
alcohol beverage license.

The proposed business is located in police responsibility area 4401 and U.S. census tract
number 1218.00. The site is in a high crime area and the census tract is over-
concentrated (8 licenses authorized and 23 currently existing) with “off sale” alcohol
outlets, thus requiring a letter of necessity and convenience.

The Local Governing Body has determined, pursuant to §23958.4 of the Business and
Professions Code, that the applicant serves the public convenience (§23958.4 b(2) B & P)
and California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (A.B.C.) should approve an
alcohol license Type 20, Off Sale Beer & Wine (package store) to the above captioned
applicant.

This letter is being issued with the understanding that conditions placed by the City of
Capitola on the businesses’ special use permit, be incorporated in the Off Sale - Beer &
Wine license issued by ABC.

In 1994, the California legislature provided amendments to the law that allowed for
local control of some alcohol licenses. The purpose of this legislation is to help fight
blighted and crime-impacted areas. The City Council appointed the Chief of Police as

5.A.3
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the local governing body in decisions related to public convenience or necessity in the
issuance of certain alcohol licenses as required by section §23958.4 B. & P.

In the several years that we have been working with these new laws, we have applied
the law of undue concentration and high crime areas as defined by the legislation. As
part of our review, we look at all the circumstances that could be negative or positive
about the determination of convenience or necessity.

We also weigh both sides as it applies to specific location in the City and the specific
applicant. Does the proposed establishment fit the goals of the city? Does the proposed
establishment promote rather than detract from economic goals, plans, or
redevelopment of the city? Does the proposed establishment pose a law enforcement or
public health problem? Does the establishment help alleviate blight or a crime affected
area?

In making the decision of public convenience or necessity in the aforementioned
application, the following facts were considered and weighed;

1. The business has operated successfully within the adjacent City of Soquel
without any police related issues.

2. The company participates in an employee training program, with curriculum
that includes not only business-related activities but also a section on ABC Laws.
The business is committed to training people and has agreed to take part in
future ABC LEADS (Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs) workshops.

3. The Capitola Police Department has conducted a site visit of the company’s
current location and the proposed new location and found it to be a professional
looking, clean, well-run business, which fits with the types of businesses the City
supports in our community.

In summary, The Fish Lady has been an existing and successful business in the
neighboring City of Soquel, and I believe they will continue their success in the City of
Capitola and provide positive economic vitality with very few public safety concerns.

Sincerely,

e

Terry McManus
Chief of Police

cc: Matt Orbach, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department

TM/twm
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Departent of Alcoholi e Control St mroTTTa
= aholic Bevemg ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS -
SECTION 23958.4 B&P

Instructions This form is to be used for all applications for original issuance or premises to premises transfer of licenses.
. Part1isto be completed by an ABC employee, given to applicant with pre-application package, with copy retained in
holding file or applicant's district file.
Part 2 1s to be completed by the applicant, and returned to ABC.
* Part 3 is to be completed by the local governing body or its designated subordinate officer or body, and returned to ABC.

PART 1-TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC

1. APPLICANT'S NAME

Michael & Sharon Hadley

2. PREMISES ADDRESS (Street number and name, city, zip code)

/3. LICENSETYPE

700 Bay Ave., A, Capitola, CA 95010 20
4. TYPEOF BUSINESS - - - -
__ Full Service Restaurant ~ Hofbrau/Cafeteria __ Cocktail Lounge ~ Private Club
__ Deli or Specialty Restaurant ~ Comedy Club __Night Club ~ Veterans Club
~ Cafe/Coffee Shop ~ Brew Pub Tavern: Beer _ Fraternal Club
_ Bed & Breakfast: Theater ~ Tavern: Beer & Wine ~ Wine Tasting Room
~ Wine only Al

X Supermarket . Membership Store Service Station Swap Meet/Flea Market

i Liquor Store ~ Department Store _ Convenience Market . Drive-in Dairy
7: Drug/Variety Store :7 Florist/Gift Shop 7 Convenience Market w/Gasoline
~ Other - describe:
5. COUNTY POPULATION S - 6. TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES IN | COUNTY - 7. RATIO OF LICENSES TO POPULATION INCOUNTY
276,864 , 232 On-Sale X Off-Sale 1:1,168' On-Sale X Off-Sale
8. CENSUSTRACTNUMBER 9. NO.OF L|CENSE§ALE0WEDTCEWS’LHACT7i*7'7' ~10. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING IN CENSUS TRACT a
1218, 4 On-Sale X Off-Sale 6 On-Sale X Off-Sale

1. !S THE ABOVE CENSUS TRACT OVERCONCENTRATED WITH LiCiENSES?i(i :e., does the ratio of licenses to population in the census tract exceed the ratio of licenses to populétioh for the entire cour
X Yes, the number of existing licenses exceeds the number allowed

~No, the number of existing licenses is lower than the number allowed

~ Yes (Go to Item #13) ‘X No (Go to Item #20)
13. CRIME REPORTING DISTRICTNUMBER 14, TOTAL NUMBER OF REPORTING DISTRICTS 15, TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DISTRICTS
16. AVERAGE NO. OF OFFENSES PER DISTRICT ~ 17. 120% OF AVERAGE NUMBER OF OFFENSES '18. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN REPORTING DISTRICT

19. IS THE PREMISES LOCATED IN A HIGH CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT? (iiéf. has a 20% greater number of reported crimes than the a\;erage number of reported crimes as determined from all crime
__reporting districts within the jurisdiction of the local law enforcement agency)

Yes, the total number of offenses in the reporting district equals or exceeds the total number in item #17

~No, the total number of offenses in the reporting district is lower than the total number in item #17

20. CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES (check only one box) -

a. If"No" is checked in both item #11 and item #19, _Section 23958.4 B&P does not apply to this application, and no additional information will be needec
on this issue. Advise the applicant to bring this completed form to ABC when filing the application.

b. If "Yes"is checked in either item #11 or item #19, and the applicant is applying for a non-retail license, a retail bona fide public eating place license, a
retail icense issued for a hotel, motel or other lodging establishment as defined in Section 25503.16(b) B&P, or a retail license issued in conjuction with
beer manufacturer's license, or winegrower's license, advise the applicant to complete Section 2 and bring the completed form to ABC when filing the
application or as soon as possible thereafter.

Attachment: 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Letter of Necessity and Convenience (700 A Bay Avenue)

X ¢ if "Yes" is checked in either item #11 or item #19, and the applicant is applying for an off-sale beer and wine license, an off-sale general license, an or
sale beer license, an on-sale beer and wine (public premises) license, or an on-sale general (public premises) license, advise the applicant to take this
form to the local governing body, or its designated subordinate officer or body to have them complete Section 3. The completed form will need to be
provided to ABC in order to process the application.

Governing Body/Designated Subordinate Name:

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
PREPARED BY (Name of Department Employee)

V. Moore (ABC)
ABC-245 (12/03)
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PART 2 - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE A: . ICANT (If box #20b is checked)

21. Based on the information on the reverse, the Department may approve your application if you can show that public convenience or
necessity would be served by the issuance of the license. Please describe below the reasons why issuance of another license is justified in

22. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

PART 3 - TO BE COMPLETED BY LOCAL OFFICIALS (If box #20c is checked)

The applicant named on the reverse is applying for a license to sell alcoholic beverages at a premises where undue concentration exists (i.e.
an over-concentration of licenses and/or a higher than average crime rate as defined in Section 23958.4 of the Business and Professions
Code). Sections 23958 and 23958.4 of the Business and Professions Code requires the Department to deny the application unless the local
governing body of the area in which the applicant premises are located, or its designated subordinate officer or body, determines within 90
days of notification of a completed application that public convenience or necessity would be served by the issuance.

Please complete items #24 to #30 below.and certify or affix an official seal, or attach a copy of the Council or Board resolution or a signed
letter on official letterhead stating whether or not the issuance of the applied for license would serve as a public convenience or necessity.

24. WILL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY BE SERVED BY ISSUANCE OF THIS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE?
Yes No See Attached (i.e., letter, resolution, etc.)

25. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, IF DESIRED (may include reasons for abprovalror denial ofipublrirc convenience or necessityi):ﬁ o

26. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL NAME 27. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL TITLE

29. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE - 30. DATE SIGNED

Attachment: 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Letter of Necessity and Convenience (700 A Bay Avenue)

ABC-245 REVERSE (12/03)
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LEIF RIDEOQOUT ArRcHITECT

552 BEAN CREEK RD #35 SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066 831-345-7262

March 12, 2019

The Fish Lady, retail beer & wine sales

The Fish Lady will have one refrigerated case for beer & wine sales. As in any other
food market, customers will make their selection from the case, pay at the check-out
stand, and carry out their purchases. There will be no onsite consumption of beer

and/or wine.

Thank you, Leif Rideout, architect

Attachment: 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Alcohol Management Plan (700 A Bay Avenue)

Packet Pg. 103




5.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: APRIL 4, 2019

SUBJECT: 401 Capitola Avenue#19-0031 APN: 035-121-11

Conditional Use Permit and Design Permit for a take-out restaurant with a new
patio and trellis located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Amy Cheng

Representative: Amy Cheng, Filed: 01.23.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is applying for a conditional use permit to convert an existing commercial retalil
building into a takeout restaurant with six seats or less and a design permit to add a new patio
and trellis at 401 Capitola Avenue located within the C-N (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning
district.

BACKGROUND

On June 5, 2014, the existing commercial building was approved by the Planning Commission
under permit #13-082, replacing a duplex that was located on the site. The approval included a
design permit, coastal development permit, and variances for the front and rear yard setback
and on-site parking requirement.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on March 13, 2019, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that a completed
Storm Water Permit Project Application is required prior to review by Planning Commission. He
also stated that the applicant should make sure that Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
approves of the garbage area and clarified the Public Works Department would support the use
of pavers as an alternative to a concrete slab.

Building Department Representative, Robin Woodman: informed the applicant that the path of
travel to the patio and trash enclosure is required to comply with accessibility requirements
including width. Mrs. Woodman also informed the applicant that the restroom strike side
clearance is not currently met on the push side of the door due to the counter and that the hand
wash sink in the service area needs to be ADA accessible.
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Local Architect, Frank Phanton: was not present, but provided comment via email. His only
concern was the proximity of the patio to the residence to the west of the property and making
sure that the area did not create a noise nuisance at night.

Assistant Planner, Matt Orbach: recommended that both ends of the trellis include lattice and
landscaping to screen the garbage due to the proximity of the adjacent residential home and the
location of its windows. Mr. Orbach also informed the applicant that Public Works Director
Steve Jesberg verified that the site line ‘no parking’ area for the Fire Department ends at the
white line painted on the street, which is located just before the utility pole in front of 401
Capitola Avenue. The Public Works Department would not have an issue with a section of the
curb between the white line and the trestle being converted into a yellow curb ‘loading zone’
space.

Following the meeting, the applicant submitted updated plans and a complete storm water
permit application. The plans incorporated all the modifications requested by the architectural
and site review committee. City staff also spoke with Fire Marshall Mike Demars about the
proposed loading zone and confirmed that Central Fire Protection District could support
changing a section of the no parking zone between the crosswalk and the trestle to a loading
zone parking space.

The applicant also provided staff with a grant deed for the property at 401 Capitola Avenue
showing that she took ownership of the property on March 23, 2019. The grant deed was filed
with the Santa Cruz County Recorder on March 27, 2019. Staff has updated the staff report and
files to show Amy Cheng as the current owner.

DISCUSSION

The 1,115-square-foot commercial space was previously occupied by a home décor and gift
shop. The proposal is for a to-go restaurant that will sell beverages, salads, rice bowls, and ice
desserts. The proposed floor plan includes a small 208-square-foot shop in the front space, a
kitchen in the back, and a storage area on the second floor (Attachment 1). The to-go restaurant
use will be limited to six seats.

The applicant is also proposing a new patio and trellis structure on the south side of the
building, which requires a design permit. The proposed 142-square-foot patio will provide an
area for storage of garbage containers. The proposed five foot by 13-foot six-inch trellis will be
located adjacent to the south side of the building and will be ten feet seven inches tall. The
proposed trellis has lattice on the east and west ends to screen the view of the garbage area
from the street and from the adjacent property to the west. The area could potentially be used
for a small amount of seating, but the applicant stated at the Architecture & Site Review
Committee meeting that it is mainly to be used for garbage, with the six seats located at tables
on the covered porch and/or inside the building.

The applicant provided a management plan for the proposed use (Attachment 2). The applicant
plans to operate a to-go restaurant primarily designed for off-site consumption of food and drink
with six seats or less. The proposed business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., seven days a
week during the months of March through October and 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. seven days a
week during the months of November through February. Supplier drop-offs are to be scheduled
once a week between the hours of 6 a.m. and 8 a.m. The proposed use is consistent with the
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance with the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

Conditional Use Permit
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The applicant is requesting approval of a CUP for a to-go restaurant. Pursuant to 17.60.030, in
considering an application for a CUP, the Planning Commission must give due regard to the
nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures. The conditional use permit chapter
also lists additional requirements and review criteria for some specific uses requiring a CUP, but
there are no additional requirements for to-go restaurants. In issuing a CUP, the Planning
Commission may impose requirements and conditions with respect to location, design, siting,
maintenance and operation of the use as may be deemed reasonable and necessary for the
protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest, and to preserve the integrity and
character of the district.

Parking
The existing structure was granted a variance to parking in 2015 and is a legal, non-conforming

structure. Pursuant to the nonconforming parking requirements of 817.51.135(A), in the case of
nonresidential structures in any district, which are changed in occupancy to a more intensive
use category, such off-street parking facilities need to be provided only for that portion of the
structure constituting an increase in capacity. The previous retail use required one parking
space per 240 square feet of floor area. A take-out food establishment with six or fewer seats
has the same parking requirement as retail. The new occupancy is limited to a maximum of six
seats and will not be more intensive in terms of parking, therefore no additional parking is
required.

Off-Street Loading Facilities

Within the parking and loading requirements of the code, 817.51.120 requires that “off-street
loading facilities required for the uses mentioned in this chapter, and for similar uses, shall in all
cases be on the same or immediately adjacent lot or parcel of land as the structure they are
intended to serve.” Section §817.51.140 further states that off-street loading is required for uses
with a floor area of 10,000 square feet or more. In this case, the building is 1,115 square feet,
well under the 10,000 square-foot threshold for required off-street loading facilities. Due to the
constraints of the built environment, off-street loading facilities cannot be provided on-site or on
the adjacent parcels (the trestle to the south and the Central Fire Protection District to the
north).

As previously stated, the curb from the trestle to the fire station is currently a no parking zone
(red curb) which could be modified to a loading zone (yellow curb). Under Capitola Municipal
Code 810.36.170, yellow curbs mean that “from eight a.m. to one p.m. or during such hours as
determined by the superintendent of streets, all days of the week including holidays, no
stopping, standing or parking at any time, except that commercial vehicles loading or unloading
freight, or passenger vehicles loading or unloading passengers, may park therein for twenty
minutes, or for a period not to exceed the time necessary for the loading or unloading,
whichever is less,” and “between hours during which loading and unloading restrictions are not
applicable, parking meter and/or posted time restrictions shall apply.”

The Planning Commission can impose requirements and conditions with respect to loading
locations and timing on the conditional use permit. If the Planning Commission recommends
the addition of a loading zone parking space on the west side of Capitola Avenue in front of the
proposed to-go restaurant, both the Public Works Department and the Central Fire Protection
District can support changing a section of the no parking zone (red curb) into a loading zone
parking space (yellow curb). Changing the curb from red to yellow would also require City
Council approval (CMC 810.36.170). If the Planning Commission added a condition that the
curb be changed from red to yellow, the Commission should clarify if the conditional use permit
is contingent upon the approval of the curb change from City Council.
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Also of consideration are the current on- and off-street parking options and public parking lots in
the area. The building is located approximately 150 feet from the one-hour free public parking
across the street in front of Capitola City Hall, 0.1 miles from the Beach and Village Public
Parking lots behind the Capitola City Hall, and on-street metered parking is available starting at
409 Capitola Avenue. There is also a crosswalk directly in front of the building at 401 Capitola
Avenue that leads to the public parking areas around Capitola City Hall.

Water

Soquel Creek Water District will require water demand offsets to change the use from retail to a
to-go restaurant. At the time of CUP application submittal, the applicant had not obtained the
required approval from the water district. The applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by Soquel Creek Water District prior to building permit submittal (Condition of Approval
#14).

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves a restaurant use occupying an existing commercial space. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by Planning Staff.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve application #19-0031, subject to the
following conditions and based upon the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a take-out restaurant with
a maximum of 6 seats and a Design Permit for construction of a 142-square-foot patio
with a trellis. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission on April 4, 2019, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be
audible outside of the business.

3. The applicant is responsible for maintaining the area directly in front of the business free
from litter and/or graffiti.

4. All exterior furniture shall be stored inside the main building when the restaurant is
closed.

5. The garbage area shall be maintained to prevent odors and provide screening from the
street and screening from adjacent neighbors.

6. Any outside lighting on the building shall be turned off within half an hour of the closing
time of the business.

7. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0031
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction

5.B
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of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

20. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

21. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

22. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

23. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

24. The application shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission upon evidence of non-
compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the application and determined that the business owner may be granted a conditional use
permit for a to-go restaurant within the CN Zoning District. The use meets the intent and
purpose of the Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. Conditions of approval have been
included to ensure that the use is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the proposed use and determined that the use complies with the applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance and maintain the character and integrity of this area of the City. This area
of the City is a mix of commercial and residential uses. Conditions of approval have been
included to carry out these objectives.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed project involves the conversion of an existing commercial space into a to-go
restaurant. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by
either the Community Development Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
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401 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.22.2019
TeaTalk Deli Business Management Plan - 03.07.2019
Public Comment - Michael Lavigne - 02.27.2019
Public Comment - Ed Newman - 02.27.2019

PO

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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TEATALK - CAPITOLA

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
401 CAPITOLA AVE. CAPITOLA, CA 95051

PROJECT TEAM
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B%o ownspout RGTR WE. Wide Flange SUBMITTED FOR REVIELL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING WITHOUT ANY CORRECTIONS.
BT Bting " o K W oo TO AL I FROTECTON $YOTES SLLL B TANTANED coe TV DEFERRED SUBMITAL TS SHALL NOT BE NSTALLED WNTL
. oot i RESi e ﬁmﬁ AT AL TIMES, N ACCORDANCE UITH CFC CHAPTER 5. AL FNISHES BHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CFC AND CBC CHAFTER 6. THE BULDING GFFICIAL H46 APFROVED THEIR DESIGN AND
A, Each RO, ough Openin WE Weight EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL NOT BE DIMMED OR CONTROLLED, AND SHALL SUSMITTAL DOCUMENTS
b E¥pansion Bolt Kit. Kitchen s, dbder OPenind Wk Watdh Resistant ANT TIME THE FIRE SPRNKLER SYSTEN 15 MPARED, 4 FIRE ol r A it s iy

WATCH 15 TO BE PROVIDED. THE STSTEM I3 TO BE TAGGED,
AND A CORRESFONDING IMPAIRMENT PROGRAM 6 10 BE
FROVIDED FOR THE IMPAIRIMENT TO THE FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM, N ACCORDANCE WTH CFC CHAPTER 2.

EGERSS PATHS, IN ACCORDANCE UITH CRC 100821,

+ ALTER THE SPRINKLER STSTEM A6 NEEDED BT New PARTITIONS AND
CEILINGS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAUNGS(3 SETS) AND A PERMIT
APPLICATION TO LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR
APPROVAL BEFORE ALTERNG THE STSTEM.
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4
(E) TWO STORY I _
Omzmmbr NOTES RESIDENCE

All work shall be performed n accordance with National, State and Local regulations. Secure reguired permits. Arrange with
ouner and/or appropriate persons for service shutoffs before begiming uork. Identify and coordinate all existing harcuare
and devices scheduled to remain or to be salvaged for reuse, verify with ouner.

2. All bldders subniiiing proposals for this werk shall first examine the site (premises) and all such conditions as may affsct the
work uncler this contract. Fallure to examine site ulll not relleve the successful bidder from necessity to provide work that may
be reguired to complete the work without additional cost to the ouner.

3. Work to be performed under this contract shall include all demolition, site work, bullding construction, and mprovements to the
property clesignated in the construction documents. The intent of the construction contract is Lo provicle a new TEATALK -
CAPITOLA completely n all respect with all work performed In & ualily andl workanike mamer with the bullding reacy for

4. Survey existing site and bullding conditions uith compliance of ADA regulations and upgrade as required per codles. The S mmmmmm—— >— "m> O— EO— wx

occupancy when consiruction Ts complete.

contractor shall bring to the attention of the ouner any conflicts, omissions, dleletions, or errors In the drauings andl/or
specifications, uhich do not conform io the applicable zoning, code and other use regulations and/or to the AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT anel regulat . The shall noL be liable to the owner or the
architect For any clamages resuling from dng euch errore except that comract shall be fully and exclusively liable upen Failare () CONCRETE WAL
to put architect on notice of said conflicts, leslons, celetions or errors.

5. Contracter shall remove from the jobo site all crates, packing, debris, ste, from kitchen equipment. He shall broom clean the
building interior daily. At the completion of the project, the contractor shall leave the building cleaned dlust fres, clean all
glass, replacs any broken glass, remove stais spots, marks andi ot from discoratedl uerk, clean rarciuars, renove paint spots \

| surfaces, clean fixtares, andl wash all tile floors. \
T are s 8 conries ot aics. barimen e plans ancl o the lons shall take precedience unless /@Ezvmn%m

oo

Innovative Design Architecture, Inc.

JOHN HA, AIA

I —
-—

specifically Indicated otherulse by the cuner or cuner's representative. It shall De the contractor's responsibility to notify
i p b b \ -— 510 LAWRENCE EXPWY.
()L ANDECARE = SUITE # 105
9. Coordinaie all demolition cperations with ouner for shutdloun periods andl secuence of work. Frotect existing harcluare ancl ! SUNNYVALE, CA 94085
cdlevices to remaln and assure continuing facility operations in general. TEL: (408) 245-0991
& Remove all denolished materials not schecluled for salvage and reuse, or those to become property of the ouner, local \ TEL: (408) 245-0711
authorities, or utility company, from the site and dispose of In accordance uith local regulations. Confim with the ouner,
proper authorities or wility company all items to be salvaged and retumed to the appropriate party tems to be turned B OWNER:
over to the ouner, local autherities or utility company, shall be proiected oluring demolition andi removal and shall be
delivered to the appropriate party i an wndamaged condition. \ MS AMY CHEUNG
2. All items scheduled to be salvaged for reuse, shall be removed with care, stored and protected from damage until salvagea | 401 CAPITOLA AVE
iteme are incorporated in the new work. It shall be the contractors responsibility to replace an/or restore ang items scheciled ST ) CAPITOLA, CA 95051

for salvage and reuse that are damaged dluring the course of contract operations the ouner shall dsterming the suitability of
these salvaged tems for reuse in the work.

10. Patch/repair/refinish all surfaces exposed by demolition work Lo maich and align with existing acljacent surfaces scheciled to
renain ancl prepare Lo receive reu fishedl g speciied lork shall incluce ail laper dncl maerials reciired rendering

- andl g new finishes as sp: with uritten

Il When walls, colums or other supporting and/or bracing Siamarts s sanoeiied tor dro! n, temporary structural supports
and bracing for the adjacent construction shall be provided and maintained until the pemanent supporting structures are in place andl

able 1o support inposed loads.

Terminate, cap and remove all abandened electrical conellt, uiring boxes, sultches, ste, plunbing, and piping, fixtures, eie, HVAC, ductuork, controls,

plping, etc. as required and per codle.

IL D|
©) ELEC METER

'
() GAS METER

/

\_<

13 I 1s the resp of the GC. to delivery, uncrating, final hook-up and removal of trash of all ouners supplied kitchen
equipment.
. All Kitchen equipment to be installed as per nanufacturers specifications. Refer to equipnent plan for location and schedule.

1B, Verlfy elecirical, gas, andl uater capaciiy for new equipment recirements.

16. Existing construction and finlshes to be protected from damage. Responslole party to match surounding sufaces shall repalr all materiale
danaged.

) prepare all surfaces to recsive new finishes per manufacturer specifications. Refer to exterior and interier Finish schedules for material and
color selections.

18, The contract docunents call for certain fiems to be suppliedl by the ouner or others and nstalled by the gieneral contractor. Other ftems are to be
furished and nstéllect by the ouner or others, the general contractor shall coorolinate the uerk of all trades and cooperate n the preparations of
eurfaces, dinensions and utllities for uork to be perforned by the ouner of others. Suocontractors Installing mecharical, electrical and plumioing
services for food service equipnent 1o be Installed by the oliner or by others are cautioned that the rough-In dimensions shown on the plans are
extrenely critical. Error n locating services shall be corrected by the contractor performing the rough-in uerk. at no additional cost to the ounsr.

- CAPITOLA

TENANT IMPROVEMENT

SIDEWALK NOTES:

1. WALKWAYS AND SIDEWALKS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY ACCESSIBLE.

2. THE CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHOULD NOT EXCEED /4 INCH (6.4 MM). CBC 11B-3032 ¢ 3033.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. CBC 1I1B-4235] EXCEFTION 3.

4. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF SIDEWALKS SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%). CBC I1B-4033.

o E) PLANTER BOX E) FLANTER BOX

401 CAPITOLA AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95051

(2 RAMP.

GENERAL NOTES w2 e ‘ -

(®)CIRB + GUTTER

I CAPITOLA AVE.

; REVISIONS:

TEATALK

(E) SITE PLAN [~

I
T
=1

_ e L S ‘Z Z L
9 WoOD TRELLIS WALL TO SCREEN \EEE | -
B conegaTE b GARBAGE CAN FROM PUBLIC. + = = — o
WJ A b eost P METAL CONNECTOR
= 9 (N}2 TRELLS BOARD SHEET TTLE:
m‘_>v\ FAN (E) SITE PLAN
4 A APRON SHALL CONSIST COF &" Llal | L e -
4 CONC. 5LAB W/ *4 818'OC. EA. WAY B L e
OVER 12" NON EXPANSIVE FILL B R —
| B =
Sl |t a hsaﬁm[/ 201-02-21 o
4 T.J % SCALE DRAWN
NN iy i1 S 48 BHOUN SHIATHS
g ,ﬁ R A H%g:i SHEET
A TTET JENES
w,éw e R ey A-10
NEW PATIO AND TRELLIS DETAL [s/="] 3 | TRELLIS PANEL [s/] 4 |  TRELLIS DETALL s 5 | TRELLIS DETAL  [i/2] 6] or s




(N) GARBAGE Bl
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S — I 1
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e e
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DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULE

WTERATONL S|
BRALLE SEN
o

FX1-3/4" SOUD CORE DOOR, PANTED, W/ HG. SION & SS. KCK PUITE
3/4" DOOR, ALUM. FRANE EXSTG WITH PANC HARDAARE.

e @
(EveR/pave BR) N
3 H /
®
RE SCHEDULE

D00R NOTES.

08

2 (peR DooR)
Fur
ur

w

JU0LD © DGR SIL

HA-1/2-1/2X 08 A

ax/axe

Azuoix e S
soomeE o

g

. THE_FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLNG OPEN A DOOR OR
GATE SPALL B A5 FOLLOWS

USED_FOR_NORMAL OPERATION ARE PERMITED AT ANT

HEGHT. CBC 1008,
7. PROVIDE WEATHER

NG FOR ALL EXTEROR DOORS

* THE EFFORT To QPERATE DOGRS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 155,

FOR INTERIR DOGRS.

FINISH SCHEDULE

ISECOND FLOOR

L]

Baa

g

il

LEGEND

s

EFIRST FLOOR

|

@evrr99 @

EXISTING WALLS 0 REMAIN, REPAR AND
REFAINT A5 REQUIRED

(1) 26 STUDS © 247 0.C FURRING CHANNEL
WITH 5/87 TYPE X" GYP. 8D, FRP OR TLE
FINSH SEE ELEV_ (40D WOUD BLOCKING AT ALL
WALL MOUNTED SHELVES)

EXISTING 1-HR  RATED WALL

TV GIBLE K

FIRE EXTNGUISHER (8Y GONTRACTOR)

ALL PORTIONS. OF THE BULDING SHALL BE WTHIN
75 FEET OF A FIRE EXTINGUSHER, THE MINNUM
SIZE OF THE FIRE EXTNGUHER SHALL BE.
2°A10-8C NOUNTED AT +38" T0 48 AF F.

FLOOR PLAN NOTE

T\t_ 2

5
E{wr
(5|2
Em
Sielge
e B
00T, NO TEXTIRE
DRY WALL W FLAT LATEX ENAMEL PAINT O] IO0] |4 LiGHT CoLorR N
[ ORY UALL WHIH GLoss ENAMEL PANT, GMo6TH IABHABLE | [0 Pl
7 (DX reranes s eEbmD)
DR WAL W GL0%8 ENATEL PART o] ro0TH N TEXTURE
_y | FIBERGLABS REINFORCED POLYSTER 19l ¢ Liat coLor N
2 [eraniees ereeL AL uaLls
= 70" HiGH PORCELAN TILE W FGH GLOSS ENAMEL PANT 0]
- IGH FORCELAN TILE W/ HIGH GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT @]
EXISTING (REPAIRED AS NEEDED) O]
QUARRY TILE, &"%6" 1o O] TILE N RESTROOM SHOULD|
CERAMIE TILE NoWELIF TYPE ¢ Ll coLom
& oo vivee et oo AL uaLLs
¢
oy | QUARRT TILE. 6" HIGH W/2/8"¢ RAD o[ O] [MN. 4" HIGH, %"
3 [ ComaTc TILE. o WA W 357 =5 RADIUS CoNTAUGUSLY
B [ CONTIIE VINYL, 6" HiGH W 3/6 RAD 0] Bass
8 [Rmeer roresr mase
& 000 maer ]

LIGHT GOLOR MEANS MAVING A LIGHT REFLECTANGE VALLE OF 10% OR GREATER
AL CERAMIC TILE BASE MATERIAL 1 CONTINAGUSLT COVED

DOOR, HARDWARE, & FINISH SCHEDULES

[w]s

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION
AREA AREA FAGTOR oCCUPANTS
CUSTOMER AREA 4 5 NET il
RESTROOM 52 ¢ 100 GROSS |

SERVICE AREA 413 oF 100 GROSS 5
STORAGE AREA 201 ¢F 200 GROSS. [l

ToTAL 1269 6F 24

CEC 1016 TABLE 10041

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION

[ 4

CBC 1016 10043 SMALL BULDINGS AND TENANT SPACES.

A BUILDING OR TENANT BPACE USED FOR ASSEMELT PURPOSES WITH
AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN B0 FERSONS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED
48 A GROUP B OCCUPANCY.

CFC 1016 4212 EXCEFTIONS:

(3) N BUSINESS AND MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES WITH A TOTAL
OCCUPANT | OAD CF b0 OR LESS INCLUDING CLSTOMERS AND EMPLOYEES,
ONE TOILET FACILITY, DESIGNED FOR USE BY NO MORE THAN ONE FERSON
AT ATIME SHALL BE FERMITTED FOR USE BY BOTH SEXES.

ESECOND FLOOR

s

i

k. So# o]

Grommen e

CUSTONER AREA _ Provie s 46w ook min.
flo

D00 TOVETAN (LOGHED Bl
o

i T = HarH]

BFRST FLOOR

OCCUPANT LOAD NOTES

(w3

EXIT PLAN

—
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ACCESBIBLE NOTES:

L

L FAIGET CONTROLS AND OFERATNG MEGHANENS (AL BE OFERABLE UITH ONE WAND N AGCORDANGE UITH T4
CAARTER AD o | NoT REGUIRE THT GRASING, TINCHNG O TISTING OF T URIST T FORCE REGURED 10
ZGTIVATE GONTRCLS SHALL B No GREATER THAN S LERT12 W) | EVER -OFERATED, Mok YT 4D ELECTROMIGALLY

HIGH GLOSS CONTRDLLED MECHANIGHS (FREPERADLE) AE EXAFTLES OF AGCETTABL = DESIS SFLF.GLOONG VAL VES ARE

& ENaMEL PANT ALLCUED ¥ THE FAICET REMANS CFEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDE: CAC 158431

LAVATORIES, UHEN LOCATED ADUACENT TO A SIDE LALL CR PARTITION. SHALL B ATINMIM OF 15 NCHES (45T M TO.

—

M) FROH THE BACK WALL. THE TOE CLEARANCE SPACE MIST BE FREE OF EGUIFHENT OR OBSTRICTIONS. CEC:
PORCELAN TILE e@432.

T0 42 N 4 GLEAR FLOOR BPAGE 50 INGHE BY 48 INGHES (161 i 5T 128 M) COMPLYNEG WTH BEGTION 8.4 SHALL BE
FPROVIDED N FRONT CF A LAVATORT T0 ALLOW FORUARD AFFRROAGH BGH CLEAR FLOOR 8RAGE BHALL ADJON O
OVERLAF AN ACCEEEIELE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND 4 MAXIMLM GF 1 NCHES (423 M) NTO KNEE AND TOF SPACE
7 INDERNEATH THE LAVATORY. SEE FIGURE 18- 1D, KNEE CLEARANCE. CBC lI5B.433.

HOT WATER AND DRANFIFES ACCESSIBLE UNDER L AVATORES SHALL BE INSUL ATED OR OTHERUISE COVERED THERE
SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES INDER L AVATORIES, CBC 158434

=

2" GRAB BAR 34" MV

THE HEIGHT CF ACCESSIELE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MNIMUM OF TT INCHES (432 M) AND A MAXIM GF 12 NCHES
(483 1) MEABIRED 10 THE TOP GF A MAXIMUY 2-NCH (31 M) HIGH TOLET SEAT. CBC. IBBALS,

©. CONTROLS SHALL BE OFERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REGUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TUSTING.
‘CONTRDLS FOR THE FLUBH VAL VES SHALL BE MOWNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS, No HORE THAN 44 NCHES

PORCELAN TILE (e M) ABOVE THE FLOOR: THE FORCE REGUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTRDLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5

BASE U 578" RADIIS FOINDS FORCE LBF) (222 Y0 CBC IBRAIS.

[ 4-i" |
@ 7 7

HIGH GLOSS
< oL eant

Innovative Design Architecture, Inc.

JOHN HA, AIA

510 LAWRENCE EXPWY.
SUITE # 105
SUNNYVALE, CA 94085
TEL: (408) 245-0991
TEL: (408) 245-0711

ONE IN EVERT EIGHT ACCEGBIBLE 6PACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE 1AL BE SERVED BY ALOADING AD

NO LESS THAN T INCHE (305 M) HiGH AND LOCATED 60 THAT IT 15 VIGIBLE T0 TRAFFIC ENFGRCEMENT GRFICIALS,
cac 12332,

) - OWNER:
MS AMY CHEUNG
— - 401 CAPITOLA AVE

O, Ow CAPITOLA, CA 95051
oroncding

s

FROVIDE LEVER HARDUARE AT THE FRONT DOOR CEC 33821,
ALL OF IMPROVEMENTS ARE FROPGSED TO BRING THE TENANT SPACE INTO COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT CODE

o

MIRROR
\ ACCESSIBLE NOTE _ N.TS. _ 5

PORCELAN TILE -
10 48" MIN.

)

o o, o,

SPECIFICATIONS:  MENS’ AND 1/4° ACRILC BACKPLATE—)
H > FOAM  TAPE-
WOMENS 1/27 RAD,, TYP.

SHAPE:  SQUARE B N
MATERIAL:  COLORED ACRYLIC PLASTIC
FINSH: ~ NON-GLERE

3 COLOR_FORMAT: WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE
33 BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE
I EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN
KNEE 9 FEDERAL STANDARD 539b.
BASE W 3/8" RADWS CLEARANCE MOUNTING:  PLAQUES O BE INSTALLED 140" RASED o - . .

W/ DOUBLE BACK FOAM TAPE GRADE 2
L BRALLE [ [
T
) £ | DOOR WDTH
BEFRST FLOOR

= DOOR CLOSER

— RAISED INAGE/
BRALLE PANEL

T
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ |
i s
oA
1/32" RAISED E
GRAPHKCS &

) )
(o] (o] le))
) et e

®

=)

LavAToRT

}—1/32" RAISED COPY

210" MAX
7

B SECOND FLOOR

HEHGLOSS 5 FRANE DIENSIONS AND NOTES SIMLAR

« ENAMEL PANT I @ _|C TO MENS' SIGN ABOVE- o NOTE: CEILING LEGEND
m +PROPOSED 6" RECEBSED LED LIGHT AND HANGN ot oI Ebe oy cok, COTmLT Witk 22le
NOLNT DOCR SGH / PENDENT LIGHT INFRONT OF FOOD SERVICE AREA o T BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX
ARE NEED TO BE SHATIERPROCF. SHALL NOT BE LEGS THAN FIFTEEN INCHES ABOVE aveaourn ceLG ®© Base
NoTE: FNISHED FLOOR ® reLocTED
L ELECTRICAL SUITCHES, THERMOSTATS, AND FIRE THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX FOR CONTROLS AND ® ® new

: HANGING PENDANT LIGHT
ALARM FULL STATIONS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 48" (L-2) (6om) © XnsT FaN

GFCI PROTECT 125v, SNGLE PHASE RECEFTACLES IIN fe) 5% RECESSED LED LIGHT O]
KITCHEN & WITHIN &' OF SINKS PER SEC. 21058 (B) (=) (18.9W) ™~ SECURTY CANERA
LIGHT BULLS SHALL BE SHIELDED, COATED, OR & LED TRACK LIHT (L~4) (124)
OTHERUISE SHATTER-RESISTANT N AREAS UHERE es ENERGENCY LIGHT (4 BATIERY BACKUF)
THERE 18 NON-FREPACKAGED FOOD, CLEAN Em oar Uk

EGUIFMENT, UTENSILS, AND LINENS, OR INURAPFED

SNGLE-USE ARTICLES

ON WALL ADJACENT]
T LATCH SDE OF
- ookt

[™\—00or Heroware

MIRROR

DOOR_HEICHT

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (MEASURED TO THE TOP, NOT
MIDDLE OF OUTLET BOX).

NEW RECEFTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NO LOWER THAN
18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (MEASURED FROIM THE

BOTIOM OF CUTLET BOX FER CBC I1B-208.

JUNCTION B

401 CAPITOLA AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA 95051

vomnmrzz:rm
10 48' MiN.

a0

ﬁmz,mx FLODR

TENANT IMPROVEMENT

#WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE T0 THE LATCH SIDE OF
THE DOOR, PLACE SIGN ON NEAREST ADJACENT WALL

TEATALK - CAPITOLA

ADA APFROVEDS|

w0 | e ADA RESTROOM SIGN DETAL _f.w._ 4 | EXISTNG CELING PLAN T \5_ 1
PIFE(TYP!).

@ )ﬁ 12 +

REVISIONS:

24" MINEXTERIOR AND. e BAR (361 100 53

18 FIN
" . 18" MIN
THE BTRIKE EDGE OF & GATE AL PR solDER. ﬁ\

oR DOCR o THE SIDE Bl Sices
TOUARD WHICH [T SWNG®, ﬂﬂw
Tog:
26" GRAB BAR

&

A L2 piat

HiaH GLose
< oL pant

FROVIDE TWis ADDITIONAL 12"

SPACE F DOCR 18 EGUIPFED N
L i TH BT 4 LaTOH ki
—— 40 4 GLosER

42' GRAB BAR FusH siDE DIAETER R H4' To 1

“oe0 ciR

rrmn

SHEET TITLE:

EXISTING CEILING PLAN
ACCESSIBLE PLAN

PORCELAN TILE BAR OF 19, CBC 1B 6043,
TO 48" MIN.

/" I(E) RESTROOM

5o

a0
T

DATE PROJECT NO,
201-02-21 R

SCALE DRAWN
A8 BHOWN JHIATMI

g
y
/
,
j
%\/

I L
s
suma

PORCELAN TILE
BASE U/ 3/8" RADIIS

'BACKGROUND. CBC 2016 15102

H SHEET

{—t LR KNEE CLEARANGE FOR TME |AVATORIES
@ 8HALL BE CONIRVED 10 CEC 1B 6063 ACCESGORIES MOUNTING HEIGHT

A-22

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES [n7s] 6 | ADA RESTROOM DETALS [n1s] 7 |cenpEr NeuTRAL s [n7s] 3 [ENLARGED () RESTROOM PLAN [/e] 2] o e
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STORAGE AREA CALCULATION

(4) 5'-0" LONG STORAGE RACKS W/ 5 TIERS - 100 FT.

TOTAL LINEAR FEET = 00 FT
DEPTH OF SHELVING = |5 FT
QSFTXIEFT = 150 SQFT OF SHELVING

FOOD PROCESSING AREA: 512 5Q FT
413 SQFT X ©25 = 11825 8Q FT
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e e —— NO. [QTY |EQUIPMENT DMS (WxDxH) MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER REMARKS
frrr e _ _ _ _ o1 1 CASHER BY OWNER BY OWNER BY OWNER
H o = 713 [T 3 02 |1 |TOPPNG TABLE 60.375'x34.125'x40.375" | TRUE MANUFACTURNG | TSSU-60-24M-B-ST _ [ULINSE
g @ = " B 03 |1 SEALING MACHNE 10°x15°x23.6" SEALMAX CTs-528 REVISONS:
— = 04 [1 CONVECTION OVEN 321257X30°X30.125" | ALTO-SHAAM ASC-2E NSFETL
05 |1 REFRIGERATOR 26.76°’X32.76'X82.75" | ARCTIC AR AR23 ANSINSFUL
i— 06 |1 SLDING TOP FREEZER |36 x26'x33.3" TURBO TBC-365D NSF
° . - 07 |2 |DROP-N ICE BIN 12°X18" REGENCY 600DIB1812
s 08 [1 ICE_SHAVER 15'XITX32" GLOBAL BEAR PDOM-M
09 |1 BLENDER 85 X10.TXI65" VITAMIX WIH400C
0 |1 1-COMPARTMENT SNK___|23°X2TX8" ADVANCE TABCO DF1-2012
1 TEA BREWER 33'X23'%23" NUOVA AURELIA I 2
12 |3 |CUP DISPENSER 412°X238" SAN JAMAR ©3400,3500
B |1 TEA BREWER 30°X60°X76" FANALE TB-35T Se e
— K INDUCTION RANGE 4XITX6" WARING WIH400C EGUIPMENT SCHEDULE,
B 1 HAND SINK 9X9X5" ADVANCE TABCO PBHS-ADA-P-STD ADA COMPLIANGE AND PLAN
— 16 1 3-COM-SINK 79°X207X39" REGENCY 600831515215 ELEVATIONS
e some e Pan 17 1 WALL-MOUNTS SHELVING EAGLE GROUP WB14-S & 14728
kN 8|1 ICE_MAKER 30°X34°X59.5” MANITOWOC 1Y-10504A
o a 91 MOP_SINK 24°x24" ZURN Z1996-24 |
3 20 |1 UTLITY SHELF ADVANCE TABCO K-245 sora-oz-21 loresn
b . @ 5 21 1 FREEZER 305'X205x78375° | TRUE T-35F-HC UL, NSF
3 22 |1 LOCKER 0 X2X78" WIN-HOLT WL-66 SCALE DRAWN
=l e 23 |4 SHELVING (5-07) 60'x18°x63" EAGLE GROUP $5-74-1860 NSF 48 SHOIN AT
b 24 |2 |SPLASH GUARD CUSTOM CUSTOM SteeT
° A-2.3
ELEVATIONS + STORAGE AREA CALCULATION EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE _z.q.w._ 2 OF  SHEETS
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RECEPTACLES & SWITCHES INSTALLATION

L CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS LIORK FRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFT ALL ELECTRICAL WORK BHOWN EXISTING AND BHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESBARY LABOR
AND MATERIALS N HiS PROPCSAL TO CONNECT SERVICES AND LIGHTING CIRCUITS TO PROVIDE
FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS. ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED SHALL BE REFORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID ¢ PRICR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2 ALL CONDUCTORS FOR HYAC UNIT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COPFER ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERFT WIRE AND CONDUIT BIZE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN OF
ELECTRICAL.

3. ALL DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE FUSIBLE NEMA 3R SIZE A3 REGUIRED. ALL HVAC LNITS
SHALL BE RISED PER EQUIPMENT NAMERLATE SPECIFICATIONS, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY DISCONNECT AND RUSE SIZING WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FRIOR TO OPERATING
MATERIALS,

4. ROOF MOUNTED EQUIFMENT | OCATIONS SHOUN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO VERFY
EXACT EQUIFMENT LOCATIONS AT SITE.

5. NO CONDUIT SHALL BE RN ON ROCF . AFPROPRIATE ROCF JACKS SHALL BE FROVIDED FOR ALL|
ROOF 3 WITH MECHANICAL AT JoB SITE, ENTER UNITS
WITHIN ROCF CURBS WHERE FOSSIBLE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR EHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CORRECTLY LOCATING ROCF FENETRATIONS.

. LOCATE NEMA 3R ROOF RECEFTACLES 50 THAT NO MECHANICAL UNIT 15 FURTHER THAN 20' FROM
ARECEPTACLE. FROVIDE AL NECESSARY HARDUARE FOR RECEPTACLE OUTLET SUPFORT.

1. REFER 10 MECHANICAL DRAWNG FOR CONTROL WIRNG: ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE CONDUIT ON ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR CONTROL WIRNG A5 REGUIRED. COORDNATE
WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AT JOB 8ITE.

8 ALL CONDUCTORS ARE TO BE COFFER WITH TYFE THHN NSULATION FROVIDE GUALITY UIRES AS
RECUIRED. USE #2 Alics MN. UON.

2 ALL ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION AND OVER CURRENT PROTECTION EQUIFMENT MUST MEET OR
EXCEED THE MINMJM SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING CALCULATED BASED UPON THE ACTUAL
RATING SUPFLIED BY THE UTILITIES,

16, ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIFMENT AND DEVICES ARE TO BE NEU AND BEAR UNDERURITERS
LABORATORY LABEL (UL)

N AL WORK FERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC./
AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES TANDARDS.

12 CONTRACTOR TO FROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR A COMPLETE AND OFERABLE
STeTEM.

3. WHERE GROUPED TOGETHER, INSTALL TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL WALL DEVICES AT 6" CENTER
10 CENTER, UON.

14, FOR OUTLETS INDICATED AT SPECIAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS, THE WEIGHT DIMENSION IS MEASURED
FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THEE CENTER LINE OF THE OUTLET MEASURED VERTICALLY.

1B AL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE ENERGY SAVING BALLASTS AND ENERGY SAVING
LAMPS,

16. ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CBC.
REQUIREMENTS.

N ALL CALLED OUT A8 SURFACE MOUNTED SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE BULDING
STRUCTURE WITHOUT EXCEPTION.

18, TELEPHONE CONDUIT SHALL BE MN. OF 3/4' CONDUIT FOR SINGLE OUTLETS AND MI. I CONDUIT
FOR DUAL (2) OUTLETS WITH A MAX. OF 2 OUTLETS FER RUN.
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BEFRST FLOOR

18 ALL GROUNDING FOR ANY PURFOSE SHALL BE DONE. IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WiTk ARTICLE %50
OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC.)

LEGEND

w13

LIGHTING PLAN

_\ﬁ_ 2

20. TEST ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AS A UHOLE AT COMPLETION OF WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE CUNER AND ARCHITECT.

2. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES FOR THE EXTENT OF LORK AND OTHER TECHNICAL
REQUIREMENT

22 PROVIDE ALL REGURED DEVICES AND EGUIFMENT FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE ELECTRICAL
sTeTEM.

25 ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED. MINIMLM SIZE SHALL BE /2" TRADE SIZE. FIMT SHALL BE
UBED IN HUNG: CEILINGS AND NON-MASCNRY WALLS, INBTALLATION OF ALL FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC-350. CONDUIT PENETRATIONS FROM CUTSIDE WALLS|
SHALL BE UATERFROOFED.

24, MOUNT BOXES TO BUILDING STRUCTURE WITH SUFFORTING FACILITIES INDEPENDENT OF RACEWAYS
ENTERING OR LEAVING BOXES. SET BOXES SGUARE AND TRUE UITH BLILDING FNISH.

5. COLOR CODE CONDUCTORS TO MATCH COLOR CODING AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF
SAN JOSE ELECTRICAL ORDINANCE.

26. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. INSTALL NEW WORK AND CONNECT TO EXISTING WORK.
WITH MINIMUM NTERFERENCE.

1. ALL WALL SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MAX. OF 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOCR, UNLESS
OTHERUISE NOTED. AL RECEFTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MIN. OF 5" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR UNLES® OTHERWISE NOTED.

26, ALL WRING DEVICES SHALL BE SPECFICATION GRADE AS MANFACTURED &Y HUBBEL, SIERRA
OR LEVITON,

72 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION 4 HEIGHT OF ALL DEVICES WITH APPROVED
CABINETRY ¢ SHELVING DRAUINGS FRICR TO ROUGH-IN

30. RECEPTACLE ELEVATION MINIMUM 15" CENTER ARF. FOR CUTLETS ON CKT'S OF 30 AMPERES OR
=y

3. PROVIDE ONE 20 VOLT RECEPTACLE LOCATED WITHIN 57T OF EQUIFMENT FOR SERVICE AND
MAINTENANCE PURFOSEB.

32 RECEPTACLE (13-, 10-AMFERE) OUTLETS REGUIRED BY 2016 CEC 11052 SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT|
LESS THAN 1B INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 2016 CEC, TITLE-24, PART 3 CEC. 21050.

33. SUITCHES, CONTROLS, ETC. USED FOR THE OPERATION OF LIGHTING, HEATING COOLING, VENTILATION
EGUIPMENT BHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 48" INCHES ABOVE THE FINIBH FLOOR.

34 CEC 2108 (B) (2) OTHER THAN DIFELLING LNITS, ALL 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE.
RECEPTACLES INSTALLED SWALL HAVE GRC| FROTECTION.

ROOF RECEPTACLES

PROVIDE A 20-v RECEFTACLE (P "EXTRA DUTY" ¢ GRCI) WITHN 20" FROM ALL MECH. EGUIFMENT AS
FEQUIRED

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ACCESS

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIFMENT SHALL BEE FROVIDED WITH ACCESS AND WORKING CLEARANCE TO
FERMT READY AND SAFE OPERATION AND MANTENANCE.

NOTES
ALL CONDUITS, FLUMBING, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN WALLS AS PRACTICABLE! UHEN

OTHERWIBE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BEE MOUNTED OR ENCLOSED TO FACILITATE CLEANING (8UCH 46 I'
FROM UALLS AND CEILING AND AT LEAST &' ABOVE FLOORS) EXFOSED CONDUITS, FLUMBING ETC. (IF

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT W/ EXTERIOR SURFACES THAT ARE NOT EASILY CLEAN ABLE ON WALLS, CEILING
OR SIMILAR SURFACES)

PANEL 108
LOAD=VOLT x AMPS

120/240_VOLT
300 A MAN BREAKER

1 PHASE

3 WIRE.

300 A, BUS

ND FLOOR OUTLETS

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

TOTAL 30435 KVA

8500

TOTAL 16875 A

|
SECOND FLOOR
|

EFRST FLOOR

PANEL SCHEDULE
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[1/+] 2 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

<
ok
EY ub
Aozl
<> o
OQ S«
£ 2¢
2 E3
=L
<Z 5
=
<C i
Wl
T

REVISIONS:

SHEET TITLE:

ELECTRICAL POWER
PLAN & LIGHTING PLAN

DATE PROJECT NO,

201-02-21 R
SCALE DRAWN
A8 BHOWN JHIATMI
SHEET

E-1

OF  SHEETS




L ALL PLUMBING WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS HAVING
JURISDICTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL APFROVALS REQUIRED
FROM REGULATION AGENCIES BEFORE STARTING WORK.

. ALL PLUMBING WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF

THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE LOCAL FLUMBING CODE AND 2016 CBC UNLESS

OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM 10 THE ENERGY CONSERVATION DESIGN

MANUAL STANDARDS FOR NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS INCLUDING

FAUCET FLOW REGULATORS.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS REGUIRED BY

GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESFONSIBILITY 1O FIELD VERIFY THE

EXACT LOCATION AND ADEQUACY OF ALL EXISTING PLUMBING LINES AND

SERVICES SHOUN PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING UORK WITH

ALL OTHER TRADES $0 AS TO AVOID LNNECESSARY DELAY OR

INTERFERENCES.

COORDINATE ALL TRENCHING AND CONCRETE SAU CUTTING REQUIRED WITH

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

8. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING: ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE COPPER TYFE 'L"

BELOW GROUND OUTSIDE OF BUILDING SHALL BE TYFE K"

INSULATE DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING WITH /2" THICK. ARMAFLEX CLOSED

CELL FOAM PIFE INSULATION,

10, INSTALL SHUT-OFF VALVES ON ALL HOT AND COLD WATER LINES. ALL

EXPOSED LINES TO BE CHROME PLATED.

SOLL PIFING SHALL BE SERVICE WEIGHT COATED CAST IRON HUBLESS PIPE

AND FITTNGS,

SOIL AND WASTE PIFE SHALL SLOPE 2% MNIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

RUN NE 3" SANITARY SELER AND 3/4" COLD WATER TO CONNECT 0

EXISTING SERVICES OF BULDING.

. ALL NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXISTING ROOF SHALL BE FLASHED AND
COUNTER FLASHED WATER TIGHT.

. CONNECT VENT RISERS ABOVE CEILING WHERE POSSIBLE TO MNMIZE THE
NO. OF VENTS THROUGH ROCF. ALL VENTS THROUGH ROOF SHALL TERMINATE
A MNIMUM OF 1 FEET FROM ANY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND BE GFFSET 5
FEET FROM PARAFET WALL.

. OFFSET VENTS AS REQUIRED TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH STRUCTURES OR
DUCTWORK. F OFFSETS REQUIRE THAT HORIZONTAL SECTIONS OF THE VENT
EXTEND ONE THIRD OF THEIR TOTAL LENGTH, INCREASE THE VENT ONE PIPE
SIZE.

1. ANY CONFLICTS, OMISSIONS, ETC. SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT'S/OUNER'S REFRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY'
WORK.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS/DIMENSIONS FPRIOR 10
INSTALLING ANY WORK.

1. AUTOMATIC TRAP PRIMERS SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR PROTECTION OF TRAP
SEAL.

20FROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT 100" INTERVALS, OR FRACTION THERECF, CFC
SECTION 1214,

21 PROVIDE CLEANOUTS FOR ALL BRANCHES 5' AND LONGER, CFC SECTION
T4

22. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS FOR URINALS, CFC SECTION 12714,

23. PROVIDE APPROVED AUTOMATIC TRAP FRIMNG DEVICES FOR THE FLOOR
DRAINS, CPC SECTION 10012,

24. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED UITH A VENT, CFC SECTION 2010.

25. THE MINIMUM SLOFE FOR DRAIN SHALL BE /4" PER 12"

wos

o

,»

B

=

@

s

WATER HEATER INSTALLATION ~ CPC 2016
INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWNG:
A, P 4T VALVE SHALL TERMINATE QUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING, SECTION

[

cavecic to.© e
FRPESND R

aoqr

e T LeE &
'\ A0 TE DREINR OF Frew

a2

WFIRST FLOOR

Soos PLUMING PLAN [i/+] 2
B. PROVIDE THERMAL EXPANSION CONTROL PER SECTION 6083
C. PROVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINTS (TOP ¢ BOTTOM) PER SECTION 52712.
D. FUEL BURNING UNITS SHALL HAVE COMBUSTION AIR PER SEC. 506 2.
E  WHERE DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM A LEAKING HEATER, PROVIDE A
WATERTIGHT PAN (WITH DRAIN) PER SEC. 5075.
F. PROVIDE ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ON ROCFS FER FIXTURE SCHEDULE
SEC. 5083.
G FOR APPLIANGES N ATTICS AND UNDER-FLOOR SPACES, PROVIDE No. |FixTuRES CONNECTION SIZES FEATURES
3@"X30" SPACE IN FRONT OF THE APPLIANCE PER SEC. 50843,
VENT cu. Hu.
| HAND SINK 3/4" 3/4"
PLUMBNG NOTES [ws ] 4
1 1-COMP. SINK 3/4" 3/4"
| | FLoor DRAN 3740 5
WATER HEATER CALCULATION 1| TMOP eN< /4" | 34" | PTRAR
3 FLOOR SINK 3/4"
No. | FixTuRE aPH
| 3-COMP. SINK 3/4" 3/4" | HIGH DENSITY COMPOSITE BASIN
1 | Lavatorr 5 (5 EA) | Lavatorr 31 05 GFM FAUCET WATER HEATER
- 193K BTUM
1 MOP SINK 15 (15 EA) || watEr cLosET 2 374" 18" HEIGHT, OFLC SEAT, |6 GRAVITY TANK BIUHR
1 1-PREP. SINK @ (1@ EA)
1 3-COMP. SINK 13 (13 EAY || WATER HEATER 2" 274" 274"
1 HAND SINK @ (1@ EA)
PIPE MATERIALS SCHEDULE
SANITARY SOIL, WASTE, | CAST [RON, BELL AND PLAIN END WITH
VENT (BELOW GROUND) | NEOPRENE COMPRESSION GASKETS WITH '
TOTAL 13 GPH CORROSION PROTECTION.
SANITARY SOIL, WASTE, | CAST IRON, SOIL, PLAIN END (NO HUB)
12 GPH X 60% = &7.8 GPH VENT (ABOVE GROUND)
GAS WATER HEATER:
POTABLE WATER TV 'L" COPPER WITH MACHINE WRAP WITH
£12 X 60 X 823 XMJN X835 | 4518122 BTUMR (BELOW GROIND) FIFE URAR DOUBLE HAND URAP AL GAS LINE:
JOINTS AND FITTINGS. :
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER:
67.8 X 60 X 8.33 POTABLE WATER SMALLER THAN 4": TYPE 'L" COPPER HARD 1 WATER HEATER @199K 199K BTU/HR
202 2 2 R P00 10.13 (KW) (ABOVE GROWD) DRAIN COPPER, SEAMLESS URCUGHT TOTAL 199K BTU/HR
0.98 X 3412 COPFER FITTINGS, SOLDER PATTERN. =199 CFH
- FLOOR CLEANOUT ZURN IN-1400 FLOOR CLEANOUT, DURA
USE ONE RINNAI 11-GM, EACH W/ INPUT OF B e e Wb e o THE FARTHEST POINT TO GAS METER IS APPROX.
199000 BIUHR R oD READ Pee 40 USE 1" MIN. GAS LINE RUN 40" THE MAX
AND ROUND POL IBHED NICKEL BRONZE . . . .
SCORIATED TOP. ALLOWABLE IS 320 CFH.
WATER HEATER CALC [ws | 5 | PIPING MATERIALS SCHEDULE, FIXTURE SCHEDULE [ws | 3 | GAS LINE ISOMETRIC [ws ] 1

Packet Pg.

Innovative Design Architecture, Inc.

JOHN HA, AIA
510 LAWRENCE EXPWY.
SUITE # 105
SUNNYVALE, CA 94085
TEL: (408) 245-0991
TEL: (408) 245-0711

OWNER:

MS AMY CHEUNG
401 CAPITOLA AVE
CAPITOLA, CA 95051

401 CAPITOLA AVE.

TEATALK - CAPITOLA
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
CAPITOLA, CA 95051

REVISIONS:

SHEET TITLE:
PLUMBING PLAN, GAS
ISOMETRICS, FIXTURE
SCHEDULE, WATER
HEATER CAL

DATE PROJECT NO,
201-02-21 R

SCALE
A8 BHOWN

DRAWN
JHIATMI

P-1

OF  SHEETS




Packet Pg.

« NBULATE HOT WATER LINES

HOT LATER SUPRLY
\\\\\ oL uATER SUFFLY e TIPE o sy Lo | R | by | cermms ;
conRoL. valgs | SUPRLY E
KITCHEN SN Faucer 20 20 0 ) 5
o
TioP SN FAuCET 2 225 20 ' ko)
UATER cLOSET FLUsH vALVE 35 ' S
LavATORY FAUCET 5 5 20 ' <
c
ICE HAKER. o) ' k=)
3
TotAL B4 sk
a
L ALL PLUMBING WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 2
WITH AL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS HAVING g
JURISDICTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN ALL APPROVALS REQUIRED >
FROM REGULATION AGENCIES BEFORE STARTING WORK. o
2. AL PLUMBING WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF S | JOHN HA, AIA

THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE LOCAL FPLUMBING CODE AND 2016 CBC UNLESS
OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

3. INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE ENERGY CONSERVATION DESIGN
MANUAL STANDARDS FOR NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS INCLUDING
FAUCET FLOW REGULATORS.

4. OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS REGUIRED BY
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

5. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERFY THE OWNER:
EXACT LOCATION AND ADEQUACY CF ALL EXISTING FLUMBING LINES AND

510 LAWRENCE EXPWY.
SUITE # 105
SUNNYVALE, CA 94085
TEL: (408) 245-0891
TEL: (408) 245-0711

SERVICES SHOUN PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. MS AMY CHEUNG
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING WORK WITH 401 CAPITOLA AVE
ALL OTHER TRADES S0 AS TO AVOID LNNECESSARY DELAY OR
INTERFERENCES. CAPITOLA, CA 95051
. COORDINATE ALL TRENCHING AND CONCRETE SAW CUTTING REQUIRED WITH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

WATER SUPPLY:

1 WATER CLOSETS @ 2.5 UNITS EA. 2.5 W.S.F.U.
1 LAVATORIES 0 1 UNIT EA 17 WSFU.
1 3-COMP. SINK O 3 UNITS EA 3 WSFU
1 1-PREP. SINK © 3 UNMS EA 3 WSFU <C
1 MOP SINK © 3 UNITS EA 3 WSFU
1 HAND SINKS 0 1 UNIT EA 2 WSFU. =
1 WATER FILTER © 3 UNIT EA. 3 WSFU O 4
L CEMAGR @05 UNIS FA 05 WSEL ; [im]
.
TOTAL 18 W.S.F.U. M 1T %
NoTE
T e comee AT RS
SEUER : CAST IRON OR 486 A V (o)}
<<
WATER SUPPLY ISOMETRIC [ws]1] O m 35
L = -
= o3
FLUMBING LINES NOTES: AV < O
» ALL WATER PIPING TO BE CAST [RON OR PVC C
PERMITTED BY CITY OFFICIAL T —“
 ALL UATER LINE SHALL B GOPFER NOT LESS - Z =
THAN TYPE L. PER CPC 6042 A A m <
= zZ O
REVISIONS:
SHEET TILE:
WATER SUPPLY,
DRAINAGE ISOMETRIC
SEWER LINE:
1 FLOOR DRAINS @ 6 UNTS EA. 6 DF.U.
1 LAVATORY @1 UNTS EA. 1 DFU. DATE PROJECT NO.
3 FLOOR SINKS @ 2 UNTS EA. 6 D.F.U. 20-02-21 fe-leg?
1 HAND SINKS © 1 UNTS EA. 1 DFU.
1 MOP SINK @ 3 UNITS EA. 3 DFU SCALE DRAWN
1 3-COMP. SINK @ 3 UNITS EA 3 DFU 48 BHOUN aialing
1 1-PREP. SINK @ 3 UNTS EA 3 DFU SHeeT
WATER CLOSET @ 4 UNITS EA 4 DFU

TOTAL 27 D.F.U. —UI M

DRAINAGE ISOMETRIC [ws[ 2] o s




Management Plan

The company:

TeaTalk Deli Capitola by the Sea

401 Capitola Ave, Capitola, CA 95010

Introduction:

TeaTalk Deli To-Go Restaurant is offering trending boba tea with variety of delicious toppings, variety
flavors of snow ice desserts, hot and cold coffee, organic salad or rice bowl with organic high quality

meat toppings.

Opening Hours:
TeaTalk Deli Opening Hours:

Monday to Sunday (March to October) 8am to 8pm; (Nov to Feb) 10am to 7pm

Capacity:

To-Go Restaurant is limited seating capacity of 6 seats

Entertainment:
No onsite entertainment
Alcohol License:

There is no plan to sell alcohol

Recycling — Waste Management:

Trash and Recycling Cans are on the side of the building. Pickup date and time will be determined by

Green Waste.
Suppliers Drop Off:

Once a week between 6am to 8am.

5.B.2

Attachment: TeaTalk Deli Business Management Plan - 03.07.2019 (401 Capitola Avenue)
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From: Michael Lavigne <mike @finemontereybayhomes.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 2:14 PM

To: Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us) <kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us>
Subject: 401 Capitola Ave, Conditional Use Permit, opposition

Katie Herlihy, Community Development Department
City of Capitola

Ms Herlihy:

As an adjacent Capitola Village business owner, | oppose the request for a Conditional Use Permit for a
change-in-use of the retail/professional office designation at 401 Capitola Ave to a take-out restaurant.

A take-out restaurant permit for this location is not practical; there is no adjacent street parking (and no
onsite parking whatsoever) for either potential patrons of a take-out restaurant, or for the frequent
commercial truck deliveries of food and supplies that will be required for a restaurant.

As can be plainly seen from the attached photos, the entire stretch of curb in front of the building is a
red curb no parking zone. Also, 401 Capitola Ave is directly adjacent to the fire department, which for
obvious reasons is also is a red curb no parking zone.

The only quick and convenient parking nearby this location is either across the street at the Police
Station and City Hall at 420 Capitola Ave, or the private parking lot at 331 Capitola Ave, which is adjacent
to and expressly for the use of businesses located within the Trestle Building at 331 Capitola Ave.

The private parking lot at the Trestle Building/331 Capitola Ave is frequently overfull, just from the
authorized use of it by business tenants and clients who visit the Trestle Building.

Approval of a change-in-use for a take-out restaurant at 401 Capitola Ave will inevitably lead to
unauthorized use of the private parking lot reserved for the Trestle Building businesses at 331 Capitola
Ave, and will also put additional pressure on the already limited number of short-term visitor parking
spaces available at City Hall and the Police Department.

People who utilize take-out restaurants prefer quick and convenient parking---this location offers
neither. A conditional use permit for a restaurant is therefore inappropriate.

| urge both Community Development and Planning Staff and the Planning Commission to deny the
request for a change-in-use to a take out restaurant at 401 Capitola Avenue and to instead keep the CN
zoning and the retail/office designation in place at this location.

It is the least logical place in Capitola Village for a take out restaurant to be considered, given the
complete lack of onsite parking, the lack of adjacent street parking, and the location of the building
itself.

Michael Lavigne
Broker/Realtor
331 Capitola Ave Ste B

5.B.3

Attachment: Public Comment - Michael Lavigne - 02.27.2019 (401 Capitola Avenue)
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From: Edward Newman <edward@capitolalawfirm.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 8:03 AM

To: Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us) <kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us>
Subject: 401 Capitola Avenue - Conditional Use Permit Application #190031

Dear Ms. Herlihy,

This is to address the pending application referenced above for a take-out restaurant use at 401 Capitola
Avenue. We are writing in the interest of the eight business owners with offices at 331 Capitola Avenue,
whose parking is to the immediate south of the building in question. The concern is that 411 Capitola
Avenue has no onsite parking and no offsite parking nearby for both deliveries and customer pick-

ups. The proposed use is probably the worst possible use for a site with absolutely no parking. The
occupants at 331 Capitola Avenue have no excess parking available and need to be able to come and

go throughout the day. They do not want to be engaged in an endless parking war with delivery trucks
and customers of an adjacent take-out restaurant. A similar issue not long ago resulted in denial of an
application for a convenience store at 118 Stockton Avenue, due in part to the potential use by
customers of the parking lot belonging to Quality Market across the street.

The staff and the Planning Commission might also note the potential impacts on the adjacent fire station
if delivery trucks or customers make temporary stops in front of the building.

Edward W. Newman

331 Capitola Ave., Suite K
Capitola, CA 95010
831-476-6622 — voice
831-476-1422 — fax
Edward@capitolalawfirm.com

5.B.4

Attachment: Public Comment - Ed Newman - 02.27.2019 (401 Capitola Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: APRIL 4, 2019

SUBJECT: 322 Capitola Avenue#18-0628 APN: 035-181-16

Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for a new two-
story single-family residence located within the CV (Central
Village) zoning district with a Variance request for the required
offsite parking spaces.

This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is not
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all
possible appeals are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Owner: Unsophisticated Builders

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 12.11.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a 1,999-square-foot, two-story, single-family residence at 322
Capitola Avenue in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a
variance to the required off-site parking requirements.

BACKGROUND
On February 13, 2019, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that drainage and
erosion control methods must be shown on the landscape plan. Mr. Mozumder told the
applicant they will be required to install silt fencing along Capitola Avenue and straw wattles on
the remaining sides of the property during construction to control erosion. The applicant asked
about the possibility of removing the parking meters in front of 322 Capitola Avenue during
construction to allow for access, Mr. Mozumder said he would speak with the Police Department
and let the applicant know what is required to remove the meters temporarily.

Building Department Representative, Nelson Membreno: informed the applicant that the window
openings on the east elevation are within three feet of the property line which does not comply
with the building code and suggested using skylights to bring light in on that side of the house
instead.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: liked the design. He suggested putting an east facing dormer in
to bring more sunlight into the dining room.
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Assistant Planner, Sascha Landry: had no comments.

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the building department determined that
the window openings on the east elevation do not need to be removed as long as they are

properly fire-rated and do not open.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

CV (Central Village) Zoning District

Development Standards

Architectural and Site Review

Central Village Design Guidelines apply to all development in the CV district and specific guidelines
are included for each overlay district. Does the application comply with the specific guidelines for the
area in which the project is located? List regulations specified in Guidelines.

List Applicable Guidelines

Compliance

The front yard area is to be landscaped and should
create a sense of entry to the unit and/or units.

Applicant is proposing 216 sq. ft. of
landscaped open space in the front yard.

Flat roofs are discouraged because of the perception
of bulk created in the structure.

Plans show a gabled roof.

New construction, major reconstruction and second
story additions shall require that a streetscape plan
be provided.

Streetscape plan has been submitted.
(Attachment 2)

The front yard setback is 15 feet

The setback from the property line to the first-
story deck is five and a half feet, the setback
from the property line to the home is 15 feet.

Building Height

CV Regulation Existing

Proposed

27'-0" N/A

27'-0"

Lot Coverage

Sufficient space for required parking Not applicable. Parking is required off-
site.
Yards
10% of lot area shall be developed as landscaped open Required Existing | Proposed
area, at least partially fronting on, and open to, the street. | Open Open Open Space:
No portion of this landscaped area shall be used for off- Space: Space: 10 % of lot or
street parking. 10% of lot or | 100% of | 216 sq. ft.
216 sq. ft lot or
2,016 sq.
ft.
Floor Area Existing Proposed
First Story Floor Area - 1,065 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area - 927 sq. ft.
Second Story Deck — 150 sq. ft. exception - 7 sq. ft (157-150)
Total Floor Area 1,999 sq. ft.
Parking
| Required | Existing | Proposed
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Residential (from
1,501 up to 2,000 sq.
ft.)

2 spaces total
1 covered
1 uncovered

0 spaces total
0 covered
0 uncovered

Underground Utilities — required with 25% increase

area

Yes, required

DISCUSSION

Currently, 322 Capitola Avenue is a vacant lot, one of only two in the Central Village
neighborhood. The other vacant lot is located at 329 Cherry Avenue and is also under review of
a separate permit for a new single-family home. There are several other parking lots in the
village that do not have structures, including as the Capitola Theater site on Monterey Avenue.

The Village is one of Capitola’s original settlement areas. Capitola Avenue is a primary
thoroughfare for the Village with a high level of pedestrian and vehicle traffic. The properties in
the vicinity are a mix of residential, commercial, and public facilities. The Capitola General Plan
and the Central Village zoning district purpose statement each identify the area as a
residential/commercial mix that contributes to the uniqueness of the village.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story, single-family home with a reverse
floorplan. The first story contains two bedrooms, two bathrooms, and a laundry room. The
second story contains a bedroom, bathroom, kitchen, living, and dining room.

The exterior design of the proposed single-family residence features stucco siding on the first
floor and board and batten siding on the second story. A second-story deck overlooks Capitola
Avenue and extends over the entryway creating a partially covered porch. The deck railing has
tempered glass and metal guardrails.

Parking
The property is subject to special Central Village parking requirements of §17.21.120(C), as

follows:
C. Required parking for new users shall be provided at sites outside the village area, but
within walking distance or at remote sites served by a shuttle system; exceptions to permit
onsite parking may be made for:
1. Non-historic structures in residential areas bounding the central commercial district of
the village.

This parking standard originated in Capitola’s Local Coastal Program LCP from Policy I-1
Implementation B (Attachment 5). The LCP includes a map identifying the properties in the
central commercial district, which includes 322 Capitola Avenue (Attachment 6). Because 322
Capitola Avenue is in the central commercial district and not in the residential area bounding the
district, the development is required to provide parking at a site outside the village area, but
within walking distance or a remote site served by a shuttle system.

This unique parking standard was created within LCP Policy I-1 to maintain and enhance
access to Capitola beach, village, and wharf. Onsite parking at 322 Capitola Avenue would
have negative impacts on the pedestrian experience and on-street parking. A new curb cut to
create onsite parking for the development would result in the loss of up to two on-street parking
spaces. Also, the site is located on a heavily utilized pedestrian sidewalk that connects the
village parking lots to the village, beach, and wharf. Introducing a new curb cut to the site will
create a safety hazard for pedestrians. Allowing the incremental introduction of curb cuts in the
village will have a negative impact on village character and the visitor experience.
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Prior to submitting an application, staff met with the developer and designer and raised
concerns for onsite parking. Staff recommended that the applicant provide parking for 322
Capitola Avenue off-site. In this recommendation, staff also advised the applicant to limit to the
intensity of the development on 322 Capitola Avenue due to the existing parking challenges in
the village. The developer followed the recommendation to limit the intensity of the use. The
development of a 1,999-square-foot home is the maximum size single-family home that can be
developed on the site without triggering a third parking space.

The 1,999-square-foot single-family home is required to provide two parking spaces, one
covered and one uncovered. To comply with 817.21.120(C), the developer is required to
provide the two parking spaces off-site. The applicant is requesting a variance for parking, with
no parking proposed either on-site or off-site.

If the Planning Commission grants the variance to parking (Option 1), the residents will be
eligible for the Village Parking Program. Homes with no parking that are occupied by full-time
residents are eligible for two village parking permits. Vacation homes are eligible for one village
parking permit.

Variance

The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to the required offsite parking. Pursuant to
Capitola Municipal Code Section §17.51.130(A)(2) the minimum parking requirement for a
single-family residential unit between 1,501 and 2,000 square feet is two parking spaces, one of
which must be covered. Section 17.21.120(C) of Capitola Code requires new parking uses in
the Central Village zoning district to be located outside of the village area, but within walking
distance or at remote sites served by a shuttle system.

Pursuant to §17.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the evidence submitted at
the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

The property at 322 Capitola Avenue is located in the Central Village neighborhood, an area
with a history of deficient parking capacity and limited development allowances as a result. The
applicant is required to provide off-site parking in an area outside the village within walking
distance. The special circumstance applicable to the subject property is the unique location and
surroundings, within the central commercial core of the village, an area of high pedestrian use
and limited curb cuts. The special circumstances, however, support the requirement for off-site
parking, as required.

The grant of a variance to not require any parking for the development would constitute a grant
of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone
in which the subject property is situated. Staff surveyed the residential uses within the
commercial core of the village and found residential developments have been built with parking,
typically onsite. For instance, two projects were completed in 2007 at 207 Monterey Avenue
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(three residential units and one commercial unit) and 112 Capitola Avenue (2 residential units
and one commercial) that share an alleyway with ingress and egress easements to onsite
parking. It should be noted that existing structures are subject to different standards and may
build up to a 10 percent addition without required parking.

The Planning Commission has several options in considering the variance.

Option 1. Grant the variance to the off-site parking requirement and allowed the single-family
home to be built within no parking.

Option 2. Deny the variance and require the applicant to provide off-site parking. Within this
option, the applicant would be required to provide parking for 322 Capitola Avenue off-site.

Option 3. Grant a variance to allow on-site parking and required the applicant to provide
parking on-site. Within this option, up to two on-street parking spaces would be removed and a
new curb-cut would be introduced along a heavily traveled sidewalk.

Option 4. Continue the application and recommend City Council consider allowing new
residential development to participate in the in-lieu parking fee program. An in-lieu parking
program exists but is limited to hotel development. (Attachment 4)

Staff recommends Option 2, to deny the application and require the developer to provide
parking off-site for the new single-family home. Parking in the village is a challenge and
development should not be permitted that does not provide any parking.

The Planning Commission cannot require the applicant to provide parking at 329 Cherry Avenue
because the ordinance specifies required parking must be provided outside the village.
However, if the applicant preferred to provide off-site parking at the Cherry Avenue location, the
Planning Commission could consider a variance to the requirement that off-site parking be
located outside the village.

If the applicant chose to provide the required parking for 322 Capitola Avenue on the lot at 329
Cherry Avenue, the Planning Commission could make a finding that the strict application of the
title deprives the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classification. The code specifies that the applicant is required to provide
parking outside the village. Other developments within the central commercial core have been
developed with parking within the village.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of a single-family residence
in a residential zone. This project involves construction of a new single-family residence subject
to the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission deny project application #18-0628 and direct the
applicant to provide off-site parking for the development at 322 Capitola Avenue.

In the event the Planning Commission supports the application, Findings and Conditions for
Approval are included as Attachment 7, with placeholders for the Planning Commission to make
specific findings supporting the variance.
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FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. Without a variance for the required
offsite parking, the proposed single-family residence does not comply with the
development standards of the CV (Central Village) District. Therefore, the project does
not secure the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the construction of a new
single-family residence. The design of the home, with board and batten second-story
siding, doorway overhangs, gable roof, and a scaled relationship between neighboring
buildings, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the
character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence in a
residential zone on a legal parcel. This project involves the construction of a new single-
family residence within the CV (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

There are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property that would deprive
the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The grant of this variance would constitute a special privilege because other parcels in
the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is situated are required to provide off-
site parking.

ATTACHMENTS:

322 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.29.2019

322 Capitola Avenue - Streetscape - 03.28.2019

Central Village Design Guidelines

I-33 In-Lieu Parking Fee Program

Village On-site Residential Parking - 02.07.19 Memo

LCP Exhibit B Village Residentail Overlay Zones

322 Capitola Avenue - Conditions of Approval - Findings - Coastal Findings

Nouo,rwhE

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,

WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE GAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDE
ALTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE
8. ND POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUST GONTROL IN CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE RECLAIMED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

10. AL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALFORNA BULDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL
GTHER APPLIGABLE BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
41, PERMANENT FROPERTY CORNER HUES ARE REQUIRED T0 BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPEGTION.

MUM 2%
N LANDSCAPE PLAN, TO BE REVEGETATED WITH NATIVE GRASSES.
5, BRUSH, OR ROOTS SHALL BE STRIPPED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING

AVAY_FROM_STRUCTURE,

A
N
u
»Emmmzﬂmuammm%mu»mmammEﬁ,\amuumoan:ozﬂmngznowo}mmggzm
DURING CONSTRUCTION
5. "THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE_CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."
6. ALL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.
7. 'ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED.

ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

1
2

3

5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE SET BACK THERMOSTAT.
& ST FNE FEET Of PIFES CLOGEST 1O WATER HEATER TANC SHAL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MINNUM.
m
m

CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE AND POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COMPLETED
INSULATION CERTIFICATE.
NFRC LABELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. GONTRACTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. _ANY MATERIAL OF AN UNSUTABLE OR DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERED

BELOW THE BOTIOMS OF THE FOLNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

GROUND ON WHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE

EARTH, PROVIDE 3" NINMUM CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCED STEEL. CONCRETE COVER FOR OTHER
(1) ABOVE GRADE FORMED — 1 1/2" MIN. (2) BELOW

OTHER — SEE STRUGTURAL PLAN:

GH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUNBING, ETC. SEE POUND. DET.

GARAGE SLAB TO BE FINISHED SWOOTH. AL OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SLAHS SHALL BE LIGHT
BROOM_FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SLOPE GARAGE_SLAR 1/4:12 TO OUTSIDE FOR DRANAGE.

ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FAGE OF CONCRETE_FOR FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS FOR FRAMING. U.NO.

FRAMING ANCHORS AND STRAPS AND OTHER STANDARD FRANING ACCESSORIES SHALL BE

“SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL. OF THE DESIGNATION NOTED ON THE PLANS. ALL NAL HOLES
SHALL B FILLED, AND NALS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND LENGTH SFECIFIED AND/OR SUPPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN INSTALLING OVER PLYWOOD, USE
COMMON_NAILS. JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS SHALL BE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

Z-MAX OR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC

1.

30.

3.

AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS" THE

IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS
FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
80" 0.C. MAXMUM FOR 2X12 AND DEEPER MEMBERS.

ATIIG VENTILATION, EQUALS MINMUM 1/150 OF AREA TO BE VENTED,

PROVIDE 22'%30° ATTIC_ACGESS_WITH NINIMUM 30" HEADROOM

STUCCO TO BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION.
PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING,
SOLD CORE DOOR 1 3/8" MINIMUM IN THCKNESS.

FROM STAR TREAD NOSING TO CEILING.

INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 47 DAMETER SPHERE:
A LOAD OF 20 LBS. PER LINEAR FOOT APPLIED HORIZONTALLY TO THE TOP RAL.

AMPED.  ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS
ED.
CONFORMING TO_ PS|-83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
THICKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. LAY FAGE GRAN SHEETS
PERPENDICULAR T 'SUPPORTING NEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS. SHEETS NAY BE LAD WITH
FACE GRAIN ETHER PERPENDICUALR OR PARALLEL 10 SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS,
PROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED. PROVIDE ONE PLYCLIP AT THE CETER OF ALL
UNSUPPORTED SHEET EDGES ON ROOFS, UNLESS TONCUE AND CROOVE EDGES ARE USED.
PLYNOOD EDGE NAILING PER 2015 G.5.C. OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED SHALL OCCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS. WHETHER OR
NOT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS,

MICROLAM MEMBERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BR TRUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE

WIDTH_UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WOOD SILLS SHALL BE ATIAGHED T0 GONGRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8°X10° ANCHOR BOLTS
©4'-0" D.C. MAXIMUM SPACING, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE, THERE SHALL BE A MNMUM OF TWO

BOLTS, INCLUDING ONE BETWEEN 6" AND 10° FROM EACH ADIOINING PIECE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINIMUM DF 40" AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WITH ND LESS THAN
515 NAILS. ALL CUTS IN_PLATES SHALL OGGUR OVER A STUD.

[OLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF
THE PIEGE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMEER, HOLES
LARCER THAN NOTED ABOVE WAY BE BORED IN SILLS, PROVIOING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO
AND ANCHOR BOLTS ARE PLACED ACCORDINGLY,

UNTELS OVER OPENINGS IN NON—BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOLID MEMBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
AND A MININUM NONINAL DEPTH IN INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN
BEARING WALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS

CUTTING OF BEAMS AND JOISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
OF THE ENGINEER.

ALL TIMBER FRAMNG TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 18% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION
INSTALLATION.

PLUMBING:

1.

AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDIMON (2016 C.F.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

SLOPE OF DRANS 1/4°/FT. NINIMUM CLEARANGE FOR GLEANOUTS IMUM

PROVIDE 12" S0. ACCESS PANEL OR UTLIY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED

28 GAL/FLUSH, SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX. 2 GAL/MN. AT
SHALL BE 5O PSI MAX, FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.2 GPM.

A WATER. — COPPER TYPE "W WITH LEAD SOLDER

§ DRANS _ SCHEDULE 40 ABS

C. GAS — SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL
FIREPLAGE DUTLET CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BUT NOT MORE THAN &' FROM SUCH QUTLET.
ALL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A WAXIMUN FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @60 PS.

BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(0), ORD. 3522)

STUD WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS
SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON—ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 72"
'ABOVE ORAIN INLET “SHOWER & TUS WALLS 70 BE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER
A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A HT. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER CRC 307.2.
13, USE NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (UPC603)
WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE RELEF VALVE W/DRAN TO OUTSIDE.
SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDNVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES
OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX. 120F)
PROVED NON—REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVIGES ON HOSE BISS

ALL BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK-ACTING VALVES (WASHING MACHINES,

DISHWASHERS, ETC.) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUYRES
RESULTING_FROM THE QUICK' CLOSING OF THESE_VALVES.

19. FERRUS GAS PIPES MUST BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR
APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

ALL WORK. SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH (2018 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING. ALL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO
BE INSTALLED TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & STANDARDS. USE UL 1818 TAPE.

FREE AREA OF CHIMNEY OUTLET,
CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND MIN. 2° ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDING WITHIN 10"
OF CHIMNEY. SECURE LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE O PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT
STRAP WATER HEATERS TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO
100% OR GRAVITY LOAD
HEATING AND' COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING
ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

8 AL ENVIRONMENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIUN OF 3'-0° FROM ANY OPENINC INTO BULDING,

1
2
3
4. SPARK ARRESTOR REQUIRED ON EACH FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUN AREA OF 4 TME NET
5.
s
7

B. PULL JACKET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
OR AN APPROVED CLAMP

PIPING PENETRATIONS TO BE METAL INCLUDING PIPES EXPOSED IN THE GARAGE.

AR DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR N A CRAWL SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAN A

VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (1B) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD

OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CMC. SECTION 604.1

ELECTRICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 C.EGC) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES,

2. ALL 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEFTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTODDRS, IN
GARAGES, N BASEMENTS, IN BATHROOMS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOR SURFACE SHALL HAVE

GROUND-FAULT GIRCUIT PROTECTION,

PLUMBING PIPELINES PROHIBITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.

SMOKE_DETECTORS. SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDNG WIRING AND HAVE

BATIERY GACKCUP.” ONE SHOKE DETECTOR SHALL'BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEFING ROOMS & HaLLNAY

SERVICE CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,

PORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES OR 'SIMLAR LOCATKN.

GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHEN AND BATHS SHALL BE LE.O.

UIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOWER/TUB SHALL BE W.P. RATED AND COMPLY WITH CODE.

CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRKL & A FOLR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REGUIRED FOR DRYERS

RECEPTACLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.F.C. PROTECTED & MUST BE

WITHIN 6~6" OF GRADE.

I

© @Ne @

PROVIDE C.F.L CIRCUTS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR
ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 120-VOLT, SNGLE PHASE, 15— AND 20-AMPERE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN

ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERUPTER' m:n,mv PROTECTED' PER CEC. 210.12(8
12, KITCHEN_CIRCUIS T0 BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL COD!
~TWO 20-AVP SNALL APPLINCE GIRCUITS SUPPLYING KITGHEN & DINING ROOM.

DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK.
ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE_ARTICLE 210—11(C)(3).

CENTRAL HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN INDIMIDUAL BRANCH CIRGUIT.

ALL LIGHTING/LUMINAIRIES SHALL BE HI EFFICACY AND BE CONTROLLED BY A VAGANCY SENSOR SWTCH

IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY RODMS.

LED. LIGHTING IN AL HABITABLE ROOMS.

RECESSED LUMINARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
Al SHALL BE LAGELED AR TGHT (4T

19, ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION,
GAUFQRNA ELECTRIC CODE ARTIGLE 210-8 & 2t0-11(CI(3)

ALL LAUNDRY ROON RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R-3/U
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-8B
SPRINKLERED

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000
GALLONS PER_ MINUTE FRON HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,590 G.P.M.

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BULDING AND FIRE CODES (2016)
AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.

2. DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR
THE_UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
TO FIRE_APFROVAL

3. SNOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CALIFORNA BUILDING CODE
AND APPROVED BY FIRE AGENCY

4. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. NUNBERS SHALL BE A MNMUM OF FOUR
INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING_BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

5. INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP OF CHMNEYS. THE WIRE MESH
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INCH

6. ROOF COVER SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS "A" RATED RODF.

7. A 30-FODT CLEARANCE WILL BE MANTAINED WITH NON-GOMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION
AROUND AL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHCHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.

8. THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE SYSTEMS FLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE
ON SITE_DURING INSPEGTIONS.

9. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CAUFORNA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. ~SEE JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS,

DREWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLACE (ALL WEATHER SERVCE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING, CONSTRUCTION.

THE DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE

FOR TS ENTIRE WIDTH

12 AS A CONDTION OF SUBMITTAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY

OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER
AND REVIEWING AGENCY

13 DRNEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF &% WITH A SOIL
COMPACTION OF 95% DRVEWAY. SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY

14, CONSTRUCTION SITE FIRE SAFETY: ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES MUST COMPLY
PROVISIONS OF THE CFC CHAPTER 33 AND OUR STANDARD DETAL AND SP
PROVIDE APPROPRIATE NOTATIONS ON SUBSEQUENT PLAN SUBMITTALS. AS APPROPRIATE TO THE
PROJECT.  CFC CHP.33.

EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, DR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
WINTER ERDSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONNENTAL PLANNING PRIOR TO BEGINNING SUCH
CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INPLEMENTING AND WAINTAINING SITE

5. ALL AREAS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTMITES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWING
SCS APPROVED EROSION CONTROL MIX AT A RATE OF 35 LBS. PER ACRE.

BLANDO BROME 50%
ROSE_CLOVER (PELLET INOCULATED)  35%

CREEPING RED FESCUE 15%
ZORRD ANNUAL FESCUE TRACE
WILDFLOWERS TRACE

SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFACE DRAIN T0 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS.
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CAPITOLA VILLAGE
Development Design Guidelines

Central Village Zoning District

INTRODUCTION

Capitola Village is a special community. One of the oldest seaside
resorts in California, the Village has retained its charming, small,
intimate and human scale. The visual and aesthetic appeal of the Village
lies in the combination of its distinctive natural setting and the scale,
variety, and interest of its buildings and landmarks. The Village
functions as a resort area during the summer and community for Capitola
during the winter. Upper floors of commercial buildings are often in
residential use. This mixture of commercial and residential uses in the
small compact Village-is an important element of the character of the
Village. :

It is easy to take the charm of the Village for granted, but the impact of

each new increment must be evaluated regarding its effect on the overall
character of the Village. For example, the natural setting of the
Village, the bluffs, beach, and river that are community landmarks and
inteqral elements of its appearance. This resource will be lost if it is
visually obscured or encroached upon by new development. Cultural
landmarks such as unique or historical structures or public open spaces
will, if not protected, be changed in time with a resulting loss to the
aesthetic character of the Village.

5.C.3
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While the community is largely built-out, its appearance remains in
transition as business evolves and changes with the economy of the

village. These fluctuations often are accompanied by modifications to

commercial structures, and sometimes result in major renovations. Over

time, the impact of these modifications can be significant to the
appearance of the Village and illustrate the need for design controls
addition, some new construction can be expected on remaining vacant

parcels and catastrophies such as floods, fires, or earth guakes could
result in major new structures. Finglly, there are existing structures in
the Village that detract from the overall appearance. Opportunities to
remove, replace, or remodel these structures will enhance the aesthetic

enjoyment of the community. In short, responding to these issues and
guiding changes to the physical design of the Village in a way that
maintains and enhances its visual and aesthetic qualities is a
considerable challenge. :

AR

3
A 1]

-d

The City, in recognition of this heed, has established and actively

applies, a design review process through the Architectural and Site Review

Committee, an advisory body to the Planning Commission made up of

professionals in the design field. The committee reviews all proposals in

the Vilage and other parts of the City, and works with applicants to

improve proposed design and site plans. The guidelines that follow, have
been developed cooperatively-by the City of Capitola and the California

Coastal Commission in order to supplement and support the existing design
review process and to provide more specific guidance to design objectives
in the Village. They are intended to apply equally to private and public
construction of all kinds and also address the protection and enhancement

of recognized community landmarks and natural features.

THCom

5.C.3
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5.C.3

GUIDELINES

N\”‘c

The following guidelines have been prepared by the CITY OF CAPITOLA to
evaluate pronosed projects in the Village area. The purpose of these : (
guidelines is to promote excellence of development and maintain the unique
character of Capitola Village (Section 17.63 of the Zoning Ordinance).

The Committee will use this as a check list in reviewing public and
private projects. Applicants should use the guidelines in designing and
reviewing their own proposals. Certain design factors may have to be
balanced with others in order to reach an optimal design. The Committee
recommends the use of a design professional from the beginning of the
process., The Committee seeks to be of assistance and will take a
cooperative approach with all applicants; likewise, applicants are
encouraned to oroceed in this manner.

SITE PLANNING

A, General Guidelines

1. Illustrate a design compatibility with the existing and
planned character of the surroundlng area and adjacent
building. (Street-scaoe is important).

2. Create a development which is pleasant in character, human in’
scale, and facilitates easy circulation. Pedestrian
orientation is important in the Village area.

3. Recognize views, climate, and nature of outside activities in
the design of exterlor spaces. Proportions are important
aspects of design.

4, Insure in each step of a phased project that the design is
camplete in its functional, traffic, visual; drainage, and
landscaping aspects wherever passible. Modifications of
buildings require all materials, windows, etc., to be
consistent.

5. Public and private historic landmarks, i.e. Venetian Court,
Palm Tree, Stockton Avenue Bridge, shall be preserved.

Attachment: Central Village Design Guidelines (322 Capitola Avenue)
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B. Buffering

1.

5.C.3

Screen exterior trash and storage areas, service yards,

-loading docks, and electrical utility boxes, etc., from view

of all nearby streets and adjacent structures in a manner that
is compatible with bu1ld1ng site de51gn. Screen all roof
equipment from public view.

2. Minimize the visual impact and presence of vehicles by
generally siting parking areas to the rear or side of property
rather than along the street frontages, utilizing underground
parking and screening parking areas from views, both interior
and exterior, to the site.

3. Minimize roise created by the propnsed project (traffic use, °
etc.) that may negatively impact the surrounding area or
residential uses.

\%
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Changes in grade screens, and berms screen view of cars

Al sxte uses workmo wrthQut conflict and presenting a good image to the s
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C. Grading

1. Insure that all on=site drainage patterns will occur on or
through areas designed to serve this function. Avoid surface
drainage over walkways.

2. Design drainage to be compatible with FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

facilities.
D, Circulation

1. Create traffic patterns which minimize impacts on surrounding
streets and property and accommodate emergency and delivery
vehicles. Bicycle parking shall be provided.

2. Insure that the proposed project accommodates individuals with
physical disabilities, via the provision of handicap parking
stalls and ramps which meet state requirements.

2. Vehicles should not back out of parklno lots onto streets.

5.C3

TTT 77 ’/ ’//J/l ,

Bogards can be used to debneate
the separation of auto and pedestrian RN
Telephones and neweapaner racks
should be integrated with the
E. Exterior Fixtures archﬁacture

1. Exterior fixtures and other details (light fixtures, benches,
railings, etc.) should be consistent with the overall design
of the Village area and should be coordinated with the Public
Works Director.

2. The use of surfaces for walkways, entrances, and patios should
be a design feature of the building using other -than plain
concrete. Asphalt is not allowed for these uses. ’

T I
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5.C.3

BUILDING DESIGN

A, ' General

1. Create a design for small scale finely detailed
pedestrian-oriented uses.

2. Coordinate exterior building design on all elevgtions'with
' regard to color, materials, architectural form and detailing
to achieve design harmony and continuity.

3.  Promote building security and public safety. Buildings
- adjacent to public areas should create design elements which
provide a pedestrian feeling, i.e. insets, cutouts, bay
windows.

Poor scale relationship -no enclosure

Good scale relationship between buidin
and pedestrans .

Examples of scale relationships between buildings

Attachment: Central Village Design Guidelines (322 Capitola Avenue)

B.  Building - Site Plan Relationships

1. Site buildings so as to avoid crowding and to allow for a
functional use of the space between buildings. It may be
desirable to exceed the ordinance setbacks for part of the .
building to create a pedestrian area.

2. Site buildings so as to consider shadows, changing climatic
conditions, nolse impacts, safety and privacy on adjacent
outdoor spaces. ' :

W

Building front widths should not exceed height of the buildina
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5.C.3

C. Roof Design

1. Coordinate roof shape, color and texture with the treatment of ‘
the perimeter walls, if required. (
2, Minimize roof penetration by grouping all plumbing vents and
ducts together. ALl mechanical equipment must be screened
from public view.
3. Solar collectors must be screened or incorporated into design

features of the building.

Compatible profilkes with subtle
vaﬁa"xios in vemaculr

Screening must be provided for all mechanlcal and elsctrical
equipment, Including roof units, as an intergral part of build-
Ing. design to minimize Impact on adjacent property- users es
well a5 on site development.

Incompatible rooflines
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s The rooffine should be designed in conjunction with the sculptural form of the
budding

—
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D. Window Design

1.

There is no specific limitation for windows, but they must be
incorporated into the design feature of the building without
dominating the building. The use of plain aluminum windows is
discouraged as are large areas of mirrored or tinted glass.

Awnings - Awnings add color and shade to a building's.?acadea

Cloth awnings are vulnerable to the elements and a condition (

of approval will be their replacement when they have shown
wear. Awning must have an 8' clearance and obtain
encroachment permits if they extend over sidewalk areas.
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5.C.3

LANDSCAPING
A. General
1. Design landscaping is an integral part of the project to
create a pleasing appearance from both within and off the
site. Landscaping requirements in the Village are unique
because of the special ocean climate and size of spaces.
2. Size all landscaping so that a mature appearance will be
attained within three years of planting.
3. Use landscaping to soften hard edges where parking lots meet

walls.

3 D

Massing of plant materials responds
‘1o architecture:

!l'

5.

6.

7.

8.

A high percentage of coverage
. to reduce heat gain in parking areas

Provide landscaping adjacent to and within parking areas in
order to screen vehicles from view and minimize the expansive
appearance of parking areas.

In parking lots provide at least one 24 inch tree for each 4 -
parking spaces.

Provide an irrigation system for full coverage of the
Jlandscaping including planter boxes.

Plant landscaping in the ground as much as possible. Avoid
planter boxes .where possible.

Provide for long term maintenance of the landscaping.
Agreement with the City will be required.

H
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SIGNING

1.

Character of sign offers information

PARKING

l!

Relate all signs to their surroundings in terms of size,
shape, color, texture, and lighting so that they are
complimentary to the overall design of the building and are
not in visual competition with other conforming signs in the
area. Signs-‘'should be an integral part of the building and
site design.

Arrange any external spot or flood sign lighting so that the
light source is screened from direct view, and so that the
light is directed against the sign and does not shine into
adjacent property or distract motorists or pedestrians,

Sign programs will be developed for buildings which house more
than one business. Signs need not match but should be
compatible for the building and each other.

One menu box with a maximum of 2 square feet shall be allowed
for each restaurant. The board design and materials shall be
consistent with the materials and design of the building face.

If banners and flags are placed on a building they must be
included and reviewed as part of the sign program.

Projecting signs should clear sldewalks by 8' - 0”, and If

attached to a wall should be mounted 6" minimum from face
of building.

47"

5.C.3

Projecting sign

Parking shall be provided for all new development or
intensification of use.

N S 1 4 .
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e "'"'U . & W

s

Attachment: Central Village Design Guidelines (322 Capitola Avenue)

Canopy trees shade paridng rsducing glare and heat gah

Packet Pg. 149




SPECIAL AREAS

Capitola Village derives much of its character and charm from a
combination of natural and cultural features that have distinct identity.

The bluffs that surround the Village and extend along the shoreline
contribute to the definition of the Village in its strong natural
setting. All new development should be planned and designed to be
subservient to this natural setting -- to contribute to its preservation
as a visual amenity.

A number of cultural areas, including specific structures, are located.in
the Village and serve as widely recognized landmarks These should- be
protected as far as reasonably possible. - '

A. Esplanade

1. Coastal views between and from buildings shall be maintained

and enhanced.  New buildings shall be attractive from the
beach as from the street. No signs shall be placed on the
beach face of Esplanade structures. All roof mechanical
“equipment shall be screened or enclosed. Dish antennas will
not be allowed. All trash areas shall be enclosed within the
building or enclosed to avoid detraction from the area's
aesthetic qualities and obstruction of pedestrian access.

2.  The maximum height of Esplanade buildings shall be one-story
or 20 feet. Second-story additions to ex1st1ng buildings
shall not be permltted

‘hnmmm

Hegad! 1.

Ut IHULHUNHU
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RESIDENTIAL

OVERLAY DISTRICT

A, Six Sisters Houses

1.

The Six Sisters are Capitola landmarks. The structures and
site shall be maintained in their existing architectural and
open appearance and residential use. Existing setbacks shall
be maintained to preserve the uniform appearance of the
structures.

2. The front yard areas on the Esplanade shall be maintained as
open lawn areas. No more than 25 percent of the front yard
area shall be paved or have an artificial surface. Any fences
shall maintain the open appearance and shall not exceed a
maximum of 42 inches in height.

3, No additional habitable living space shall be allowed.

B. Venetian Court

1. The units shall be used for residential use only.

2. Maintain ex1stlnq exterior "fan® pattern stucco wall treatment
and tile.

3,  Maintain existing plaster urns and original rosette wall
detail.

4.  New and replacement windows shall be wood or bronze anodized
aluminum with wood trim.

5. No roof decks shall be permitted.

6. Deck projections shall be a minimum of 7.5 feet above ground
level.

7. Preferred materials are stucco, terra-cotta tile, wrought iron
and glazed tile.

8. No additions to habitable living space shall be allowed.

9. Public right-of-way shall be maintained and there shall be no
permits granted for structural encroachments.

C.  Lawn Way

1. The residential use and character of the area shall be
maintained. There shall be no conversion from residential to
commercial for any structure which faces onto Lawn Way.

2. No.structure shall increase the habitable area of the existing
unit. The height of the structure shall not be increased to
add additional stories to the structure.

3. The public sidewalk right-of-way shall be maintained in its
present configuration,

4, Garbage cans, utilities and other outside storage areas to the

rear of the Lawn Way structures shall be enclosed and screened

5.C.3
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D. Capitola Theatre and Parking Lot

1. New construction shall provide replacement parking,
2. New construction shall be stepped back from street to cliff
and be well articulated with exterior decks and landscaping.
. . 3.... Maximum.height. .limits .shall be-applied to new construction
that provide for retaining views of the bluff too above the
buildings. The natural topographic features of the site
should not be obscured by new structures.
E. Soquel Creek Side of Riverview Avenﬁe
1. Structures shall be limited to one story.
2. All residential units which are reconstructed or
substantially altered, shall meet the parking requirements.
3. The number of units shall be the net square footage of the

property between the pathway and Riverview Avenue. Frontage
owned on the river side of the pathway will not be included.
All development will be 35 feet from the creek bank as a
minimum. ‘ ‘

Soquel Creek

5.C.3
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Citvy of Capitola. CA
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5.C.3

VILLAGE
RESIDENTIAL

Attached is infofmétion to assist you in making an application to the
City of Capitola to remodel, rebuild or caonstruct a residence in the
Village Residential Zoning District.

1. Village Residential Design Guidelines are provided to give
information on the areas of design which are unique to this
zoning district. Please read the guidelines carefully and if you
have any questions, please contact the Planning Department.

2. Village Residential Zoning District is the section of the Zoning
Ordinance which deals with the R-CV zone. There are other areas
of the Zoning Ordinance which may apply to your project.
(Complete Zoning Ordinances may ‘be purchased for approximately
$12.00 at City Hall.) If you have-any questlons, please contact
“the Planning Department.

3. Architectural and Site Review Process

4, Planning Application

The Residential Central Village Zoning District is in the coastal
zone. You must contact the California Coastal Commission (408-426-7390)
to determine if a permit is required from them for your project.

Attachment: Central Village Design Guidelines (322 Capitola Avenue)
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for

The purpose of these guidelines is to provide assistance for the
develooment, remodel, and recontruction of lots in the Village Residential
Zone. The guidelines include standards which preserve the residential
quality of the neighborhood, while dealing with the pressures for parking
and intensification.

The main use in this district is residential and density is determined
by lot size and ability to provide adequate parking.

ARCHITECTURAL COMPATIBILITY

The height, bulk and scale of the projects must be considered. The
use of indentations, bays, porticos, porches, courtyards and other wall
features is encouraged to introduce depth and secondary scale to the
units. New construction, major reconstruction and second story additions
shall require that a streetscape plan be provided.

Light, air and solar access should be considered in the orientation of
the building. Sideyard setbacks are designed to allow maximum flexibility
while protecting adjacent residential units.

5.C3

Design Guidelines

Village Residential

PN
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Village Design Guidelines

Page 2

SIDE YARD
SETBACK

- REAR YARD

SETBACK

PARKING

The side yard setback is designed to provide maximum

- flexibility and to give the designer the opportunity to -

select placement of the structure, while providing -
protection for the adjacent residential structures in the
zone. New structures may not be closer than three feet to
an existing residential unit which has an opening on that
face of the building. Otherwise, there may be a setback of
zero on one side if six feet are provided on the opposite

- side, as long as.the total required side yard open space is

provided,

The rear yard setback is 10 feet, but one-story elements or
structural archltectural features are allowed to encroach 5
feet.

Parking must be provided on site and should be- -
architecturally screened. This does not eliminate the use
of garages, but they are not required if parklng can be
incorporated as a feature of the de51gn

Screenlng'can include fences, trellises, gates, etc. Tandem

‘parking may extend to the front property line if screened,

and parking for the particular unit does not use more than
10" of the required front open space.

5.C.3
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HEIGHT

The height includes roof decks, parapet walls and all other
roof structure, with the exception of chimneys. Flat roofs
are discouraged because of the perception of bulk created in
the structure. Roof decks are only allowed if compatible
with the overall structural design.

FRONT
SETAACK

5.C.3

The front yard setback is 15 feet. All structures are
encouraged to pay particular attention to entry design.
Porches, entry areas and courtyards are allowed to encroach
5 feet into the required setback area. This design should
incorporate the architectural screening of parking and the
garage should not distract from the human scale and design
of the structure.. Special design treatments which can be
used to deal with garage doors include recessed arcades,
tiled floors, walls, fencing or other details. Roll-up
garage doors are encouraged and garage door openers are
required. :

The front yard area is to be landscaped and should create a
sense of. entry to the unit and/or units. The landscaping

of tiles, brick, paving stones or other appropriate
materials, the driveway should enhance the landscaped area .

Attachment: Central Village Design Guidelines (322 Capitola Avenue)
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5.C4

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY

Number: 1-33

Issued: October 10,2013
Revised: September 22, 2016
Jurisdiction: City Council

IN-LIEU PARKING FEE PROGRAM

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish an In-Lieu Parking Fee Program (Program) for new
hotel uses in the Village. The Program allows eligible development projects to purchase off-
site parking spaces from the City in-lieu of providing on-site parking.

II. POLICY

New large hotels, as defined by Municipal Code section 17.03.320 which provide a valet
service, proposed in the Central Village zoning district may request to participate in the
Program by submitting an application to the Community Development Department. An
applicant for a large hotel project may request to purchase any or all of the allotted 56 parking
spaces designated for the Program. Up to ten of the 56 spaces shall be available to smaller
hotel projects. Applications shall include an economic analysis showing both direct, and
indirect economic impacts of the proposed project.

Applications shall be considered by the City Council, and may be approved if the foilowing
findings can be made:

1. The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Local Coastal Plan and the Coastal
Act

2. Offsite parking for the proposed project would reduce traffic impacts and provide a
design more consistent with the historic character of the village.

3. The proposed project will help to facilitate the City’s economic development goals.

If approved, the applicant shall be required to submit payment prior to issuance of a grading
or building permit, whichever comes first. The in-lieu fee rate shall be determined by the City
Council based on the cost of constructing a parking structure at the time the application is
submitted. The applicant may propose the establishment of an annual assessment rather than
an up-front payment of fees. Such annual assessment proposal may be approved or denied by
the City Council.

Attachment: I-33 In-Lieu Parking Fee Program (322 Capitola Avenue)

Parking spaces designated for the Program shall be located in the upper Pacific Cove parking
lot. The designated parking area shall be conspicuously marked and shall be for the exclusive
use by employees and guests of Program participants. Prior to issuance of a building permit,
applicants shall be required to submit a plan to secure, monitor, and enforce the use of
purchased parking spaces to the satisfaction of City staff. The parking area shall be secured
to the City’s satisfaction prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
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Administrative Policy 1-33 ' 5.C.4

In-Lieu Parking Fee Program
Page 2 of 2

The Community Development Department shall maintain a record of all properties that have
fulfilled their parking requirements through payment of in-lieu fees. In the event that a
property or use is sold to another party, the purchased parking spaces shall transfer to the new
owner(s). Parking spaces may not be sold, transferred, or shared with other parties to meet
parking requirements of other uses not authorized by the original permit. In-lieu fees paid to
meet parking requirements shall be non-refundable.

Revenue collected from the Program shall be deposited into an interest bearing account
established for the sole purpose of contributing to the financing of a future parking facilities,
such as a multi-level parking structure located on the upper Pacific Cove property.

This policy is approved and authorized by:
\

Jamie Goldstein, City Manager

Attachment: I-33 In-Lieu Parking Fee Program (322 Capitola Avenue)

Packet Pg. 159




5.C5

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: Planning Commission

From:  Community Development Department
Date; February 7, 2019

Re: 211 Monterey Avenue

On Thursday, February 7, 2019, Planning staff received a copy of the Village Residential Overlay
Zones map (“Exhibit B”), which was adopted by the City of Capitola as Ordinance No. 622 on February
12, 1987, as an addendum to the Zoning Ordinance Map, from the California Coastal Commission.
Exhibit B is referenced in Policy I-1(b) of the City of Capitola Land Use Plan (LUP):

b) Require adequate parking for new users, such parking to be provided at sites outside the
Village area within walking distance or remote and served by shuttle system, exceptions
to on-site parking may be made for (1) non-historic structures in residential areas
bounding the central commercial district of the Village as shown on Exhibit B attached;
(2) for the Capitola Theatre site and the Mercantile site as shown on Exhibit B attached,
and providing that site designs shall provide for minimizing driveway cuts and for ground
floor street frontage commercial development with parking areas/structures on the
interior of the sites; (3) if mandated under Federal Emergency Agency requlations and as
consistent with the certified LCP.

Section 17.21.120(C) of the Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) includes the same language from LUP
Policy I-1(b):

C) Required parking for new users shall be provided at sites outside the village area, but
within walking distance or at remote sites served by a shuttle system, exceptions to
permit on site parking may be made for:

1. Nonhistoric structures in residential areas bounding the central commercial
district of the village; and

2. For the Capitola Theater site and mercantile site as shown on the village
residential overlay zone addendum map and providing that site designs shall
provide for minimizing driveway cuts and for ground floor street frontage
commercial development with parking areas/structures on the interior of the
sites; and

3. If mandated under Federal Emergency Management Agency regulations and as
consistent with the certified LCP. (Ord. 941 § 1, 2009; Ord. 677 § 6(D), 1989; Ord.
622 Exhibit A (part), 1987)

Attachment: Village On-site Residential Parking - 02.07.19 Memo (322 Capitola Avenue)
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The map in Exhibit B, which is referenced in both LUP Policy I-1(b) and CMC §17.21.120(C), states
that Residential Areas 1, 3, and 4 are the only areas that are permitted to have on-site parking. The
map also shows that 211 Monterey Avenue is not located in one of the three residential areas that are
permitted to have on-site parking.

® Page 2
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® Page 3

Additional Materials: ltem 6A

Village Residential Overlay Zone Map
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Conditions of Approval, Findings, & Coastal Findings
322 Capitola Avenue

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of construction of a 1,999 square-foot single-family
residence. The Floor Area Ratio for the proposed design is 97.6%. There is no specific
maximum lot coverage in the C-V zone, provided the project meets all other lot
requirements. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission on April 4, 2019, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0628
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

5.C.7
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate
compliance with the tree removal permit authorized by this permit for 3 trees to be
removed from the property. Replacement trees shall be planted at a 2:1 ratio. Required
replacement trees shall be of the same size, species and planted on the site as shown
on the approved plans.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

5.C.7
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18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

21. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. With a variance for the required
offsite parking, the proposed single-family residence complies with the development
standards of the CV (Central Village) District. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the construction of a new
single-family residence. The design of the home, with board and batten second-story
siding, doorway overhangs, gable roof, and a scaled relationship between neighboring
buildings, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the
character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence in a
residential zone on a legal parcel. This project involves the construction of a new single-
family residence within the CV (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the subject property are the location and
topography. (Planning Commission to add details of finding.)

Attachment: 322 Capitola Avenue - Conditions of Approval - Findings - Coastal Findings (322 Capitola Avenue)
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E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege

inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The grant of this variance would not constitute a special privilege because (Planning
Commission to add details of finding).

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditions required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
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the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 322 Capitola Avenue. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails
or beach access.

Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Capitola Avenue. No portion of the project
is located along the shoreline or beach.

Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Capitola Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

5.C.7
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e.

Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a.

The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,

lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception; therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.

Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.

Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a mostly flat lot four and a half feet above sidewalk
grade.

Recreational needs of the public;

o The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

5.C.7
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d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of 1,999-square-foot single-family home which
requires two off-site parking spaces. The project received a variance for the off-site
parking requirement.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

5.C.7
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located less than two hundred feet from the Central Fire Protection
District Capitola Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for a single-family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-

flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified, and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

5.C.7
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

o This use is an allowed use consistent with the CV (Central Village) zoning district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i.  The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii.  The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the CIliff Drive parking areas.

5.C.7
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f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project received a variance for the required off-site parking requirement of
two spaces. The site is located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program. If the residence is a vacation home, it would be eligible to receive one
parking pass. If the residence is a primary home, it would be eligible to receive
two parking passes. Currently, the city is well under the maximum distribution
limit of 350 passes within the village area preferential parking program.

Attachment: 322 Capitola Avenue - Conditions of Approval - Findings - Coastal Findings (322 Capitola Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: APRIL 4, 2019

SUBJECT: 329 Cherry Avenue #18-0629 APN: 035-181-01

Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit for new two-story
single-family home located within the Residential Overlay of the CV
(Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is not appealable to the California Coastal
Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Unsophisticated Builders

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 12.11.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,004-square-foot single-family residence on a vacant
parcel located at 329 Cherry Avenue in the Residential Overlay district of the CV (Central
Village) zoning district. The application complies with all development standards of the CV zone.
Development in the Central Village Residential Overlay is subject to the Central Village Design
Guidelines (Attachment 3).

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on February 13, 2019,
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that more detail on the
location, length, width, and orientation of the driveway is required, as well as clarity on how the

ADA path of travel will be maintained. He also informed the applicant that drainage and erosion
control methods must be shown on the landscape plan prior to issuance of a building permit.

Building Department Representative, Nelson Membreno: reminded the applicant they will need
to provide a will serve letter from Soquel Creek Water District prior to building permit. Mr.
Membreno informed the applicant that the east elevation upper floor overhang is six inches from
the property line and requires one-hour protection on the underside and that the window
openings in the upper story wall on the east side of the structure are within six inches of the
property line which is not allowed. Mr. Membreno suggested skylights as an alternative means
of bringing light into the building.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: liked the design of the house.
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Assistant Planner, Matt Orbach: discussed the driveway approach and suggested the applicant
remove four square feet from the structure so that the third on-site parking space would not be
required. Mr. Orbach pointed out that the floor area of the single-car garage, which is already
open to the two-car garage, could remain as garage storage space.

Following the Architectural and Site review meeting, the applicant submitted revised plans with
driveway and sidewalk details including an ADA compliant path of travel. The Building
Department also determined that the windows on the east elevation could remain as long as
they are fixed windows with a 1-hour fire rating.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS TABLE

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the CV Zoning
District. The new single-family residence complies with all development standards of the CV
zone.

CV (Central Village) Zoning District

Development Standards

Building Height

CV Regulation Existing Proposed
27 ft.-0 in. N/A 23 ft.- 6 in.
Architectural and Site Review

Central Village Design Guidelines apply to all development in the CV district and specific
guidelines are included for each overlay district.

Applicable Guidelines Compliance
Parking must be provided on site and should be Applicant is proposing two
architecturally screened. garages which will provide

three covered parking spaces.
They are accessed from
Fanmar Avenue.

The front yard area is to be landscaped and should create a | Applicant is proposing 164 sq.
sense of entry to the unit and/or units. ft. of landscaped open space
in the front yard.

Flat roofs are discouraged because of the perception of bulk | Proposed residence has a

created in the structure. gabled roof.
New construction, major reconstruction and second story Applicant submitted a
additions shall require that a streetscape plan be provided. streetscape, which is included

as Attachment 4.

Lot Coverage

Sufficient space for required parking Yes

In the Cherry Avenue residential overlay area: Allowable Lot Proposed Lot
Lots of less than 1,000 square feet shall be Coverage: Coverage:
allowed 90% lot coverage. Lots between 1,001 1,587 sq. ft. lot 61% of lot or
and 2,000 square feet shall be allowed 80% 80% of lot or 968 sq. ft.

lot coverage. Lots over two thousand square feet | 1,270 sq. ft.

shall be allowed 75% lot coverage.

Yards
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10% of lot area shall be developed as landscaped | Required Open | Proposed Open
open area, at least partially fronting on, and open | Space: Space:
to, the street. No portion of this landscaped area 10% of lot or 10 % of lot or
shall be used for off-street parking. 158 sq. ft. 164 sq. ft.
Floor Area Existing Proposed
First Story Floor Area - 251 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area - 1,071 sq. ft.
Second Story Decks - 150 sq. ft. exception - 0 sq. ft (118-150)
Garage #1 - 435 sq. ft.
Garage#2 - 247 sq. ft.
Total Floor Area 0 —Vacant | 2,004 sq. ft.
Parking

Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 3 spaces total 0 spaces total 3 spaces total
2001 up to 2600 sq. 1 covered 0 spaces covered 3 spaces covered
ft.) 2 uncovered 0 spaces uncovered | 0 spaces uncovered
Garage Complies with Standards? Yes
Driveway Width Maximum Allowed: 22 ft. 10 in. Proposed Width: 22 ft. 10 in.
Underground Utilities — required with 25% Yes, required
increase area

DISCUSSION

The property at 329 Cherry Avenue is a vacant lot located in the Central Village neighborhood
and within the Cherry Avenue Residential Overlay District. The Cherry Avenue Residential
Overlay District was the first subdivision area to sell residential parcels during the 1880s.
Originally, the area was dominated by beach cottages and single-family homes. Today there
are a mix of beach cottages, single-family homes, and multi-family dwellings that may be rented
nightly by visitors. The parcel sits on the corner of Cherry Avenue and Fanmar Way.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story, single-family residence. The first story
contains a bedroom, half bath, two-car garage, and a one-car garage. The second story
includes a living area, kitchen, two additional bedrooms, and two bathrooms. There are two
decks on the second story, one overlooking Cherry Avenue and one overlooking Fanmar Way.
The deck overlooking Fanmar Way partially wraps around the rear of the property. Parking is
provided by one two-car garage and one single-car garage.

The proposed design utilizes harizontal fiber cement siding on both the first and second stories.
A decorative beam and post frame the entryway on Cherry Avenue and the second-story deck
directly above the front door creates a covered porch. The composition roof is gabled and
includes shingle details. Both decks are enclosed with a wood picket guardrail. The garages
each have wood sectional doors oriented toward Fanmar Way. The design echoes that of the
adjacent homes along Cherry Avenue, which also have horizontal siding, first story covered
porches, decorative posts, and in the case of 318 Cherry Avenue, a second-story deck above
the entry.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single family residence, or a second
dwelling unit in a residential zone. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #18-0629.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of construction of a new 2,004-square-foot single-family

residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio in the General Plan for the 1,587 square foot
property is 2.0 (3,174 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 1.26 with a total of
2,004 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on April 4, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed
by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0629
shall be paid in full.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

9. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
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11. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

12. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

13. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

14. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

15. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

16. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

17. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
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Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed single-family
residence complies with the development standards of the CV (Central Village) District.
The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local
Coastal Plan.

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the new single-family
residence. The design of the home with horizontal siding, decorative beam and post at
the front entry way, and gabled roof will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The
project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single-family residence in a
residential zone. This project involves new single-family residence within the CV (Central
Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required,;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

o The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
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identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,

“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with

the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,

including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 329 Cherry Avenue. The home is not located
in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails
or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located on Cherry Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
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Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Cherry Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a

condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or

character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

5.D
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e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a new single-family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a new single-family home on a residential lot of record.
c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

o The project involves a new single-family home on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of

public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;
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e The project involves the construction of a new single-family home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the

city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted

design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 354 feet from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a new single-family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

Packet Pg. 184




5.D

o The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

17. Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

19. All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

20. Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

21. The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

o This use is an allowed use consistent with the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

¢ The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.
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d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f.  Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project complies with the Capitola parking permit program by providing three
on-site parking spaces.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 329 Cherry Avenue - Revised Plan Set - 03.14.2019
2. 329 Cherry Avenue - Plant Palette
3. 329 Cherry Avenue - Streetscape

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,

WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE GAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDE
ALTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE
8. ND POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUST GONTROL IN CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE RECLAIMED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

10. AL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALFORNA BULDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL
GTHER APPLIGABLE BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
41, PERMANENT FROPERTY CORNER HUES ARE REQUIRED T0 BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPEGTION.

MUM 2%
N LANDSCAPE PLAN, TO BE REVEGETATED WITH NATIVE GRASSES.
5, BRUSH, OR ROOTS SHALL BE STRIPPED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING

AVAY_FROM_STRUCTURE,

A
N
u
»Emmmzﬂmuammm%mu»mmammEﬁ,\amuumoan:ozﬂmngznowo}mmggzm
DURING CONSTRUCTION
5. "THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE_CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."
6. ALL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.
7. 'ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED.

ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

1
2

3

5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE SET BACK THERMOSTAT.
& ST FNE FEET Of PIFES CLOGEST 1O WATER HEATER TANC SHAL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MINNUM.
m
m

CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE AND POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COMPLETED
INSULATION CERTIFICATE.
NFRC LABELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. GONTRACTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. _ANY MATERIAL OF AN UNSUTABLE OR DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERED

BELOW THE BOTIOMS OF THE FOLNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

GROUND ON WHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE

EARTH, PROVIDE 3" NINMUM CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCED STEEL. CONCRETE COVER FOR OTHER
(1) ABOVE GRADE FORMED — 1 1/2" MIN. (2) BELOW

OTHER — SEE STRUGTURAL PLAN:

0. PROVIDE NECESSARY HOLES THROUGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUNBING, ETC. SEE POUND. DET.
1. GARAGE SLAB TO BE FINISHED SMOOTH. ALL OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE LIGHT
BROOM_FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SLOPE GARAGE_SLAR 1/4:12 TO OUTSIDE FOR DRANAGE.

ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FAGE OF CONCRETE_FOR FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS FOR FRAMING. U.NO.
FRAMING ANCHORS AND STRAPS AND OTHER STANDARD FRANING ACCESSORIES SHALL BE

“SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL. OF THE DESIGNATION NOTED ON THE PLANS. ALL NAL HOLES
SHALL B FILLED, AND NALS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND LENGTH SFECIFIED AND/OR SUPPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN INSTALLING OVER PLYWOOD, USE
COMMON_NAILS. JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS SHALL BE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

Z-MAX OR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC

1.

2.

30.

3.

AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS" THE

IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS
FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
80" 0.C. MAXMUM FOR 2X12 AND DEEPER MEMBERS.

ATIIG VENTILATION, EQUALS MINMUM 1/150 OF AREA TO BE VENTED,

PROVIDE 22'%30° ATTIC_ACGESS_WITH NINIMUM 30" HEADROOM

STUCCO TO BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION.
PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING,
SOLD CORE DOOR 1 3/8" MINIMUM IN THCKNESS.
FROM STAR TREAD NOSING TO CEILING.

INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 47 DAMETER SPHERE:
A LOAD OF 20 LBS. PER LINEAR FOOT APPLIED HORIZONTALLY TO THE TOP RAL.

AMPED.  ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS
ED.
CONFORMING TO_ PS|-83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
THICKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. LAY FAGE GRAN SHEETS
PERPENDICULAR T 'SUPPORTING NEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS. SHEETS NAY BE LAD WITH
FACE GRAIN ETHER PERPENDICUALR OR PARALLEL 10 SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS,
PROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED. PROVIDE ONE PLYCLIP AT THE CETER OF ALL
UNSUPPORTED SHEET EDGES ON ROOFS, UNLESS TONCUE AND CROOVE EDGES ARE USED.
PLYNOOD EDGE NAILING PER 2015 G.5.C. OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED SHALL OCCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS. WHETHER OR
NOT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS,

MICROLAM MEMBERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BR TRUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE

WIDTH_UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WOOD SILLS SHALL BE ATIAGHED T0 GONGRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8°X10° ANCHOR BOLTS
©4'-0" D.C. MAXIMUM SPACING, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE, THERE SHALL BE A MNMUM OF TWO

BOLTS, INCLUDING ONE BETWEEN 6" AND 10° FROM EACH ADIOINING PIECE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINIMUM DF 40" AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WITH ND LESS THAN
515 NAILS. ALL CUTS IN_PLATES SHALL OGGUR OVER A STUD.

[OLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF
THE PIEGE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMEER, HOLES
LARCER THAN NOTED ABOVE WAY BE BORED IN SILLS, PROVIOING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO
AND ANCHOR BOLTS ARE PLACED ACCORDINGLY,

UNTELS OVER OPENINGS IN NON—BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOLID MEMBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
AND A MININUM NONINAL DEPTH IN INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN
BEARING WALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS

CUTTING OF BEAMS AND JOISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
OF THE ENGINEER.

ALL TIMBER FRAMNG TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 18% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION
INSTALLATION.

PLUMBING:

1.

AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDIMON (2016 C.F.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

SLOPE OF DRANS 1/4°/FT. NINIMUM CLEARANGE FOR GLEANOUTS IMUM

PROVIDE 12" S0. ACCESS PANEL OR UTLIY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED

28 GAL/FLUSH, SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX. 2 GAL/MN. AT
SHALL BE 5O PSI MAX, FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.2 GPM.

A WATER. — COPPER TYPE "W WITH LEAD SOLDER

§ DRANS _ SCHEDULE 40 ABS

C. GAS — SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL
FIREPLAGE DUTLET CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BUT NOT MORE THAN &' FROM SUCH QUTLET.
ALL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A WAXIMUN FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @60 PS.

BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(0), ORD. 3522)

STUD WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS
SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON—ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 72"
'ABOVE ORAIN INLET “SHOWER & TUS WALLS 70 BE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER
A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A HT. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER CRC 307.2.
13, USE NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (UPC603)
WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE RELEF VALVE W/DRAN TO OUTSIDE.
SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDNVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES
OF PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX. 120F)
PROVED NON—REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVIGES ON HOSE BISS

ALL BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK-ACTING VALVES (WASHING MACHINES,

DISHWASHERS, ETC.) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUYRES
RESULTING_FROM THE QUICK' CLOSING OF THESE_VALVES.

19. FERRUS GAS PIPES MUST BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR
APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

MECHANICAL:

ALL WORK. SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH (2018 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING. ALL FACTORY MADE PRODUCTS TO
BE INSTALLED TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & STANDARDS. USE UL 1818 TAPE.

FREE AREA OF CHIMNEY OUTLET,
CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND MIN. 2° ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDING WITHIN 10"
OF CHIMNEY. SECURE LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE O PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT
STRAP WATER HEATERS TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO
100% OR GRAVITY LOAD
HEATING AND' COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME
CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING
ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

8 AL ENVIRONMENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIUN OF 3'-0° FROM ANY OPENINC INTO BULDING,

1
2
3
4. SPARK ARRESTOR REQUIRED ON EACH FIREPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUN AREA OF 4 TME NET
5.
s
7

B. PULL JACKET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
OR AN APPROVED CLAMP

PIPING PENETRATIONS TO BE METAL INCLUDING PIPES EXPOSED IN THE GARAGE.

AR DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR N A CRAWL SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MAINTAN A

VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (1B) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD

OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CMC. SECTION 604.1

ELECTRICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 C.EGC) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES,

2. ALL 125 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEFTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTODDRS, IN
GARAGES, N BASEMENTS, IN BATHROOMS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOR SURFACE SHALL HAVE

GROUND-FAULT GIRCUIT PROTECTION,

PLUMBING PIPELINES PROHIBITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.

SMOKE_DETECTORS. SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDNG WIRING AND HAVE

BATIERY GACKCUP.” ONE SHOKE DETECTOR SHALL'BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEFING ROOMS & HaLLNAY

SERVICE CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,

PORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES OR 'SIMLAR LOCATKN.

GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHEN AND BATHS SHALL BE LE.O.

UIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOWER/TUB SHALL BE W.P. RATED AND COMPLY WITH CODE.

CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRKL & A FOLR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REGUIRED FOR DRYERS

RECEPTACLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.F.C. PROTECTED & MUST BE

WITHIN 6~6" OF GRADE.

I

© @Ne @

PROVIDE C.F.L CIRCUTS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR
ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 120-VOLT, SNGLE PHASE, 15— AND 20-AMPERE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN

»wngigmnziimﬁx% m:n,mv umqaim:mmomnua&m
12, KITCHEN_CIRCUIS T0 BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL COD!
~TWO 20-AVP SNALL APPLINCE GIRCUITS SUPPLYING KITGHEN & DINING ROOM.

DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK.
ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE_ARTICLE 210—11(C)(3).

CENTRAL HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN INDIMIDUAL BRANCH CIRGUIT.

ALL LIGHTING/LUMINAIRIES SHALL BE HI EFFICACY AND BE CONTROLLED BY A VAGANCY SENSOR SWTCH

IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY RODMS.

LED. LIGHTING IN AL HABITABLE ROOMS.

. RECESSED LUMINARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
Al SHALL BE LAGELED AR TGHT (4T

19, ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION,
GAUFQRNA ELECTRIC CODE ARTIGLE 210-8 & 2t0-11(CI(3)

ALL LAUNDRY ROON RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R-3/U
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-8B
SPRINKLERED

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000
GALLONS PER_ MINUTE FRON HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1,590 G.P.M.

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BULDING AND FIRE CODES (2016)
AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.

2. DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR
THE_UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
TO FIRE_APFROVAL

3. SNOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CALIFORNA BUILDING CODE
AND APPROVED BY FIRE AGENCY

4. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. NUNBERS SHALL BE A MNMUM OF FOUR
INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING_BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

5. INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP OF CHMNEYS. THE WIRE MESH
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INCH

6. ROOF COVER SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS "A" RATED RODF.

7. A 30-FODT CLEARANCE WILL BE MANTAINED WITH NON-GOMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION
AROUND AL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHCHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.

8. THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE SYSTEMS FLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE
ON SITE_DURING INSPEGTIONS.

9. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CAUFORNA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. ~SEE JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS,

DREWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLACE (ALL WEATHER SERVCE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING, CONSTRUCTION.

THE DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE

FOR TS ENTIRE WIDTH

12 AS A CONDTION OF SUBMITTAL OFTHESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY

OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER
AND REVIEWING AGENCY

13 DRNEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF &% WITH A SOIL
COMPACTION OF 95% DRVEWAY. SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY

14, CONSTRUCTION SITE FIRE SAFETY: ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES MUST COMPLY
PROVISIONS OF THE CFC CHAPTER 33 AND OUR STANDARD DETAL AND SP
PROVIDE APPROPRIATE NOTATIONS ON SUBSEQUENT PLAN SUBMITTALS. AS APPROPRIATE TO THE
PROJECT.  CFC CHP.33.

EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, DR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
WINTER ERDSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONNENTAL PLANNING PRIOR TO BEGINNING SUCH
CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INPLEMENTING AND WAINTAINING SITE

5. ALL AREAS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTMITES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWING
SCS APPROVED EROSION CONTROL MIX AT A RATE OF 35 LBS. PER ACRE.

BLANDO BROME 50%

ROSE_CLOVER (PELLET INOCULATED)  35%
CREEPING RED FESCUE 15%
ZORRD ANNUAL FESCUE TRACE
WILDFLOWERS TRACE

SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFACE DRAIN T0 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS.
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUT BENCH MARK g009, A BRASS DISC SET N
CONCRETE, 35.1° WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF MONTEREY AVENUE AND
24.9" SOUTH OF THE NEAR RAIL OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC RALWAY, 0.68°
ABOVE GRADE

ELEVATION=56.696 [NAVDSSE)

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
THE BASIS OF PEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS BETWEEN WONUMENTS

GRAPHIC SCALE
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF CHERRY AVENUE AS SHONN ON THAT

CERTAIN PARCEL MAP, RECORDED MARCH 4, 1977 W VOLUME 74 OF % H m » i
PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 62. SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS. - —
BEARWG=NORTH 7500 WEST CoE_ —
{ M FeET )
limch = 8 A
LEGEND

————  FROPERTY LINE

——memem— ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

-, JONT UTRITY POLE
SSMNH  SANTTARY SEWER MANHOLE
oo CLEANOUT
F FINISH FLOOR
o3 GARAGE FINGW SLAB
we WATER VALVE
AP OF =101
1530 DR 6ad
COT SNEAnt SATBe SF.
HOTE:

THIS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REPRESENTS THE CONDITIONS
OF THE STE AT THE TIME THE SURVEY WORK WAS
COMPLETED AND SHOWS SURFACE CBUECTS ONLY,
SUBSURFACE STRUCTURESIF ANYINCLUDING BUT NOT
UMITED TO FOUNDATIONS, PILINGS UNDLRGROUND
TANKS AND UNDERGHOUND UTILTY LNES MAY NOT
BE SHOWN,

ATTENTION:

THE DELIVERY OF THIS MAP IN AN ELECTROMIC FLE

DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE DELVERY OF MY PROFESSIOMAL
WORK, PROOUCT. THE SIGNED PAPER PRINT IS PROVIDED

TO THE CLIENT AS AN WSTRUMENT OF SERVCE. IN EVENT

THE ELECTROMIC FLE (S ALTERED, THE SAID PAPER PRINT
MUST BE REFERRED TO FOR THE ORGBIAL AND CORRECT
SURVEY INFORMATION, | SHALL NOT BE RESPONSBLE FOR ANY om [
MOCIFICATIONS MADE, BY OTHERS, TO THE ELECTRONC FILE, i
OR ANY PRODUCTS DERIVED FROM THE ELECTROMIC FLE.
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IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT WATER BUDGET

PLANTING SCHEDULE

sHRUBS AND MATURE
BOTANCAL NAME J COMMON NAME oZE @Y UTIWDTH SPACNG  Wucols DRIP (PONT-S0URCE) EMITTERS (ALL PLANTING EXCEPT TREES) EQUAL TO: RAN ANNUAL WATER BUDGET = 11.4© X 165 SF = 1881 GALIYEAR
= = T T/ T BIRD XERI-BUG XB SINGLE OUTLET WITH DIFFUSER CAP AND STAKE CONFIGUR,
COLEONEMA PULCHRUM 'SUNSET GOLD' | leAL 2 3xs 5 oc z RAN BIRD DBC-025 ANNUAL WATER BUDGET (GALLONS/TEAR) = (1.40) X

EACH | GAL PLANT TO RECEIVE TWO (2) 1.& GPH EMITTER (LANDSCAPE AREA IN SQUARE FEET)

GOLDEN BREATH OF HEAVEN
EACH 5 GAL PLANT TO RECEIVE THREE (3) 1.0 GPH EMTTERS
* WATER BUDGET CALCULATION FORMULA AS REQUIRED BY
DRIP VALVE KIT EQUAL TO: RAN BIRD XACZ-©715-PRF: 34" LOW FLOW ANTI-SIPHON
VALVE WITH %' PR RBY FILTER. REGULATES PRESSURE TO 30 F8l. MUST BE

LEUCADENDRON 'WILSON'S WONDER' / LEUCADENDRON 5 GAL 2 x5 PER PLAN L "
LOCATED 12" ABOVE HIGHEST DRIP EMITTER

BARBIC RESIDENCE
329 CHERRY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

APN: 035-181-01

@‘ LAVANDULA 'PROVENCE' / PROVENCE LAVENDER 1GAL e 7'x2 3oc L

FACTOR) x ©.623 (CONVERSION FACTOR FROM INCHES TO

|—— STACHYS BYZANTINA | LAMB'S EARS TGAL 1l 10" x18" 18" ocC. L BALL VALVE EQUAL TO' KBI BTU-1006-E GALLONS)

PRESSURE REGULATOR (F NECESSARY) EQUAL TO_RAIN BIRD P8i-L30X-075: %' 30
PSi (2.1 BAR) REGULATOR FOR LOW FLOW (RED LABED

—— VERBENA PERUVIANA ‘BALENDAKLE' | TGAL & I'x? 7 oc L
ENDURASCAPE™ DARK PURFLE VERBENA

MATURE
T— IRRIGATION CONTROLLER EQUAL TO: RAIN BIRD ESP4-SMTEI . MOUNTED TO INTERIOR
GRASSES BOTANCAL NAME / COMMON NAME SZE  QIY MIWDTH SPACNG  WucOLs OF GARAGE FER BULDER. TIPFING BUCKET AND RAN SENSOR 10 BE RSD-BEX MATERIAL AND FINISHES LEGEND
. . . TS050] 374" LAYER OF GRAVEL OR DECOMPOSED GRANTE. NORTH
FESTUCA CALIFORNCA | CALFORNA FESCUE 1GAL s ¥x30" 30'0Cc L 090909 WEED BARRIER 10 BE APPLED BENEATH LATER
PHORMUM PLATT'S BLACK' | PLATT'S BLACK FLAX 1AL 3 %2 7 oc. L IRRIGATION NOTES PERMEABLE DRIVEWAY PAVERS. PRODUCT TO BE
e —— DETERMINED.
I, UPON INSTALLATION, THiS PROJECT MUST MEET THE QUTDOOR WATER USE 3 0 i
EFFICIENCY CHECKLIST TIER | SNGLE-FAMLY DEVELOPMENT AS REQURED BT CONCRETE PAVERS 12'24"5" T0 BE EQUAL TO CALARC.
THE SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT, [ SRSy ot we SCALE: /4= 10"
WUCOLS WATER USE PLANTING NOTES 2. THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION STSTEM I5 TO PROVIDE THE MNIMUM AMOUNT OF & TALL PERIMETER FENCE. HORIZONTAL REDWOOD BOARDS PLAN REVISIONS
CLASSFICATION T TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA - 165 6F WATER REQURED TO SUSTAN GOOD PLANT HEALTH I
H - HGH WATER USE 2. SITE WATERED WITH POTABLE WATER FROM WATER MAN N 3 LOCATE EQUPIMENT N NEAREST ADJACENT PLANTERS AS FEASIBLE AND

FANMAR AVENUE. EXISTING SIZE TO BE DETERMINED. INDICATE EXACT LOCATION ON RECORD DRAUNGS.

€
5
m
o
&
n
-

ALL PLANTING ON SITE CAN BE IN ONE (1) HYDROZONE AND REQUIRES ONLY ONE

v

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO BE

VL - VERY LOW WATER USE ) DRIP VALVE KIT.

REMOVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE WHERE IT 15 NECESSARY TO TRENCH

w

4 PROR TO PLANTING OF ANY MATERIALS, COMPACTED $OLS

SHALL BE TRANSFORMED INTO A FRIABLE CONDITION. SOIL SHALL NEAR EXISTING TREES. EXCAVATION IN AREAS EXHBITING ROOTS 2 AND

BE PREPARED FOR PLANTING BY RIPPING AND INCORFORATING
AN ORGANIC AMENDMENT AT THE RATE OF & CY/1,000 SF INTO
THE TOP " OR AMENDED WITH ORGANIC MATERIAL AS
RECOMMENDED BY SO LABORATORY REPORT.

ALL NEW LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE MULCHED WITH 3" THICK.
LAYER OF BARK MULCH EQUAL TO REDWOOD, FiR, CEDAR, OR A
COMBINATION OF THESE. THE COMPOSITION OF THE MULCH SHALL
BE A Mix OF SHREDDED BARK, WOOD AND SAWDUST, &4 NO
GORILLA HAIR SHALL BE USED.

THE INSTALLED LANDSCAPE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
INVASIVE PLANTS AND WEEDS,

LARGER SHALL BE DONE BY HAND, ROOTS I OR LARGER IN DIAMETER
DAMAGED IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLEANLY CUT AND NOT LEFT IN A
RAGGED CONDITION. TREE ROOTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH WET BURLAP WHILE
EXPOSED.

THIS IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS,
MISALGNED HEADS AND BAD VALVES, BROKEN EQUPMENT SHALL BE
REPARED PROMPTLY WITH IDENTICAL OR EQUIVALENT EQUIPMENT, AND
WATERING SCHEDULES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REFLECT VARIATIONS IN WATER
NEED BASED ON SEASON OR PLANT MATURITY.

DATE + os/0s/2019

08 - 1002

SHEET TITLE

LANDSCAPE
PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

L1.0




Barbic Residence Avenue Planting Palette

329 Cherry Avenue
03/08/2019 mbLA

PLANT TYPE

S =Shrub

P = Perennial

SU = Succulent

G = Ornamental Grass
V =Vine

T=Tree

Coleonema pulchellum ‘Sunset Gold’
Sunset Breath of Heaven

Size (ht x width): 3’ x 5’

More info: https://www.monrovia.com/

WUCOLS
(Water Use Classification of Landscape Species)

plant-catalog/plants/3494/sunset-gold-

breath-of-heaven/

WUCOLS =M

Festuca californica

California Fescue

Size (ht x width): 2" x 2’

More info: hitps://

www.anniesannuals.com/plants/view/2

id=419

WUCOLS =L

Lavandula x intermedia 'Provence
Provence Lavender

Size (ht x width): 2" x 2

More info: https://www.monrovia.com/

lant-catal |
french-lavender/
WUCOLS =L

nt

4

rovence-

H = High water use

M = Medium water use
L = Low water use

VL = Very low water use

1 of 2

5.D.2

Attachment: 329 Cherry Avenue - Plant Palette (329 Cherry Avenue)

Packet Pg. 195



https://www.monrovia.com/plant-catalog/plants/3494/sunset-gold-breath-of-heaven/
https://www.anniesannuals.com/plants/view/?id=419
https://www.monrovia.com/plant-catalog/plants/940/provence-french-lavender/

Leucadendron ‘Wilson's Wonder’
Leucadendron

Size (ht x width): 4' x 5’
More info: hitp://

www.suncrestnurseries.com/
pfts show.php?id=leucawilw

WUCOLS =L

Phormium ‘Platt’s Black'’
Platt’s Black Flax

Size (ht x width): 2' x 2
More info: hitp://www.monrovia.com/

lant-catalo lants/495/platts-black-
new-zealand-flax/

WUCOLS =M

Stachys byzantina
Lamb's Ears

Size (ht x width): 10" x 18”

More info: http://www. anrng com/
lant-catal lants/2 -eqrs-
lambs-ear

WUCOLS =L

Verbena x hybrida 'Balendakle'
EnduraScape™ Dark Purple Verbena

Size (ht x width): 1" x 2’

More info: https://www.monrovia.com/

plant-catalog/plants/5359/
endurascape-dark-purple-verbena/

WUCOLS =L

20f2

5.D.2

Attachment: 329 Cherry Avenue - Plant Palette (329 Cherry Avenue)

Packet Pg. 196



http://www.suncrestnurseries.com/pfts_show.php?id=leucawilw
http://www.monrovia.com/plant-catalog/plants/495/platts-black-new-zealand-flax/
http://www.monrovia.com/plant-catalog/plants/2807/big-ears-lambs-ear/
https://www.monrovia.com/plant-catalog/plants/5359/endurascape-dark-purple-verbena/

Packet Pg. 197

- (enuany A11ayD 6zE) 2deds1aans - anuaAy Alldy) 62 1uawyoseny
ITo) ) o —~ iy ¥ AR -y 2 W
N | )
Cmesimna Qmw.-ww.
a7 s O e ql_ [ a2 Tewa
e s o g
e T el
PR, o o 117 o0 CARTO Ly P,
SETELLT R AR
M i
i
H
0
i ._

320 Chcewmu
=T




	Agenda Packet
	1. Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
	2. Oral Communications
	A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
	B. Public Comments
	C. Commission Comments
	D. Staff Comments

	3. Approval of Minutes
	A. Minutes of Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM
	Printout: Minutes of Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM


	4. Consent Calendar
	A. 105 Sacramento Avenue
	Printout: 105 Sacramento Avenue
	1. 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments
	2. 105 Sacramento Final Local Action Notice 04.21.17


	5. Public Hearings
	A. 700 A Bay Avenue
	Printout: 700 A Bay Avenue
	1. 700 A Bay Avenue - Full Plan Set
	2. ABC License Type List
	3. 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Letter of Necessity and Convenience
	4. 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Alcohol Management Plan

	B. 401 Capitola Avenue
	Printout: 401 Capitola Avenue
	1. 401 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.22.2019
	2. TeaTalk Deli Business Management Plan - 03.07.2019
	3. Public Comment - Michael Lavigne - 02.27.2019
	4. Public Comment - Ed Newman - 02.27.2019

	C. 322 Capitola Avenue
	Printout: 322 Capitola Avenue
	1. 322 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.29.2019
	2. 322 Capitola Avenue - Streetscape - 03.28.2019
	3. Central Village Design Guidelines
	4. I-33 In-Lieu Parking Fee Program
	5. Village On-site Residential Parking - 02.07.19 Memo
	6. LCP Exhibit B Village Residentail Overlay Zones
	7. 322 Capitola Avenue - Conditions of Approval - Findings - Coastal Findings

	D. 329 Cherry Avenue
	Printout: 329 Cherry Avenue
	1. 329 Cherry Avenue - Revised Plan Set - 03.14.2019
	2. 329 Cherry Avenue - Plant Palette
	3. 329 Cherry Avenue - Streetscape


	6. Director's Report
	7. Commission Communications
	8. Adjournment

	Appendix
	3.A · Minutes of Feb 21, 2019 6:00 PM
	4.A · 105 Sacramento Avenue
	4.A.1 · 105 Sacramento Ave PC 04.06.2017 Staff Report and Attachments
	4.A.2 · 105 Sacramento Final Local Action Notice 04.21.17

	5.A · 700 A Bay Avenue
	5.A.1 · 700 A Bay Avenue - Full Plan Set
	5.A.2 · ABC License Type List
	5.A.3 · 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Letter of Necessity and Convenience
	5.A.4 · 700 A Bay Avenue - Fish Lady - Alcohol Management Plan

	5.B · 401 Capitola Avenue
	5.B.1 · 401 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.22.2019
	5.B.2 · TeaTalk Deli Business Management Plan - 03.07.2019
	5.B.3 · Public Comment - Michael Lavigne - 02.27.2019
	5.B.4 · Public Comment - Ed Newman - 02.27.2019

	5.C · 322 Capitola Avenue
	5.C.1 · 322 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.29.2019
	5.C.2 · 322 Capitola Avenue - Streetscape - 03.28.2019
	5.C.3 · Central Village Design Guidelines
	5.C.4 · I-33 In-Lieu Parking Fee Program
	5.C.5 · Village On-site Residential Parking - 02.07.19 Memo
	5.C.6 · LCP Exhibit B Village Residentail Overlay Zones
	5.C.7 · 322 Capitola Avenue - Conditions of Approval - Findings - Coastal Findings

	5.D · 329 Cherry Avenue
	5.D.1 · 329 Cherry Avenue - Revised Plan Set - 03.14.2019
	5.D.2 · 329 Cherry Avenue - Plant Palette
	5.D.3 · 329 Cherry Avenue - Streetscape



